1102 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Itemns 431-521

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING AUDITS—Continued

ments under these circumstances. :

We question also whether sufficient numbers of CPA’s are available to
handle the workload given the increased “independent” revenue sharing
audits that will also be required of all local recipient agencies. It should
be noted that an additional $670,000 is budgeted under Item 349 to allow
the Department of Finance to contract with CPA’s for reimbursable audits
of federal funds (other than revenue sharing), received by state agencies.

In addition to questioning the necessity for and feasibility of the federal
requirement and this proposal, we have been unable to evaluate the basis
upon which the $3.5 million funding level was calculated. We also believe
a cost estimate for having other state agencies’ (e.g., Auditor General’s
office) perform these audits should be available for Legislative considera-
tion. Finally, we believe information on responses by other states to this
questionable federal requirement should be available for legislative re-
view. :

CAPITAL OUTLAY

SUMMARY

The Budget Bill includes approximately $470.3 million from all sources
for capital outlay. This is 49 percent more than the appropriation included
in the Budget Act of 1977. However, this is the first year the Department
of Transportation capital outlay program has been inclided in the Budget
Bill. When the total is adjusted for the department’s $195.4 million the
remaining amount represents an 11.2 percent decrease from the current
year appropriation. The most significant decreases are 46 percent in edu-
cation and 38 percent in health and welfare. Table 1 shows how the
amounts in the budget are distributed. :

Table 1
Summary of 1977-78 Budget Bill Capital Outlay Appropriation

General Special Bond Total all

Organizational Unit Fund Fuand Funds Sources
Legislative/Judicial / Executive $1,143,102 - - $1,143,102
State and Consumer Services .. 71,431,170 —_ _ 71,431,170
Business and Transportation .... —_ $207,307,974 - 207,307,974
RESOUTCES ..vvvvveveressocssmmasessisensens 10,298,903 15,145,426 $55,959,389 81,403,718
Health and Welfare . 35,621,393 — - 35,621,393
Education ..........coeeeernnne 62,000 59,899,200 6,300,000 66,261,200
General Government ............... 2,166,550 5,000,000 —_ 7,166,550
. Total ' $120,723,118 $287,352,600 $62,259,389 $470,335,107

General Fund

Approximately $120.7 million (25.7 percent) of the total amount
proposed for capital outlay is from the General Fund. This is 14.8 percent
higher than the General Fund appropriation in the Budget Act of 1977.
The major portion is for the Departments of General Services ($70.5
million), Developmental Services ($16 million) and Corrections ($11.3
million) .. The remainder consists of relatively small amounts for 28 other

~



Ttems 431-521 ‘CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1103

departments. .

The amount provided for the Department of General Services is mainly
related to development of the Sacramento Capitol Area Plan (including
new office bulldlngs) and planning and/or construction for new state
office buildings in San Jose, Long Beach, San Francisco, Los Angeles, and
Van Nuys. The Department of Developmental Services proposal is princi-
pally related to fire and life safety corrections at the state hospitals.

The Budget Bill also includes two. reserves from the General Fund
totaling $180.7 million. This amount is set aside for new state office build-
ings ($84.7 million) and new prison facilities ($96 million) when reappro-
priated by the Legislature in future Budget Acts. _

Education .
The capital outlay program for education represents approx1mately 132
percent of the total state capital outlay appropriation. Nearly all of the
proposed amount is from special funds and bond funds. The proposal
represents a 46 percent decrease from the amount provided in the Budget
Act of 1977. Table 2 summarizes the appropriations contained in the
Budget Act of 1977 and the Budget Bill proposals. .

Table 2

- Capital Outlay for Education
Comparison of Appropriations
Budget Act of 1977 and Budget Bill 1978-79:

- Budget Act- Budget Bill

. of 1977. for 1978-79 -
Segment . - : Fund - Amount Amount
University of California ..o Health Science Bonds $24,548000 = $6,300,000
University of California . . COFPHE* 20,079,000 93,397,000
Hastings College of Law . - COFPHE*® 1,127,300 7,695,000
California State Umvers:ty and Col- .

leges COFPHE*® - 28,647,000 10,399,000
California Maritime Academy .............. COFPHE* . 2,206,260 767,600
California Community Colleges........... COFPHE® 26,767,200 16,096,400 '
Department of Education ...... . COFPHE* 18,691,000 1,544,200
Department of Education .................... ' General ' — 62,000

TOTAL...... , $122,065,760 $66,261,200

a Capit Capital Outlay Fund for Pubhc Higher Education

Other Programs
Parks and Recreation. The capital outlay program for the Department
of Parks and Recreation totals approximately $52.1 million. Of this amount,
$1.4 million is for development projects under the 1964 State, Beach, Park,
Recreational and Historical Facilities Fund, $24.9 million is for acquisition
and development projects under the 1976 State, Urban and Coastal Park
Bond Act, $10.5 million is for development from the 1974 State Beach,
Park, Recreation and Historical Bond Act, $7.0 million is for acquisition
and development from the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund, $3.9 million is for
acquisition and development from the Collier Park Preservation Fund,
' $219,000 is for development projects under the Recreation and Fish and
Wildlife Enhancement Fund, $3.7 million is for acqu1s1t10n pro_]ects under



1104 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Items 431-521

] SUMMARY—Contlnued

the Park and Recreation Bevolvmg Account, General Fund, and $462,000
is for restoration work at Hearst San Simeon State HlStOl‘lC Monument
under the General Fund.

We have recommended that approval of all proposed Department of
Parks and Recreation capltal outlay projects be withheld because more
information and time is needed for adequate evaluation.

Transportation. This is the first year the Department of Transporta-
tion capital outlay program has been included in the Budget Bill. The
department’s program totals $195.4 million from the State Highway Ac-
count, State Transportation Fund. Appropriation requests from the State
Transportation Fund, Motor Vehicle Account total approximately $11.4
million. Of this amount $2.4 million is for the California Highway Patrol -
for planning and/or construction of new field offices and minor capital
outlay. The remaining $9 million is for the Department of Motor Vehicles
for planning and/or construction of new field offices, purchase of leased
facilities and minor capital outlay. ,

Inadequate Budget Information

Throughout our analysis of the proposed capital outlay program we
have indicated that information is either unavailable or inadequate to
justify many requested projécts. For example, the Department of General
Services capital outlay proposal totals $70.5 million, yet the information
supplied for practically all projects is not adequate to substantiate the
requests. The lack of information has been on the increase over the past
" several years and, with respect to the 1978-79 budget, the majority of the
capital improvement budget requests (except those of the University of
California, California State University and Colleges and California Com- -
munity Colleges) have not been adequately prepared. Such inadequate
budget preparation would not result if existing State Administrative Man-
ual (SAM) procedures were followed. :

The capital outlay budgetmg procedures outlined in the SAM are as
follows:

1. Each department is to submit a written program for each project to
be included in the capital budget request for the forthcoming fiscal
year and a projected capital outlay need for the four years after the
budget year. Projects in the last four years of the plan must include
a deseription of the project and current estimated costs. The five year -
building plan must reach the Department of Finance by April 1.

For the past several years this procedure has not been followed and
~ the department’s four year projections for capital outlay needs have
been eliminated from the Governor’s Budget. In order to adequately
assess each department s capital outlay needs, this procedure should
be followed.

2. Before any capital outlay project can be included in the Governor’s
legislative program, there must be an agreement on the salient as-
pects of the project. Copies of the written project program are to be

* distributed to the Department of Finance, the Legislative Analyst,
" the department submitting the project, the agency (if applicable),



\ .-

\‘ Items 431-521 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1105

and the Office of State Architect (if that office would normally be
assigned to do the construction). If necessary, the Department of
Finance is to call a conference of thése parties to determine the need
and scope of the project in detail, to resolve outstanding issues, and
to set the project priority if it has not been set by the agency. De-
pendmg on the results of the scope conference, the Department of
"Finance may allocate preliminary planning funds to the State Ar-
_chitect and authorize the preparation of schematic plans and budget

. estunates

 This portion of the procedure is essential but the necessary. pro_]ect

" information has not been available and scope conferénces have not
been scheduled. In fact, in most cases any information that has been
developed on the projects is not received until December. As a result,
the scope and associated costs for many projects is unresolved and the
projects do not proceed in a timely manner. Unless the procedure
outlined in the SAM is followed, the capital outlay projects will con-
tinually be delayed and the scope and costs will be uncertain when
presented to the Legislature. Overtime, these delays greatly i 1ncrease

. the cost of capital projects. -

- 3. SAM requires that if a project is relatively small, the initial proposal
made to the Legislature may include funds for working drawings,
construction and equipment. Normally, for large projects, the first

- proposal made to the Legislature is for funds for the preparation of
é, working ‘drawings. Following the preparation of project cost esti-
mates -a decision is made regarding the specific projects, to be
proposed for construction funding in the Governor’s Budget. -
~'This portion of the SAM procedures has been disregarded. Plan-
_ning, working drawing and construction funds have been requested
for several large projects and requests for construction funding have.
been included for projects for which working drawings were appro-
priated in prior years, even though the scope of the project and
preliminary plans and cost estimates have not been determined.
Unless the above procedures in the SAM are followed, the scope and
cost of capital outlay projects will not be known when it is presented to
the Legislature. Moreover, if the project is approved under these circum-
stances, the Legislature has no further opportunity to review and evaluate
the capital improvement proposal. Once the project is included in the

Budget: Act the only further review is at the State Public Works Board.

Although there are legislative advisors on the board, the voting members

of the board are part of the administration. Thus, the board is an arm of

the administration and is outside the legislative process.

Federal Publlc Works Employment Act of 1977 (Title |, Round Il)

In an effort to stimulate economic recovery, the Federal Government
to provide federal fiscal assistance to state and local governments estab-
lished the Public Works Employment Act of 1976 (PWEA). The act appro-
priated $3.25 billion under two titles: Title I Local Public Works for capital

_ outlay projects and Title IT Anti-Recession provisions to maintain basic
~-governmental services. Subsequent: to the passage of that act a Public




1106 / CAPITAL OUTLAY h Items 431-521

SUMMARY-—Continued

Works Employment Act of 1977 or Round II of the 1n1t1al act was 1mple-
mented.

In July 1977, the Director of Finance, pursuant to Control Sechon 28,
Budget Act of 1977, informed the Legislature that the state would receive
a-$56,347,000 federal grant under the provisions of the Public Works Em-
ployment Act of 1977, (Title I, Round II). At that time the director indicat-
ed that upon receipt of federal approval of each capital outlay project he
would notify the Legislature in accordance with Section 28. Subsequently,
between September 14, 1977 and October 17, 1977 the director submitted
84 Section 28 letters. A summary of the programs submitted for federal
approval and the approved program is provided in Table 3.

TABLE3
Public Works Employment Act
State Projects Title I, Round (I
Project Status

Number of Dollar - 5
Projects Amount as Projects Approved

1

Submitted ~ Submitted ~ Number Amount
Parks and Recreatlon ........................................ 8 $4,671,941 8 ) $4,370,648
Forestry ...... 1 50,000 0 —
Water Resources ...... 2 - 200,000 - - 2 200,000
Office of Appropriate Technology ........... e 1 - 425,000 1 " 425,000
Corrections ... 10 2,039,379 10 - 2,255,250
Transportation 2 3,360,000 2 3,360, 000
Health ; 11 3035087 . 11 3,191,266
General Services 3 5,128,877 3 5,124,652
Food and Agriculture 1 120,000 1 120,000
Youth Authority ¥ ; 15 5,712,300 16 5,738,300
Fish and Game 3 . . 2,640,400 3 . 2640400
State Lands Comunission ................ eevvienirrienis 1 1210969 1 - 1,210,969
University of California ............ceweeummenenns 10 5,301,009 10 " 5,301,009
Hastings College Of Law ........occcmvumsererseerseenns 1 4,250,000 1 4,250,000
California Maritirne Academy ...........ccoouurenen: 1 467,400 - 1 467,400
California Community Colleges: ) SR ) ] .
Feather River L O10)] 13- O 1 509,000 I . 509,000
California State University and Colleges 14 4106650 = 14 T 4120618
Employment Development Department ) ‘ L
Office of Migrant SErvices ... 1 2,716,595 - 1 2,716,595 . .
Counties *. 11 - 10,003,891 11 - 10,003,891
TOTAL .......... ; 97 $56,346998 97 $56 004,998 :

# Section 28 letters were not requu-ed or submitted. Therefore, there was no legxslatxve review of these
pro_lects

The federal government placed “several major restrictions on “the
projects submitted under PWEA Round II. These restrictions were:’
1. In general, only those projects submitted prior to December 24,1976
(under PWEA, Title I, Round I) were eligible for submittal under the
- Round II program. In some cases (for example drought related
projects) this restriction was not applied. . ‘
2. Projects were to be ready for construction in 90 days.
3. Preference was g1ven to projects that comply with energy conserva-
tion needs.

N



Items 431-521 | S CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1107

4. At least 10 percent of ‘each project allocation was earmarked for -
-minority contractors and/or suppliers.
5. All work was to be accomplished under contracts rather than utiliz-
_ ing state civil service personnel.

Because of these restrictions, and in particular number one and two
abave, the projects which could be submitted were limited. Projects sent
to the federal agency for approval under PWEA Round I and II were
- approved at the state level by the Employment Development Depart-
ment (EDD) and the Department of Finance. EDD reviewed each. re-
quest for conforrmance to PWEA regulations. Projects approved by EDD
were then reviewed by the Department of Finance, which developed the
final list for submittal to the U. S. Department of Commerce, The Legisla-
ture was not advised of the projects submitted by the various departments .
for state approval and was advised, under Section 28, orily after the state
approved projects were submitted to the federal agency. Consequently,
at no time during either Round I or Round II was the Legislature provided
adequate or timely information on alternative or proposed prOJects that

-would have enabled it to conduct a meaningful review. In view of this

" situation, the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee sug-
gested in October 1977 that the existing process be modified and proce- -
dures implemented to assure that:

1. The Legislature isinvolved early-in the process so that it may contnb-
ute to decisions on pro_]ects and priorities in-a meaningful way.

2. Adequate planning is accomplished by the various departments to
assure that (1) appropriate information is available to the administra-
tion and the Legislature, (2) projects can be approved and assigned
priorities for future federal funding, and (3 ) projects can proceed to
construction as required.

The chairman urged the director to 1ncorporate the changes as-soon as
.possible to assure that projects submitted for approval in the future would
receive appropriate reviews. The chairman further advised the director
that the Legislative Analyst was available to work with the Department
of Finance regarding the changes. As of late January, the department had
not responded to the proposed changes.

Budget Bill Appropriations. - The Budget Bill contams planmng and
- working drawing funds for projects at the University of California and the
California State University and Colleges for which federal construction
funding is anticipated. We believe the proposed funding mechanism is
appropriate in that it gives the: Leglslature an opportunity to review capi-
tal improvement proposals that may be funded under federal programs,
but will later require operating and maintenance support from state serv-.
ices. Unfortunately, a similar mechanism does not exist for other depart-
ments in state government. Consequently, in these areas the Legislature
will not have an opportunity to adequately review proposed federally
funded capital improvement programs.
" Contingency plan for Emergency Public Works. Chapter 1030, Stat-
utes of 1977, (SB 760) requires the State Public Works Board to develop -
a contingency plan for emergency public works. The plan is to be included
in the Governor’s annual economic report which is due in April. When this



1108 '/ CAPITAL OUTLAY - A Items 431-521

SUMMARY-—Continued

plan is established it should improve the existing procedures. However,

the changes identified above must be incorporated to assure proper plan- )

ning and appropriate legislative review.

Status of Approved Program. We have recently received updated in-
formation on projects funded (under PWEA by the Federal Govern-
ment), frorn the various departments. Because of the large number of
projects involved and because many departments have not yet com-
menced all approved projects, we have not been able to include a com-
plete summiary of the current status of the public works program in this
_ analysis. All information should be available prior to budget hearings. It
appears, however, that several projects will not be completed as originally
proposed and others will not be undertaken resulting in the federal funds
~ no longer being available to the state. For example:

" 1. The Department of Parks and Recreation will not undertake a live-
stock barn renovation at Cal Expo because insufficient planning re-
sulted in a request for funding that was inadequate. Thus, the
$1,650,390 grant apparently. will revert to the federal government.

2. The Department of Fish and Game project for a region two head-
quarter building is to be constructed with a large portion of the
facility unfinished because insufficient planning resulted in a request
for inadequate funds. The source or amount of funds necessary to
complete the facility have not been identified.

3. Several projects in the California State University and College system
have been undertaken only after deleting portions of the work be-
cause of insufficient funds. The Chancellor’s Office hasindicated that
state funds will be requested to complete the projects.

. 4. The Department of Health has indicated that additional state fund-
ing will be requested to pay for the departments’ admmlstrahon of
the federal grants.

5. The Office of State Architect indicates that an additional $65, 100 will
be required to complete a civic center project in Los Angeles (fed-
eral fund approval was for $76, 500) The source of future funds has
not been identified.

6. Many departments deleted portions of projects in order to stay w1th1n

the grant fund amount. The need for future fundmg to complete the
projects is unclear at this time. '

It is apparent that the Title I program as undertaken by the administra- -
tion was inadequately planned, resulted in the loss of federal funds, and
may have committed the state to future capital improvement expendi-
tures. If the state is to take full advantage of any future federal public
works program proper planmng and cooperation with the Legislature
must occur. This would require at a minimum that the Legislature and
- administration review proposed projects before they are submitted to a
federal ageney, that development of appropriate planning and cost esti-
mates be undertaken and an approved priority project list be established. -
Thus, when federal funding becomes available, the state w1ll be able touse
the money effectively.



Item 432 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1109

) JUDICIAL
Item 431 from the General : -
Fund , . Budget p. 11
" REQUESEEA. 1978=T9 ...oooooooeeeeeeereresereesreseseessssssmesssseseseseree e $14,000
Recommended approval.............. erreserressrassassessassr s sorassona et sinsieds - 14,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minbr Capital Outlay—Sacramento

We recommend approval.

The budget requests $14,000 to remodel ex1st1ng space in the Judicial
. Council’s Sacramento office in the Library and Courts Building. The office
layout is currently inefficient and crowded. The alterations would provide
needed office space and work area remodeling. The requested work and
associated costs appear reasonable.

~ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH
Item 432 from the General v

Fund _ - : | Budget p. 30
Requested 1978-79 .................. S I -$199,900
Recommended reduction ...........iviiensoninneeivieresnsesens 199,900

) . : ... Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

1. Solar Heating System—Chino. Reduce by $199,900. Rec- . 1109
ommend deletion of request. ,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend the request for a solar hot water heating system at
Chino be deleted for a reduction of $199,900.

The budget requests $199,900 to install a solar hot water heating system
at the Chino Correctional Facility milk farm.

The milk farm, operated by Correctional Industries, sells milk at the fair
market price to several state agencies. Hot water is used at the farm to
wash dairy animals and equipment. Funds to construct an improved facil-
ity were appropriated in the Budget Act of 1976, Item 393(f).

We, have not received adequate information to support this proposal.
The construction estimate does not contain sufficient detail and drawings -
of the proposed work have not been submitted. In addition, the effect of
this proposal on the design and cost of the new milk farm has not been
addressed and we recommend deletion.



1110 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 433

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Item 433 from the General ’ '
Fund Budget p. 60

ReqUested 19T8=T9 ....oovireieeeeeeessieeeeererseteseseeesessssssessssessssesens $536,879
Recommended approval.........c.cccooeeivernrceenrnennieessiennnn. S 2,793
Recommended reduction ...........cccooveiiiveiivceceeie s 478,086
Recommendation pending ........cocouvveeirininrivenns Fvsmeriseeneessiens ‘ 56,000
- Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS -page .

1 Uninterruptable Power System. Reduce by $256, 054 Rec- 1110 -
ommend deletion of request.

2.. New Law Enforcement Bw]dmg—-—]ntenor Planning and 1110
Design. Reduce by $142,000. Recommend deletion of re-
quest.

3. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $80,032. Recommend de- 1110
letion of projects.

" 4. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendation on re- 1111

quests for $56,000 pending receipt of additional information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Funds Available

We recommend Items 433 (a) ($256,054) and 433(b) (8142,000) be
deleted.
‘We further recommend Item 433 (c) be reduced $50,032 by deleting two
" minor projects at the new Dijvision of Law Enforcement Building.
. The budget requests $398,054 for major capital outlay and $80,032 for
minor capital outlay at the computer center of the new Division of Law
Enforcement (DLE) Building. Table 1 summarizes the requests: '

Table 1

Department of Justice \
1978-79 Capital Outlay
New Division of Law Enforcement Building

Budget : : ) .
Bill ) v Budget
Item Project : - Request

MAJOR CAPITAL. OUTLAY . .

433 (a) Uninterruptable power system ‘ $256,054

433(b) Interior planning and design : : 142,000

MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY .
433(c) Closed circuit TV’s . 24,000
433(c) Mowable partitions . : 56,032

An uninterruptable power system (UPS) consists of batteries and sen-
sors that guarantee smooth and uninterrupted power to critical electrical
loads. The budget proposal would provide additional UPS capacity needed
for the increased computer facilities at the new DLE Building.



Item 434 v CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1111

The request for interim planning and design would provide funds for
the design of office layouts. This function is normally provided by the
Space Management Division (SMD) of the Department of General Serv-
ices. The Office of the State Architect, with the agreement of SMD is
requesting to have this work done by a consultant.

The two minor projects would provide a security television system and
movable accoustical partitions.

" The funds requested for these items of eqmpment and design are not
required. Funds ($4,679,000) for construction of the computer facilities at
the new DLE Building were provided in the Budget Act of 1977. The
appropriation was to provide a complete and usable facility and additional
funds for the items in Table 1 should not be required. Consequently, the

three requested projects should be deleted for a total reduction of
$478,086. ‘

Minor Capital Outlay _
We withhold recommendation on $56,000 from Item 433(c) pendmg
recezpt of additional information.
' We withhold recommendation on $56,000 requested for alterations at
the San Francisco State Office Building and the Division of Administration
in Sacramento. We agree with the need for the proposed work, but we

have not received adequate information to determme the appropriate
level of funding.

STATE CONTROLLER
Item 434 from the General |

Tund- : : o Budget p. 74
Requested 1978=T9 .....coveivvrviieninninrevssasivenssisensnens reeterrerrsiesones © 7 $115,500
Recommended approval ... None
Recommended reduction .................. b s renes reereseeressarans 20,500
Recommendation pending ........cccocoeeervreerrercnerenenns eveerseerenrenrores 95,000

v ' _ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Capital Outlay—Los Angeles. ‘Withhold recommen- 1111
. dation pending receipt of additional information.

2. Minor Capital Outlay—Reduce by $20,500. Recommend 1112
__deletion of unspecified projects. ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay—Los Angeles

We withhold recommendation on minor capztal outlay prqects in Los
Angeles pending receipt of additional information.. :

The budget proposes $95,000 to remodel the mhentance and gift tax
division in the State Office Building, Los Angeles. A new reception area
and semiprivate booths for interviews are proposed. Although alterations



‘1112 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 435

. STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

- are needed, we must withhold recommendation pending receipt and re-
view of schematlc plans and detailed cost estlmates

Minor Capital Outlay—Other Projects :

We recommend deletion of minor capzta] outlay funds for unspeczf‘ ed
projects, a reduction of $20,500.

-The budget proposes $20,500 for unspecified minor prOJects Minor capl- ‘
tal outlay projects are not of an emergency nature and a contmgency fund
for umdentlﬁed needs is not Justlﬁed .

. STATE BOARD OF EQ.UALIZATION
Item 435 from the General

Fund " . Budget p. 96
ReqUESEE 1978-T .......oovooveemeeereeeeeeeermersesssssssssesssssssssosessasessoon . $276,823
Recommended approval........c.eennneesenenennnesessessessnnes - . 140,280
Recommended reduction .........rimcrrerincriinecsinaseee. 136,543

o ‘ Co : Analysis .
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Sacramento—Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $119,393. 1112
Recornmend deletion of two projects ($113,550), and reduc- -
tion of construction estimate on a third ($5,843). :

2. Statewide—Minor Capital Outlay.  Reduce by $17,150. 1113
‘Recornmend deletion of two projects ($15,010), and reduc-
‘tion of construction estimates on two others ($2 140).

: ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Sacramento Headquarters—Minor Capital Outlay
' We recommend this request be reduced by $119 393.

The State Board of Equalization proposes four minor capital outlay
' prOJects ($166,343) at its Headquarters Building in Sacramento.
- *Two of the projects ($113,550) would modify office space on the first and
second: floors from conventional plan to open-landscape configuration.
Approximately 25 percent of the estimated cost is for correction of fire and
life safety code deficiencies. While we recognize the need for correction
of fire and life safety code deficiencies in state office buildings, we believe
the deficiencies of an entire building should be identified and corrected
on a predetermined schedule. One reason many buildings do not meet
code is because prior alterations have been undertaken in a piecemeal
manner. Providing corrective work in the same piecemeal manner, with-
. out identifying overall building deficiencies, may result in the need to
re-alter recently completed work. In addition, if overall building deficien-
-cies are not identified (e.g., ingress/egress), piecemeal corrective dction
may not provide the desired fire and life safety improvements.

A statewide program to correct deficiencies in order of seriousness has



. Item 435 : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1113

been undertaken. The Supplemental Report of the Committee on Confer-
ence on the Budget Bill (1977-78 fiscal year) required that the Depart-
ment of Finance retain a consultant to evaluate the state’s fire risk. The
consultant is to survey representative state office buildings for fire risks.
- Using the results of the survey, he is to develop a checklist for identifying
-.and ranking risks in al/l state office buildings and provide a report no later
than March 1, 1978. The checklist will then be used to identify fire risks
in all state office buildings in order of their potential seriousness. On this
* basis capital outlay projects will be requested in priority order.:Until this
task has been completed we believe that piecemeal projects for the cor-
rection of fire and life safety code deéficiencies should be deferred. There-
fore, we recommend that the projects for the first and second floors be .
deleted for a reduction of $113,550. '

The third project would upgrade the existing open-landscape office
configuration in the third floor, east wing. The proposal includes carpet-
ing, acoustical panels, and other improvements to reduce noise levels. We
agree with the need for this work, but the construction estimate includes
an unreasonable 15 percent markup for inflation and we recommend its
deletion for a savings of $5,843. The remamder of the estimate is reason-
able.

The fourth project is to upgrade the acoustical conditions in the base-
ment duplicating unit. The cost estimate of $8,000 appears reasonable and
we recommend approval.

Statewide—Minor Capital Qutlay .

We recommend this request be reduced by $17,150. -

- The board proposes six minor capital outlay projects ($110 480) at field
offices in Fresno, Redding, Sacramento, San Diego, and San-Mateo.

Two of the projects are in the Fresno office (Business Taxes and Prop-
erty Taxes units). The construction estimate of $8,800 for the work in the
Business Taxes unit is reasonable, and we recommend approval. However,
the estimate for the Property Tax unit includes a 15 percent markup for
inflation. Based on current cost data this factor cannot be substantxated
* and we recommend the estimate be reduced by $640.

The board proposes to spend $13,570 in its Sacramento field ofﬁce to
expand into additional leased space bemg vacated by the Employment
Development Department. In our opinion, it is imprudent for the state to
invest in capital improvements on non-state, leased property and recom-
mend the project be deleted, a reduction of $13,570.

The fourth project is for alteration to the board’s San Mateo ﬁeld ofﬁce
We have been informed that this project is no longer in the capital outlay
program for this fiscal year and recommend its deletion ($1,440).

The last two projects are for alterations to the Redding and San Diego
field offices. The estimate for the Redding work also includes a 15 percent
markup for inflation and we recommend this amount be reduced by $1,500
by deleting the markup. :

“The construction estimate for the work in San Dlego seems reasonable
and we recommend approval. : :



1114 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Itern 436
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

Item 436. from the General

‘Fund S | v . Budget p. 113
- Requested 1978-T9 ...t snsniens $153,000
Recommended approval............. et e e " 63,000
Recommended reduction ...........cooccceciiniiecivnnicnniana, R 90,000
_ B : . * Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS k page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $90,000. Recommend de- 1114
letlon of one project. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘Minor Capital Outlay |

We recommend that Item 436‘ be reduced by $90,000 by deleting the

. sidewalk replacement project.

"~ The Museum of Science and Industry proposes four minor prOJects
totaling $153,000. We recommend approval of three projects ($63,000) for
(1) classroom rehabilitation, (2) street lighting, and (3) conference room
refurbishing.

The fourth project ($90,000) is for the replacement of 90,000 square feet
of existing asphalt walkways with concrete sidewalks. This is based on the
museum staff estimate that removal and replacement work can be done

.-for $1 per square foot of walkway. We recommmend this project be deleted.

The cost for the work is underestimated. Funds for design, preparation of

contract documents and contract administration are not included. Fur-

thermore, information made available to this office from the Los Angeles
area indicates the actual cost for work of this kind to be $1.65 to $1.75 per
square foot. We recommend that the museum develop a detailed plan and
estimate for this work, including adequate justification for the project.

Also, because the property adjoining the museum is under different own-

erships, the plan should propose to replace only those walks clearly owned

by the-state. : .



Items 437438 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1115 .

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Item 437 from the Consumer

Affairs Fund : a Budget p. 173
Requested 1978-T79 ..........comrmmmemssrviissersseren S eeeeieensssesiemossssenes " $150,000
Recommended approval.............. et 00,000
Recommended reduction ... 100,000

. - ’ : | Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

1. . Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $100,000. Recommend 1115
deletion of unspecified projects.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend deletion of unspecifie ed projects in tbe amount of
$100,000.

The Department of Consumer Affairs is requesting $150,000 for minor
capital outlay projects at its building on N Street in Sacramento.

One project ($50,000) is for a paraplegic access ramp to the front door
of the building. We have reviewed the project and recommend approval.

The remaining $100,000 is for unspecified projects on the 3rd, 4th, 5th
and basement levels of the building. Minor capital outlay projects are not
of an emergency nature and a contingency fund for unidentified needs is
not’ Justlﬁed Therefore, we recommend deletion of this request.

_ FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
Item 438 from the General

Fund _ v -~ Budget p. 186
Requested 197879 ......c.oovvvmrrsesersrmssosissssesmssssesssessssssne  $396,000
Recommended approval ..........covirennnee. eeniderstsistpeens prosenes 375,257 .
Recommended reduction ....................... et e seeinesaniasesasratanes . - 20,743

o v o - -.‘Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $20,743. Recommend 1116
reduction of constructlon estimates.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION_S

Halbn Fire Suppression Systerﬁ

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $210,000 under Item 438 (a) for the mstallatlon of
a Halon fire suppression system at the Franchise Tax Board’s computer
facility. (Halon is the trade name for a nontoxic, fire-suppressing gas.) The
proposal would replace the existing water sprinkler and carbon dioxide
system which is inadequate and unsafe. Section 4845.22(f) of the State



‘1116 / CAPITAL OUTLAY o | ‘ - - Item 438

FRANCHISE TAX -BOARD—Continued

Administrative Manual (SAM) requires automatic ﬁre suppression, pref-
erably Halon or equivalent, for all major computer facilities. The proposed
_ installation would meet the requirements of SAM. We have rev1ewed this
project and recommend approval. '

Minor Capital OQutlay

We recommend that Itemn 438 (. b) for minor capital outlay construction
be reduced $20,743.

The budget proposes three minor capital outlay projects for the Fran-
chise Tax Board. Table 1 summarizes the requests and our recommenda- .
tions.

Table 1

Minor Capital Outlay -
Franchise Tax Board

Budget
: . Request Legislative
, Construction (Total Project Analyst’s Recommended

" Project Estimate cost) Recommendation:  Reduction
San Francisco District Office— ’

Alterations .........cceeniccionn. $55,600 $80,000 $66,720 . $13280°
Santa Ana District . Office—Al- S

1 CX 10 18,781 ’ 30,000 " 22537 7463°
Central Office—Elevator Con- . »

version 64,000 76,000 - 76,000 L0

$20,743

8 Includes $8,896 contractor overhead and profit plus $4,384 architect fees.
b Includes $4,695 contractor overhead and profit plus $2,768 architect fees.

The San Francisco and Santa Ana alteration proposals would improve
public waiting areas and acoustical conditions. The work is required to
meet the increased needs of the Income Tax and Senior Citizen’s Property
Tax Relief programs. Although we agree with the need for this work, the
amounts requested for the alteration projects are excessive. The budget
requests summarized in Table 1 include markups for contractor overhead
and profit and Office of State Architect (OSA) fees. These markups have
been included twice. The unit prices for wall demolition and ¢onstruction,
hardware, and electrical and mechanical work used in the construction
estimates adequately provide for these costs. We, therefore, recommend
reductions of $8,896 and $4,695 for the San Francisco and Santa Ana
projects, respectively. Furthermore, OSA’s fees for alteration projects
should not exceed 20 percent of estimated construction costs. Consequent-
ly, we recommend these fees be reduced from an average 25.5 percent to
20 percent, a reduction of $4,384 and $2,768, respectively. :

The elevator conversions are required for handicapped access. The only
elevators in the board’s central office are two freight elevators. Hand-
icapped persons cannot use the elevators without assistance. The proposal
- would convert the two elevators to passenger elevators and provide assist-

ance-free access to handicapped persons. We have rev1ewed the pro;ect
"and recommend approval. o



- Ttem 439 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1117

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES -
‘Item 439 from the General

Fund _ ’ - ] Budget p. 202
- Requested 197879 ........onivnivnsnsnssiesssssissssinssssssnsenns $45,415,900
Recommended approval ...........cccoeveeierirenns e NODE
Recommended TEAUCHON «......veeeveeveeveeeeeeeessenoseeesessserseeesesses 26,907,000
Recommendation pending .....i...ccccecenevereeerrenenememnencicne reriepeninanen 18,508,900
S S _ : .Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reserve for Capital Outlay—1977. Recommend funding 1117
for approved projects be appropriated from 1977 reserve for '
Capital Outlay. '

2. Sacramento Office Building—Site Two. Reduce by 1118
$1,808,000. Recommend deletion of request.

3. San Jose Office Building: Reduce by $10,813,000. Becom- 1118
mend deletion of request. :

4. Department of Justice Building, Sacramento Withhold -~ 1118
recommendation pending review of preliminary plans. '

5. Long Beach Office Building. Reduce by $14,256,000. Rec- 1119 -
ommend deletion of request. .

6. Sacramento Office Building—Site Three. Withhold rec- = 1120

_ommendation pending review of preliminary plans.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Reserve for Capital Outlay—Budget Act of 1977

We recommend that all appropriations for appro Ved projects from Item
439 be made from the reserve for construction of state office buildings
which was provided in the Budget Act of 1977, under Item 389.5.

Item 439 of the Budget Bill requests $45,415,900 for construction of state
ofﬁce buildings. Table 1 summarizes the request.

Table 1

Department of General Services
New State Office Buildings
Budget 1tem 439

Office Location” o o Budget Request

Sacramento—Slte 9. . : : : $1,808,000 ***
San:Jose : 10,813,000
Sacramento—New Justice Building Phase I Sevevoresensionsi 17,773,900 ¢
Long Beach 14,286,000 ¢
Sacramento—Site 3 : : 735,000 %
Total ....... : : : © $45,415,900
" Symbols. Denotes: *—site acquisitioﬁ ‘ -

P_preliminary plans
Y—working drawings - e
°—construction

The funds for approved requests from Table 1 should be appropriated



1118 / CAPITAL OUTLAY » 4 Item 439

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES-—-Continued

from the reserve established in the Budget Act of 1977, Item 389.5. That
reserve, totaling $74,775,800 was established for the specific purpose of
constructing state office buildings when reappropriated by the Legisla-
ture in the Budget Acts of 1978-79 and 1979-80.

" The Department of General Services is requesting that $37,242,800 of
the unexpended 1977 reserve be reverted to the unappropriated surplus
of the General Fund (Budget Bill of 1978, Section 11.05). This reversion
should not be approved. The requests under Item 439 are clearly eligible
for appropriation from the 1977 reserve. The reversion is unnecessary and
misrepresents the costs associated with the department’s proposed capital
outlay program.

New State Offlce Building—Sacramento:. Site Two

We recommend Item 439(a) be deleted for a savings of $1,808,000.

The budget requests $1,808,000 for site acquisition, planning and work-
ing drawing funds for a new state office building in Sacramento (Site
Two). Site Two is a general description for an unidentified office site in
downtown Sacramento, north of L Street. The available information is
limited and does not justify the request.

In any case, we recommend that the state attempt to purchase e,nstmg
buildings to meet its space needs north of “L” Street before acquiring
property for new construction.

The department is requesting funds to purchase an existing building
north of “L” Street (Site 6) under item 440(e) of the Budget Bill. We
support this approach. Purchase of (or trade for) new building sites north
of “L” Street (as proposed in item 439(a) ) should not occur unless existing
buildings are not available or rehabilitation is impractical. We, therefore,
. recommend deletion of this request.

~ New State Building—San Jose

We recommend Item 439(b) be deleted, a reduction of $10,813,000.

The budget requests $10,813,000 to construct a new state office building
in San Jose. Working drawing funds for this building were appropriated
in the Budget Act of 1977 under Item 389(0).

The department is currently negotiating with the city and county for a
site. A site has not been acquired and preliminary plans have not been
started. The department, therefore, cannot substantiate the requested
amount and, because of the status of the project, construction cannot
begin during the 1978-79 fiscal year. Funds for construction would remain
in the reserve for reappropriation by the Legislature. Therefore, we rec-
ommend deletion of this request, a reduction of $10,813,000.

Department of Justice Building—Sacramento
We withhold recommendation pending receipt of preliminary plans.
The budget proposes $17,773,900 to construct phase two of the new
Department of Justice Building in Sacramento. Construction funds for the
computer center ($4,679,000) were appropriated in the Budget Act of

1977.
The conistruction estimate for this building has 1ncreased approx1mately



Item-439 - ) CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1119

21 percent since the department’s budget request in 1977. Table 2 summa-
rizes the current cost estimate. :

‘ Table 2 _
New Department of Justice Building
Current Construction Cost Estimate

Budget Bill—Item " Amount . Description
1978—439(0) \ $17,773,800 _ Phase II construction
1978—433(a) 256,054 : Power system
1978—433(b) 142,000 - Interior design
1978—433(c) . . ; 80,032 " Partitions and televisions
1978—42 . . 145975 Miscellaneous . ’
1977—389(d) -.... 4,679,000 Phase I construction

Total - $23,076,861
1977-78 Budget Request.......ciucssosess $19,047,000
Cost Increase $4,029,861(21.2 Percent)

The items listed in Table 2 should be included within the architect’s fee
and/or the construction amount. The items aré necessary for the function-
al operation of the building and were included in the approved building
program. Consequently, we have recommended deletion of most of the

"related amounts in Items 42 and 433(a), (b) and (c).

During hearings on the 1977-78 Budget Bill we expressed concern over
building efficiency, energy systems, estimated costs, etc. At that time, the
Office of State Architect (OSA) assured the Legislature that the facﬂlty
.could be designed and constructed within the budget estimate. There
have been no approved modifications to the scope of the project and the
significant increase in estimated cost is unreasonable.

We have reviewed schematic drawings which reveal that many uncon-
ventional proposals are included and the efficiency of the building (oc-
cupiable space versus total space) has decreased. It appears from these
early drawings that the architect has been allowed to deS1gn the facilities
without regard to the costs estimated in the budget. In view of the fact

- thatno approved changes have been made to the program we believe the
OSA should require the architect to design the facilities within the original
amount allowing for inflation: It is our understanding that the OSA has
directed-the architects to revise the schematic plans. Consequently, we
withhold recommendation pending receipt of the modified plans.

New State Office Building—Long Beach

We recommend Item 439(d) be deleted for a reducbon of $14,286,000.
‘The budget requests $14,286,000 for construction of a new state office
building in Long Beach. Funds for working drawings were appropriated
in the Budget Act of 1977 under Item 389(1). Preliminary plans and work-
ing drawings, however, have not been started because a site had not been
"acquired prior to February 1978. Consequently, the department cannot
substantiate the requested amount and will not be able to begin construc-
tion in the 1978-79 fiscal year. Funds for construction would remain in the
reserve for reappropriation by the Legislature. Therefore we recommend
deletion of this request for a reduction of $14,286,000. S

3876788



1120 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' . Item 440
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

New State Office Building—Sacramento—Site Three

We withhold recommendation on Item 43.9(6) pending receipt of pre-
liminary plans.
~ The budget proposes $735,000 for working drawings for an office build-
ing to be located on N Street between 7th and 8th Streets, Sacramento
(Site 3). Flunds for preliminary plans were appropriated in the Budget Act
of 1977, under Ttem 389 (c). We withhold recommendation until we have
reviewed the preliminary plans which should be available prior to budget
hearings. The conceptual design of the building deviates significantly
from normal building design and review of the preliminary plans is essen-
tial before we can make a recommendation on the proposal and the
request for working drawing funding.

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Item 440 from the General

Fund » Budget p. 202
Requested 1978-79 .............. ererrrerereiaens ettt s aeb s $22,599,720
Recommended approval ........cooooevvvrircivrveninnes esteeseseeesaeresasnsane 1,856,124
Recommended reduction ..................... revestesesasie s besterererbenesases 9,109,956
Recommendation pending ...........cciiiivivnniioninmesenssnecseens 11,633,640

o - _ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. New Office Building—San Francisco. - Withhold recom- 1121
mendation pending receipt of additional information. .
2.. New Office Building—Los Ange]es Reduce by $600,000. 1121
Recommend deletion of request. _ o
3. New Office Building—Van Nuys. Reduce by $147,520. .. 1121
- Recommend reduction in planning funds. s
4. New Office Building—Sacramento, Site 1C. Withhold 1122
recommendation pending receipt of additional informa-
tion.
New Office Building—Sacramento, Site 6. Withhold rec- 1122
ommendation pending receipt of additional information.
6. Communications Raceways—Sacramento. Withhold rec- 1122
- ommendation pending receipt of additional information.

. 7. Fire and life safety—Statewide. Reduce by $5,483,936. 1123
Recommend fundmg only preliminary plans and workmg :
drawings.

8. Alterations—San Francisco. Reduce by $1,990,800. Rec- 1123

y ommend funding only working drawings. :

‘9. Alterations—OB-1, Sacramento. Reduce by $50000 Rec-" 1124
ommend deletion of request. ‘

10. Parking and Mall Development. Reduce by $306,000. Rec- 1124
ommend deletion of two projects. o

o



Item 440 _ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1121

11. Parking and Mall Development. ~Withhold recommenda- 1124
tion on $694,000 pending receipt of additional information.

12. Alterations—Resources Building. Withhold recommen- 1125
dation pending receipt of preliminary plans. ' B

13. Community Resource Center. Reduce by $531,700. Rec-- 1125
ommend deletion of request.

14. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendation on 1126

~ $64,150 pending receipt of additional information.- ;

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

New Office Building—San Francisco

We withhold recommendation on Itern 440 (a) pendmg receipt of addi-
tional information.

The budget proposes $2,906,300 for site acquisition and planning for a
new state office building in San Francisco. The building would provide
272,000 square feet of floor space and parking for 320 cars. The long-range

“plan for state facilities in San Francisco indicates a clear need for this type

of building and we support the proposal. However, the department has
changed the building location since our initial review of this project: We
withhold recommendation until we have received adequate information
regardmg the site, proposed building, and parklng facilities. -

New State Office Building—Los Angeles

We recommend Item 440(b) be deleted for a reduction of $600,000.

The budget proposes $600,000 for planning a new state office building
in Los Angeles.

'The Legislature appropriated $1,500,000 in the Budget Act of 1974, Item
375.1(a) for (1) dembolition of the old state office building at 217 W. First
Street in Los Angeles and (2) preliminary plans and working drawings for
a replacement building on the same site. The demolition: work which
required $600,000 is complete. However the un-dispersed balance of $900,-
000 was reappropriated in the Budget Act of 1977. Therefore, these funds .
are still available for preliminary plans and working drawings. The budget
request is not required and we recommend deletlon

State Office Building—Van Nuys

We recommend Item 440(c) be reduced $1 60,130 by reducmg tbe plan-
ning funds. :

The budget requests $414 500 for prehmlnary plans for a new state office
building in Van Nuys. The request is based on -a total building cost of
$12,713,500  ($70.00 per square foot). This cost is excessive. The building
- design’ 1ncludes many expensive features, including courtyards, atriums,
and multi-level construction. We recommend a more reasonable bu11d1ng
budget design cost estimate of $50.00 to $55.00 per square foot. This would

- reduce the total cost of the project to $9,535,125. Planning funds (which

are based on estimated construction cost) for a project of this'magnitude
should not exceed $266 980. Consequently, we recommend a reduction of
$147,520.

In:addition, parking was included in prev10us proposals but there are no
provisions for employee parking in the proposed structure. The depart-



1122 : / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item. 440

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVlCES—Continued
ment should clarlfy this issue prior to budget hearings.

State Office Buuldlng-—Sacramento—Snte 1C

We withhold recommendation on Item 440(d) pendmg receipt of addi-
tional information.

The budget proposes $4,432,900 for design and construction of a new
state office building on the southeast corner of Tenth and “O” Streets,
Sacramento (Site 1C). The structure would be a four-story office building
- with the first floor reserved for a commercial bank. Convenient banking
for state employees is one of the goals of the Capitol Area plan. The plan
for bank space in this building is consistent with that goal. . :

The Bank of America currently occupies a building across Tenth Street ,
from Site 1C. The bank will be displaced with the construction of another
building (Site 1B) before the Site 1C project is completed. We withhold
recommendation on Item 440(d) until the department supplies informa-
tion on (1) availability of employee banking during construction at Sites .
1B and 1C, (2) relocation expenses associated with the Bank of America
displacement, (3) construction costs associated with the bank space and
(4) proposed lease agreements. -

State Office Building—Sacramento—Site 6

We withhold recommendation on Item 440(e) pending recezpt of addi-
tional information.

The budget requests $2,700,000 for site acquisition and prehmmary
plans for a state office building in downtown Sacramento and north of “L”
Street. Purchase of an existing business or commercial building, and its
conversion to office space is proposed. We concur with this effort-and we
believe existing buildings should be thoroughly evaluated before con-
structing new space north of “L” Street. However, we withhold recom-
mendation until adequate information is available. which defines (L) the
building (s) to be purchased, (2) the agencies/departments proposed for
occupancy, {(3) the types of ofﬁce space to be provided, and (4) estimated
alteration costs.

Communications Raceways—Sacramento

We withhold recommendation on Item 440(1‘) pending receipt of addi-
tional information.

The budget proposes $409,000 for design and construction of new com-
munications raceways in the Capitol Area. The raceways would provide
additional telephone and communication capacity for existing and
proposed state office buildings. Many of the raceways will be used by
Pacific Telephone Company. We withhold recommendation on Item
404 (f) until the department prowdes a clear definition of Pacific Tele-
phone’s proportionate share in the costs. .

Electrical Meodifications

We recornmend approval, ‘ ‘
Items 440 (g) and (h) of the Budget Bill request construction funds for
electrical modifications at (1) the State Capitol ($255,000) and (2) Office



Ttem:440 ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1123

'Bulldmg 1, and the Library and Courts Building ($364 200) .

The modifications are required to provide ground fault protection and
short circuit interruption for the three buildings. The buildings will com-
ply with current electrical code requirements upon completion of this
work. The projects and assomated costs are reasonable, and we recom-
mend approval. = :

Fire. and Life Safety Statewide .

We recommend Item 440(i) be reduced $5,453, .936 by prowdmg plan-
ning and working drawing funds only.

The budget contains $5,960,800 for design and construction of fire and
life safety modifications in state office buildings in Sacramento, San Ber-
nardino, San Diego, Los Angeles, San Francisco, Oakland, Fresno, and
Stockton. The buildings are required by law to meet code requirements
governing high-rise structures. The project will correct all fire and life
safety code def101en01es which have been identified by the State Fire
Marshal.

‘We support this program However, only plannmg and working draw-
ing funds should be provided in the budget year. Extensive planning and
design will be required before construction can start and it is doubtful if
construction funds could be encumbered in the budget year. Further-
more, because of the uncertainty of alteration projects of this type, design
should be substantially complete so that construction funding can be based
on accurate estimates. We, therefore, recommend an appropriation of
$476,864 for planning and working drawings, a reduction of $5,483,936.

. Alterations—-San Francisco

We recommend Item 440(j) be reduced $1,990,800 by funding only
working drawings.

The budget proposes $2,100,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings -
and construction of alterations to the state office building at 350 McAllister
Street, San Francisco. Beginning in January 1979, the Department of In-
dustrlal Relations will start vacating (in phases) 100,000 square feet of this
building. The alterations are required to meet the functional needs of the
new tenants who will occupy that space.

We recommend funding only working drawings for this project. Prelim-
inary plan and construction funds should be deleted.

- Preliminary plans for these alterations will be prepared by the Space
Management- Division (SMD) of the department. SMD historically
charges the tenant for this work. Therefore, capital outlay funds for pre-
liminary - plans are not requxred and we recommend a reductlon of
$58,800. .

Construction funds cannot be expended and are therefore not required
dunng the budget year because of the time required for (1) the moves of
the tenants, and (2) the preparation of working drawings. Furthermore,
the construction estimate is based on inadequate information. Thus, we .
recommend construction funds be deleted, a reduction of $1,932,000.- The
department should request construction funding for the 1979-80 fiscal
year when mformatxon is developed to prepare an accurate construction
estimate. '



1124 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 440
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Alteratlons~0fflce Bu:ldmg One—Sacramento

- We recommend Item 440(k) be deleted, a reduction of $50, 000

The budget proposes $50,000 for planning alterations to Office Building
1 (OB'1), Sacramento. The Department of General Services will vacate
OB 1 upon completion of the new building at Site One. The current plan
provides that the Secretary of State and the Office of the Auditor General
will occupy the vacated OB 1 space. The budget requests funds for prelim-
inary-plans for the alterations required to meet the functional needs of the
new tenants. :

The alterations will be planned by the Space: Management D1v1s1on
(SMD) of the department. SMD should be reimbursed for this planning
by the new tenants. Therefore, a budget appropriation for prehmmary
plans is not required, and we recommend deletion.

In addition, we believe the department should reevaluate the future use
of OB 1. The building presently houses the State Treasurer and with the
Secretary of State asa future tenant, the department should consider using
this building solely for constitutional offices.

Parking and Mall Development—Sacramento

We recommend Item 440(1) be reduced $306‘000 by de]etmg two
projects. We withhold recommendation on $694,000 pending receipt of
additional information.

The budget proposes. $1,000,000 for mall and parking development in
the City of Sacramento. Table 1 surnmarizes the request ’ .

- Table 1
Budget Bill Item 440(!)_ ‘

Project . Amount Requested
“0” Street Mall (9th St. to 11th St.) et -~ §271,400
Capitol Area Plan Sign System o— -34,500
_ Under Freeway Parking : i 594,000
Energy Study : : ’ 100,000
Unidentified ... - ; 100
Total R $1,000,000

“O” Street Mall We recommend deletion of funds for the “O” Street
Mall ($271,400). We have not received adequate information indicating
the department has (1) the approval of the City of Sacramento for aban-
donment of “O” Street, or (2) prepared an environmental analysis for this
project. F urthermore, we believe construction of the open mall at this
time is inadvisable. The mall will be adjacent to construction sites for two
buildings (Sites 1-B and 1-C) and will be subject to the noise, dust, and
disruption associated with large building construction.

Signing. We recommend deletion of the request for Capitol Area Plan
signing. The request proposes development of a prototype system of signs
to better identify state office buildings. This request is poorly documented
and is of gquestionable value. We, therefore, recommend deletion for a
savings of $34,500.

Parking. = 'We withhold recommendation on the proposal to construct



Item 440 . CAPITAI:. OUTLAY / 1125

additional under-freeway parking for state employees ($594,000). We rec-
ognize the need for additional employee parking. However, several solu-

‘tions to the parking problem are being considered, including
under-freeway parking, and suburban satellite parking centers. Further-
more, we have inadequate information to justify the requested level of
funding. We, therefore, withhold recommendation pending receipt of (1)
a more detarled cost estimate and (2) a report on the relationship of this
request to the long-term parking studies being prepared.

Energy Study. We withhold recommendation on the proposed energy
study ($100,000). The budget requests $100,000 to study various alterna-
tive solutions to the heating and cooling needs of proposed state office
buildings on 16th Street in Sacramento. We have inadequate information
to determine (1) the relationship of this study to the remainder of the

- Capitol Area Plan construction program, and (2) the appropriate level of
vfundmg .

‘ Alterations—Resources Building

We withhold recommendation on 1 Ttem 440 (m ). pendmg recezpt of pre-
Liminary plans.

The budget proposes $427 290 for alteratmns to the Resources Bulldmg
in Sacramento. These alterations will provide space for the Public Em-
ployees Retirement System. We agree with the need for this project.
However, we cannot determine the appropriate level of funding until we
have received the preliminary plans and specifications. These plans should

-be available prior to budget hearings. We, therefore withhold recommen-
dation.

‘Demolition—San Francisco State Office Building ’

- We recommend approval.

Budget Item 440 (n) proposes $150,000 to demolish a vacant state build-
~ ing: at 515 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco. The building is currently
unoccupied and boarded up. The assocrated cost appears reasonable and
we‘recommend approval.

Community Resource Center

We recommend Item 440(o) be deleted, for a reduction of $53l 700.
‘The budget requests $531,700 to construct a community resource center
in downtown Sacramento. The proposal is for a two-story brick structure
with (1) greenhouses on the ground and second levels for growing food,
(2) a rock bin for heating and cooling, (3) an aquaculture installation for
additional food growth, (3) a dry composting toilet, and (4) a gray water
‘recycling system. The proposal seeks to encourage the use of these tech-
nologies by demonstrating their feas1b1hty in a neighborhood setting. The
concepts identified with the proposal are broad and experimental in na-
ture and no information has been provided that would indicate what
results or benefits can be expected from the expenditure of these funds.
Furthermore, the proposal meets little, if any, functional need for the
state. We, therefore, recommend deletlon of this request for a reductlon
of $531 700



1126 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : Item 441
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Minor Capital Outlay

We withhold recommendation on $64,150 from Item 440(p) pending
receipt of additional information.

The budget requests $298,030 for minor capital outlay prOJects for the
Department of General Services.

We withhold recommendation on the request for fire and life safety
alterations to the east wing basement of the State Capitol building ($64,-
150). The proposal includes (1) extension of automatic fire sprinklers in
areas where existing sprinklers have been covered or removed by prior
alterations, and (2) sealing utility penetrations through floors and ceilings.
We do not have sufficient information regarding (1) the cause of the
sprinkler system deficiencies, (2) the complete scope of work, and (3) the
basis for the cost estimate, to recommend an appropriate level of funding,
and, therefore, withhold recommendation.

The remaining projects ($233,880) include structural repairs, mstalla-
tion of handicapped facilities, and upgrading air conditioning systems. The .
proposals and associated costs -appear reasonable and we recommend
approval -

DEPARTMENT OF GE_NERAL SERVICES
Item 441 from the General

Fund - ' Budget p: 202
Requested 1978-T9 .......vcovvoressrsmsssimsssssssssonsce esnenresierssainn $84,654,400
Recommended approval ........icenecnnessesssesissssens 78,898,800
Recommended reduction ..........cmiinensssnssinsssnesssanne. 5,755,600

. " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reserve for Capital Outlay. Reduce by $5,755,600. Rec- 1126
ommend reduction of cost estimates.

2. Reserve for Capital Outlay. Recommend lump-sum appro- 1127
priation without sub-items.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

Reserve for Capital Qutlay 2

We recommend Item 441 be reduced $5,755,600 by reducmg the con-
struction estimates of proposed buildings.

Further, we recommend a lump-sum appropriation without specific
line item appropriations.

The budget requests an $84,654,400 appropnatlon for construction of
state office buildings. Expenditures from this appropriation would be
made in the 1979-80 and 1980-81 fiscal years when reappropriated by the
Legislature in the Budget Acts of those years. Table 1 summarizes the
request. '



Item 441 ’ ' . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1127

"“Table 1

Department of General Services
Budget Item 441
Reserve for Construction of State 0ff|ce Bmldmgs

Amount
Budget Bill Ttem Office Regquested
441 (a) San Francisco =~ $36,111,000 %"
441(b) S - Los Angeles . 28,200,000 *©
T 441(¢) Van Nuys 12,304,000 *©
41(d) ... . 3 Sacramento-Site 6 6,503,400 ¢
441 (e), Sacramento-OB 1 1,536,000
7. TOTAL ' ' _ $84,654,400
¥ working dfawmgs » ’
constructlon

The Legislature approved a lump-sum appropriation of $74,775,800 in
the Budget Act of 1977 for construction of state office buildings. None of
that reserve has been expended and the entire amount is available for
reappropriation in the 1978-79 and 1979-80 fiscal years.

We agree with the need for an additional reserve in 1978, but the
projected costs for the requested buildings are overstated. The conceptual
designs of the buildings include many expensive and questionable features
- including (1) atriums, (2) pedestrian malls, and (3) multi-level construc-
tion: Furthermore, we believe the reserve should fund new office con-
struction only, and the request for work at Office Building 1 should be
deleted. Adjusting the estimates for all buildings proposed in Sacramento,
Long Beach, San Francisco, Los Angeles, and Van Nuys, to what we con-
sider to be more reasonable costs, a total reserve of $153,674,600 is re-
quired. Subtracting the $74,775,800 which is available in the 1977 budget
from this amount leaves a deficit in the necessary reserve of $78,898,800
(rather than the requested amount of $84 654,000). Therefore, we recom-

mend a reduction of $5,755,600.

- . We further recommend that the reserve be appropriated as a. lump-
sum, similar to the appropriation made in 1977. Appropriation with sub-
items limits the Legislature’s flexibility in reappropriating funds.



1128 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , Item 442

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Item 442 from the General

Fund S ~ Budget p. 202
Requested 1978=T9 ...ttt ee st ssessssess $250,000
Recommended reduction ... - 250,000

o ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ] page’

1. Planning—Gasifier-Central Plant. Reduce by $250,000. - 1128
Recommend deletion of request.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Gasifier Central Plant -

We recommend deletion of Item 442 for a reduction of $256,000.

The budget requests $250,000 (Item 442) for preliminary plans and
$2,800,000 (Item 443) for construction of a gasifier at the central heating
plant in Sacramento. The gasifier would produce low quality gas from
woodchips, lignite and solid waste. The gas would be used in the central
heating plant during periods of natural gas curtailments. :

The budget requests are premature and lacksufficient supporting infor-
mation. Consequently, we recommend deletion of these requests. ‘We
further recommend that the departrnent perform a fea51b1hty study
before requesting capital outlay funds in the future.

The study should, at & minimum, answer the following questions.
. What will be the impact of the gasifier on air quality?

What are the potential sources for fuel?

. How dependable are the proposed fuel supplies?

What will be the daily impact of large delivery trucks (used for fuel
shipping) on traffic and air quality?

5. How reliable will the fuel supplies be if shipped by trucks‘r) .

In the near future, the department will be conducting a series of tests
with a demonstration gasifier. The department should incorporate the
operational data from these tests in the feasibility report, and submit the
entire proposal to the Legislature for review.

QO N =



Items 443444 - ' GAPITAL OUTLAY / 1129
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Item 443 from the General

‘Fund , Budget p. 202
Requested TOT879 - '$2,980,000
Recommended reductlon 2,280,000

C ’ ' ~ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ - page .

1. Gasifier—Central Plant. Reduce by $2, 280 000. Recommend 1129
deletion of request.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Gasmer Central Plant

We recommend deletion of Item 443 for a reduqbon of $2 280, 000 Our
analys1s of th1s item is included under Item 442

" DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Item 444 from the Public

Employees Retirement Fund - 'Budget p. 202
- Requested 1978-T9 .......cuueeeummmmmmmseirsneseesessesiessssen covrennenenssrinennnns $(185,654)
Recommendation pending ........ reresrensrrereririnsiinnraes TR (185,654) .
. . » Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Alterations—Resources Building. Withhold recommenda- 1129
“tion pending receipt of preliminary plans. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Alteratlons—Resources Building

We withhold recommendation on Item 444 pendmg recezpt of prelimi-
nary plans.
~ The budget requests $185,654 from the Pubhc Employees Retlrement

Fund to partially fund construction of alterations to the Resources Build-
ing in Sacramento. We withhold recommendation on Item 444 until we
have received and reviewed the prehmmary plans for this work. A- de-
tailed discussion of this pro;ect is included in our analysis of Item 440(m),
page 1125. : ’



1130 / CAPITAL OUTLAY 3 v Items 445-446

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD
Item 445 from the General

Fund _ ) Budget p. 226
REGUESEEA 197879 oo seeeeeereseeeesseseseseseseesseesessressnsenees . $37.750

Recommended approval .........c..enevecnnsieneenneesasisnsenens S 31,750

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay

We recormmend appro val,

The budget proposes five minor capital outlay projects for the State
Personnel Board (SPB).

The five projects listed below involve alterations to existing SPB space
and would alleviate crowding, improve privacy and increase handicapped
access. The projects and associated costs are reasonable and we recom-
mend approval.

1.. Remodel cafeteria—Sacramento ...........coecieevenvesiverieensicnnne - $17,500
2. Remodel third floor EDP space—Sacramento .................. 5,000
3. Provide hearing room—Los Angeles ..........occovverruemrninene 1,500
4. Provide access doors to projection rooms—Brodenck

YOO COUNLY ..ot sineessbeaieribonessssainsene 1,750
5. Handicap mod1ﬁcat10ns to restrooms—-—Sacramento ........ 1,200

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Item 446 from the General

Fund ' Budget p.244
ReQUESEEA LOTBT .....ooorooeeceesemesieemsessieesssssiesesoesnnireneesins © $298,800

Recommended approval ... oo 298:800

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay
We recommend approval,

Minor capital outlay for the Department of Veterans Affalrs consists of

- five projects at the veteran’s home in Yountville.

1 Expand the hospital nurse call system to provide call buttons in pa-
tient’s toilet and bath areas as required by the Callforma Administra-
tive Code, (CAC) ($37,000).

2. Remodel Ward 1B to meet the space standards of Section 73611
Division 5, Title 22, CAC ($92,000). This work is required to insure

- the future availability of federal funds.

3. Construct outside fire stairs from third floor surgical suite to first floor
as required by the State Fire Marshal and Department of Health.
($75,000).

4. Remodel three elevators to correct operating and code deficiencies
($86,000).

5. Install dust collectors in carpenter shop pursuant to CAC require-
ments (38 800)



Items 447449 o | ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1131

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

- Item 447 from the State High- - , ‘ : ‘
way Account . Budget p. 296

Requested 1978-T9 ...cvverereivrrinin et e .. $195,324,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

See discussion under Department of Transportation (Items 148—156)
page 222.

'DEPARTMENT OF TR-A'N‘SPORTFATION :

Item 448 from the California
Environmental Protection : - o TelEal
Program Fund _ . Budget p. 296

Requested 197879 .............. e R $100,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :
See discussion under. Department of Transportatlon (Items 148—156)

page 222.
- DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Item 449 from the Motor Vehicle
Account, State Transportation

Fund - Budget'vp. 336
Bequested LOTETD oot seeeeseeessseesss et irereeminnessseeeseseesie ~ $2,373,800
Recommended approval...........ccnniniviiinmnsiionsnsen 01,123,340
Recommended reduction ... beevnrine 1,250,550
Recommended augmentation ........... et - 281,000
Net_‘rec}ommended"approval cessesnasbadsenaiie e resrenie 1,404,340

_ . ' : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page -

1. New Office Building—San Juan Capistrano. Reduce by 1133
.-$141,050. ‘Recommend reduction in building size. o
2..New Office Building—San Andreas. Reduce by $102,200. - 1133
Recommend deletion of project. :
3. New Office Building—Lakeport. Reduce by $102,200. 1133



1132 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - , ' Item 449

DEPAﬁTMENT OF THE'CALIFORNI-A HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

Recommend deletion of project.

. New Office Building—Arrowhead. Reduce by $129, 300 1133
Recommend deletion of project. :

. New Office Building—Santa Barbara. Reduce by $256,000. 1133
Recommend deletion of project.

. New Office Building—Trinity River. Heduce by $75,000. 1133
Recormmend deletion of project.

. New Office Bw]dmg—Bz verside. Reduce by $14 000. Rec- 1134
ommend reduction in building size.

. New Office Building—Santa Cruz. Augment by $281,000. 1134
Recommend addition of project.

. Minor capital outlay. Reduce by $430,800. Recommend de- 1134
letion of projects.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

© o] =1 [« JEE Y e

Motor Vehicle Account "

Support operations and capltal outlay for the Department of the Califor-
nia Highway Patrol (CHP) are funded from the Motor Vehicle Account—
State Transportation Fund. In our analysis of the 1976-77 and 1977-78.
Governor’s Budgets, we noted that revenues to the aceount had remained |
stable while expenditures increased, thereby jeopardizing the account’s
solvency in-the future. Accordingly, we recommended that the CHP sus-
pend its cap1ta1 outlay program until the financial condition of the fund
improved.

The Department of Finance now predlcts a surplus of funds for the
Motor Vehicle Account—State Transportatlon Fund for fiscal years 1978~
79 and 1979-80. The condition of the fund in fiscal year 1980-81 is still of
concern. .

Unrealistic Staffmg Projections
The budget proposes $1,482,300 for site acqulsmon planmng, and con--
struction of new office buildings for the Department of the California
nghway Patrol (CHP). Table 1 summarizes the requests.

Table 1

Department of the California Highway. Patrol
Capital Outlay, 1978-79

: Trafe Officer o CHP .

) Building Size - Carrent Number Pro/ecteo’
Billlem - Office " Budget Request  Requested® - of Traffie Offcers” Inerease
449(a)  San Juan CapiStrano............. o 497,600° B 54 21 (39%)
449(b) ' San Andreas.... 102,200 > %5 13 12 (92%):
449(c)  Lakeport 102,200 ** 25 16 9 (56%)
449(d)  Riverside , 320,000 * 100 74 26 (35%)
449(e)  Arrowhead........ . 129300%% - 25 18 7 (39%)
449(f) Santa Barbara .. . 256,000 ** 50 35 15 (43%)
449(g)  Trinity River.... 75,000 *¥ 25 11 14 (127%)
— Santa CrUZ cicimiinmmnsisnnsarins - 50 48 2 (4%)

b Forecast at occupancy
® Site acquisition

. ¥ Working drawings

. © Construction

91990 projections



Item 449 ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1133

While we agree with the need for construction of state-owned office
buildings for the department, we believe the staffing projections used to
justify the need and size of the buildings are inaccurate. =

CHP bases the size of an office building on the number of traffic officers
assigned to that office. Standard office designs for 25, 50, 75 and 100 traffic
officers are used. The number of traffic officers assigned to an office in the
future is estimated using population projections, miles of roadway trav-
eled, and number of accidents. Because these variables are projected to
rise over time, the department projects a constant increase in the number
of traffic officers assigned and, therefore, is requesting additional office -
space..

We disagree. with the department s projection. The number . of CHP
traffic officers has not increased in recent years, and we expect it to
remain fairly stable. '

San Juan Capistrano

We recommend Item 449 (a ) be reduced $141,050 by reducmg the size
of the -building.

The budget mcludes $497 600 for construction of a'new. CHP bulldmg
in San Juan Capistrano. The request is for a 75 traffic officer building which
could be expanded to a 100-traffic officer facility. The San Juan Capistrano
office will be staffed with 54 traffic officers transferred from the existing
. Santa Ana office. v
. Funds for working drawings were appropnated in the Budget Act of

T (Item 343(i)). At that time, the department requested a 50-traffic

officer building which could be expanded to 75-traffic officers if future
staffing was necessary. In our opinion, there is no justification for increas-
ing that request. Because the standard 50-man office can accomodate the
marginal difference of four traffic officers, we cannot recommend more
than a 50-man . office. _

The Office of the State Architect (OSA) prepared a cost estimate in 1973
for a 50-man office at San Juan Capistrano. After increasing that estimate
for inflation, construction fundmg in the amount of $356,550 for a 50-man
office (deS1gned to be expanded in the future) should be adequate. This
represents a reduction of $141, 050.

New Office Bulldmgs San Andreas, Lakeport, Arrowhead,
Santa Barbara, and Trinity River

We recommend Items 449(b), (c), (e), () and (g) be de]eted for a
reduction of $664,700.

The budget proposes $664 700 for site acquisition and workmg drawings
for new office buildings to replace leased facilities in San Andreas, Lake-
port, Arrowhead, Santa Barbara, and Trinity River.

Table 1 sumarizes the budget requests and the current trafﬁc officer
staffing at the leased offices. Based on the data in Table 1, the building,
requests are not justified. In each case, the requested building size exceeds
~ the number of assigned traffic officers. We do not expect a significant
increase in the number of traffic officers assigned to these offices. We



1134 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 449

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL--Continued
therefore, recommend deletion of these requests for a savings of $664,700.

New Office Building—Riverside

- We recommend Item 449 (d) be reduced by $14 000 by reducing the.
size of the building.

The budget proposes $237,000 for site acquisition and working drawmgs
for a new 100 man office in Riverside. We agree with the need for a new
facility but believe the size requested is overstated. The department pre-
dicts 79 traffic officers will be assigned to this office by 1980. We cannot
foresee an increase beyond 79 traffic officers and a 75-man building should
be adequate for the marginal difference of 4 traffic officers.

Based on a75-man office and current cost data, we recommend separate
appropriations totaling $306,000 ($275,000 for site acquisition and $31,000
for working drawings) for a reduction of $14,000.

New Office Building—Santa Cruz

We recormmend the budget be augmented $281,000 to provide site ac-
quisition and Workmg drawing funds for a new. ofﬁce buz]dmg in Santa
Cruz.

The department currently leases an inadequate building in the Cxty of
Santa Cruz. The lessor has discontinued all maintenance, and has indicat-
ed a desire to discontinue leasing after June 30, 1979. We therefore believe
early construction of a CHP building in Santa Cruz is necessary. There are
48 traffic officers currently assigned to the Santa Cruz office. The depart-
ment estimates a 50 traffic officer building will be adequate for its project-
ed needs. We agree with this projection. We therefore recommend the
budget be augmented $281,000 to provide site acquisition ($252, 000) and
working drawing funds ($29, OOO) for the new office building in Santa
Cruz.

Minor Capltal Outlay

We recommend Item 449(h) be reduced $430,800 be deleting various

projects. _

The budget proposes 39 minor capital outlay projects ($100,000 or less)

totaling $891,590. We recommend deletion of the following projects:-

1. Gas storage and dispensing facilities at leased offices. The depart-
ment proposes nine minor capital outlay projects for the installation
of gasoline dispensing facilities at. CHP ‘area offices. Each project
costs $23,000. These projects continue a program in which the depart-
ment has demonstrated considerable savings through the bulk pur-
chase of gasoline. We support this program. However, four of the
proposals (Buellton MOJave Santa Cruz and Chico) are at leased
facilities. In our opinion, it is imprudent for the state to invest capital
improvements on nonstate, leased property. We therefore recom-
mend deletion of the four projects for a reduction of $92,000.

2. ‘Attendant Booths at fuel dispensing facilities. - The budget proposes

"~ $7,500 to construct attendant booths at 15 area offices that currently
have fuel dispensing facilities. The booths would be used for record-
keeping. The need for such facilities is marginal and the additional



Item 450 ) CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1135

expense associated with them would reduce thesavings realized by
the bulk purchase of gasolme We therefore recommend deletlon of
“the request for a savings of $7,500.

3. Improverments at new Highway Patrol Academy. The budget pro-
poses $20,000 for paving and $25,000 for acoustical treatment at the
new CHP academy. The requested work was either included in fund-

~ ing the original project (completed less than two years ago) or was
specifically disapproved because of inadequate justification. There is
no apparent need to provide additional funding for this work. Conse-
quently, we recommend deletion, a reduction of $45,000. .

4. ‘Upgrading communications. The budget proposes nine projects to-

taling $286,300 for i improving, commumcatlons along CHP patrolled
‘highways.

The prOJects would construct addltlonal microwave facilities to
provide communications through “dead spots”: We have not re-
ceived adequate justification to approve these projects.

We suggest that the department consider submitting these: propos-
als as a major capital outlay project. The submittal should include
more detailed justifications for (1) the addltlonal facﬂltles and (2)
the amount requested.

The remaining requests for $460,790 have been reasonably Justlﬁed and

we recommend approval :

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Item 450 from the Motor Vehicle ' o
Account, State Transportatlon

Fund - 4 | ~ Budget p. 352
Requested 1978-79 ...........o.oivervvrirenni: e sssnans sivoirarmagusgass .-$9,010,084
Recommended approval .........coocciviviieesineannnions ceererersarnnie _ 226,684
Recommended reduction ............eceeceneersniereeeesencerennes R 3,838,500
Recommendation pending ...........oceveeeeervcirnrsivensesionenenns eeeres 4,944,900
Recommended Augmentation ............ceeiecnrevneenrcerreesesenenns vens $20,000
Net.recommended approval .........ocieerercnereineecnnenseees - $246,684

: | .. Analysis
: SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATlONS . page

1::Building and parking facilities—San Pedro. Withhold rec- 1137
ommendation pending receipt of construction estimate.

2. Office building and parking facilities—Torrance. With- 1137 - .
- hold recommendation pending recelpt of construction es- -
~timate. -

3. Office building and parkmg faclhtles—Pleasanton ‘With- 1137
hold recommendation pending receipt of constructlon es- :
timate.

4. Office building and parking facilities—Vallejo. Reduce by 1137
$422 500. Recommend deletion of site acquisition and



1136 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 450

'~ DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

‘working drawing funds.

5. Office building and parking 1%0111t7es—-San Clemente. 1137
Reduce by $563,000. Recommend deletion of site acquisi-

- tion working drawing funds.

6. Office building and parking facilities—San Jose. Reduce by 1137
$647,000. Recommend deletion of site acquisition work-

: ing drawing funds.

7. Office building and parkmg ﬁzcz]mes—Pa]o Alto. Reduce 1137
by $572,000. Recommend deletion of site acquisition and .
working drawing funds.

8. Office building and parking ﬁcz]theS—Concord Reduce 1137

- by $722,000. Recommend deletion of site acquisition and
working drawing funds.

9. -Office building and parkmgfacz]ztzes—E] Cyjon. Reduce by 1137
$372,000. . Recommend deletion of site acquisition and - .
working drawing fund.

10. Office building and parking facilities— Visalia. Reduce by 1137
'$262,000. Recommend deletion of s1te acquisition and
working drawing funds. :

" 11. Office building and parkmgfécz]zhes—%ctorw]]e Reduce 1137
by $257,000. Recommend deletion of site acquisition and
working drawing funds.

12. Purchase of leased facilities. Withhold recommendation 1139
pending receipt of building condition reports.

13. Relocate key-input unit—Sacramento Headquarters. 1139

' Withhold recommendation pending receipt of cost esti- :

. mate.

14. Minor capital outlay. Reduce by $2] 000. Recommend de- 1139 -
letion of two projects. -

15. Minor Capital Outlay. Augment by $20,000. Recommend 1140
transfer of request from item 161. e

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Motor Vehicle Account . :

Support operations and capltal outlay for the Department of Motor
Vehicles (DMV) are funded from the Motor Vehicle Account—State
Transportation Fund. In our 1976-77 and 1977-78 Analyses we noted that
revenues to the account had remained stable while'expenditures had
increased, thereby jeopardizing the account’s solvency in the future. Ac-
cordmgly, we recommended the DMV suspend its capital outlay program
until the finaricial condition of the fund. was improved.

The Department of Finance now predicts a surplus of funds for the
Motor Vehicle Account—State Transportation Fund for fiscal years 1978-
79 and 1979-80. The financial condmon of the fund for fiscal year 1980—81
is still of concern. -



Item 450: | : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 137

Woodland-Davis i :

DMV . currently operates a small office in Woodland Nearly all the
workload at the office is generated by customers from the cities of Wood-
land and Davis. Because of the increase in Davis’s population, DMV re-
quested and received $247,300 in the Budget Act of 1975 for site acquisition
and working drawings to provide a new centrally located Woodland/
Davis field office. .

We have recently been advised that DMV now plans to construct a
smaller office in' Davis, and continue operation of the existing Woodland
facility. In our opinion, this change in program should be reviewed by the
Legislature. The Legislature agreed to appropriate funds in 1975 for a
centrally located facility. The new plan is inconsistent with the project
approved in 1975. We recommend the department report during budget
hearings on the effect this change will have on (1) operating costs, (2)
staffing needs, (3) projected workloads. We further recommend alloca-
tion of funds from the 1975 appropriation be withheld until the Legislature
has had adequate opportunlty to review this change in program

1978-79 Capital Outlay Program

DMV is requesting $9,010,084 for its 1978—79 capital outlay program The
requests are summarized as follows:

1. Construct three offices—$2,794, 900

2." Site acqu1s1t10n and working drawings for elght ofﬁces—$3 817,500

3. Purchase six leased offices—$1,983,000

4. Relocate key-input unit—$167,000

5. Mmor capital outlay—$247,684

New Offlce Construction—San Pedro, Torrance and Pleasanton

We withhold recommendation on Items 450(a), (b) and (c) pendmg
receipt of detailed:cost estimates.

The budget proposes $2,794,900 to construct new-office bmldmgs in San N
Pedro'($839,400), Torrance ($1,018 ,000), and Pleasanton ($937,500). Site
acquisition and working drawing funds for the three projects were appro-
priated in the Budget Act of 1975. Acquisitions are complete. .

The construction funds requested are based on preliminary estlmates
prepared by the Office of State Architect. The necessary plans, specifica- -
tions and cost estimates for each office are being prepared, and should be
completed prior to budget hearings. Without this information, the appro-

- priate level of funding cannot be verified. Therefore, we withhold recom-
mendation pending receipt of the necessary 1nformat10n ’ ‘

New Offlce Buildings

We recommend Items 450(e), (1) (g), (h), (1), G), (k), and (]) be
de]eted a reduction of $3,817,500.

The budget proposes $3, 025000 for site acquisition and $792,500 for
preliminary plans and working drawings for eight new DMV office bmld-
ings. Table 1 summarizes the budget requests. .



1138 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ ' Item 450
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued .

Table 1
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES
NEW OFFICE BUILDINGS
FISCAL YEAR 1978-79 -

Site Working S
ltem Office Acquisition Drawings Total
450(e) Vallejo $350,000 $72,500 . $422,500
450(f) San Clemente : 450,000 113,000 563,000
450(g) San Jose : ; 525,000 122,000 - 647,000
450(h) Palo Alto 450,000 122,000 572,000
450(i) Concord 600,000 122,000 722,000
450(j) El Cajon , 250,000 122,000 372,000

-450(k) Visalia : 200,000 62,000 262,000
450(l) Victorville . : © 200,000 57,000 257,000
Totals ....... $3,025,000 $792,500 $3,817,500

Because of the unstable condition of the Motor Vehicle Account—State -
Transportation Fund, new capital outlay for the department has been
deferred during the past two fiscal years. It now appears that adequate
funds are available for capital outlay.

We support the construction of state-owned office buildings for the
Department of Motor Vehicles. However, the department should not
receive additional appropriations until it reduces the backlog of prev1ously

- approved projects. Table 2 summarizes the status-of projects for which
reapproprlatlons are being sought under Sectlon 10.06 of the Budget Blll

Table 2
o DMV Reappropriations 1978-79 Budget Bill )
{1 @) & : 4= (29)-

: » . Public Works Board Funds Not .
Ttem : " Orjgial Appropriaion Allocation® - o Allocated
377d/74 __  San Fernando.................. 736,700 2 32,145 P ‘ 7M,5§5 we
362b/75 ‘San Pedro ..., 352,500 %% - 352,500 * 0
362¢/75 TOrrance .......oorccersvernersee 561,800 *¥ : 218000° 343,800 °~
362d/75 Pleasanton ......c.cooecevrvienns 490,000 > 241,500 * . 748,500
362a/75 Oceanside .......ccoerverrrnrenn. 434,200 *¥ . —_ . 434,200 %V .
362e/75 Tah0E «.civrivrnersrseessesersessons 187,100 *¥ 49,675 137,425
362h/75 COMPLON wvvevrverenerreesaisssnns 568,560 *%" [— 568,560 ** -
362i/75 L.os Angeles........c.ivumnenics " 879,880 *¥ —_ 879,880
362k /75 Woodland/Davis ............ o AT 300%™ . —_ . 247,300 =¥
3621/75 Santa Barbara.......c.... . 559,600 ** — . 559,600 ™
378(bx) /76~ Santa RSa ..o 1,062,500 632007 999,300
394b/77 Computer Replacement 50,0007 —_ : 50,000®

Totals ...ovvvninnsseriinionns $6, 130 140 - . $957,020 o $5,173;120

! Excluding augmentations. o
2 Symbol indicates: a—acquisition, p—planning, w—workmg drawmgs c—constructxon

It is apparent from Table 2 that the department has not been able to
complete projects for which funds have been approved. Additional appro-
priations in the budget year could not be expended because the depart-
ment already has an unmanageable number of projects underway, We,
therefore, recommend deletion of the eight requests in Table 1, a reduc-
tion of $3,817,500.



Item 450 o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1139

Lease Purchase ’ : g

We withhold. recommendatzon on Items 450(m), .(n), (o), (p), (q), and
(r) pending receipt of reports regarding tbe condztzon of the facilities to
be purchased.

The budget proposes $1,983,000. for the purchase of six offices leased by
the Department of Motor Vehicles. The offices and respectlve purchase
prices are listed in Table 3. : :

* ‘Table 3
; S . ) . Lease Purchase

Item o - Office ; Price

450(m) ....... ' Roseville $125,000
450 (n) . . Watsonville 238,000
450 (o) . ; . Fremont . 550,000
450 (p) i : .. Fontana *" " . 350,000
450(q) ; Escondido 220,000
450(r) .. , Newhall - 500,000
[ U M— _ $1,983,000

‘The buildings were constructed for DMV and have been leased by the
department. The purchase prices in Table 3 are defined in the lease-
purchase agreements entered into at the time of construction.

‘We withhold recommendation until each building has been surveyed by .
the Department of General Services. These surveys are required to deter-
mine (1) the condition of the facilities, (2) any improvements that should.
be made by the owner prior to state purchase and (3) the market value
of property and improvements. }

Relocate Key-Input Unit—Sacramento Headquarters

We withhold recommendation on Item 450(d) pending receipt of a
detailed cost estimate.
~ The budget proposes $167,000 for alterations to the first ﬂoor of the
" Department of Motor Vehicles headquarters building in Sacramento. The
alterations are required for new equipment to be used for entering data,
and updating and retnevmg automated files and records.

The proposed work is justified, but a detailed cost estimate and plans .
have not-been prepared. These should be available prior to budget hear-
ings and we withhold recommendation pending receipt of thls mforma-
tion.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend Item 450(S) be reduced $21 000 by de]etmg two
projects.

We further recommend item 450 (s) be augmented b y $20, 000 by trans-
ferring funds for a project from item 161.

The budget contains $247,684 for minor capital outlay pl'O_]eCtS costmg
less than $100,000.

We recommend deletion of $20,000 for unspe01fied ‘miscellaneous
moves” in and about the DMV complex. Minor capital outlay funds are not
of an emergency nature and a contmgency fund for such needs is not
Justlﬁed :



1140/ CAPITAL OUTLAY. ' ' ' Ttem 451 .

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—ContInued

We also. recommend deletion of $1,000 for construction of a district
managers office in Santa Rosa. Funds for a new building in Santa Rosa have
been appropriated (see Table 2) and the project is proceeding. We be-
lieve the expendlture of funds to construct an office at.a famhty soon to
be vacated is inappropriate.

"~ Funds for alterations to the San Diego ofﬁce ($20,000) were requested
under itern 161. We have reviewed this project and recommend approval.
However, the appropriation should be made under item 450(s). We,
therefore, recommend an augmentation to item 450(s) of $20,000. _

We recommend approval of the remaining 15 projects, totaling $219,684.

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION' CORPS
Item 451 from the General

Fund N ) ' / Budget p 366 )
Requested 1978-79 ........c........ reeressresstseianebenis ceverrenssssesesinnienes . $1,450,000
Recommended reduction ... 900,000
Recommendatlon Pending .........oviiivininnnns stiredespennsensbosenias ' 550,000
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $900,000. Recommend 1140
deletion of requests.

2. Minor Capital Outlay. - Withhold recommendation on re- 1141
quest for $550,000 pending receipt of additional mformatlon

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capltal Outlay—New Conservatlon Camps

We recommend Item 451 be reduced $.900000 by de]etmg ﬁ.mds re-
quested for new conservation camps.

Item 451 of the Budget Bill requests $900, 000 for 1mprovements at nine
proposed . California Conservation Corps (CCC)- camps. The proposal is.
based on a maximum expenditure of $100 000 at each of nine umdentlfied
lease facilities. :

The CCC currently occupies 17 camps in California. An appropriation -
of $500,000 in the Budget Act of 1977 provided funds to upgrade five leased
camps to the corps’ minimum standards for habitation. That lump-sum
appropriation was made without specific project information to prowde
startup funds for the department’s program. Now that the program is
established, we believe requests for capital outlay funds should be justified
with detailed descriptionis of projects and expendltures We, therefore,
recommend deletlon of this request for a savings of $900 000 e



Item 452 ‘ " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1141

" Minor Capital Outlay——Exlstmg Camps ’ : .

We withhold recommendation on $550000[rom Item 451, pendmg re- .
ceipt of additional information.

Item 451 of the Budget Bill requests $550,000 for additional improve-
ments at the 17 existing CCC camps. The scope of the associated work
appears reasonable. However, the budget request is not consistent with
information and cost estimates provided by the department. We withhold
recommendation until we have determined which proposed projects are
included in the budget request.

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY

Item 452 from the General -

Fund ' Budget p- 402
Requested LOTETO et se s eses e rssesaesassneneans $3,306,103
Recommended approval .............ivereeeieinesese el 2,548,978
Recommended reduction ................... S SO S - .203,525
Recommendation pending .........ccccecevruenenee cereere s 553,600
Recommended augmentation ............cvveeeeeniennennins everaeas . 7,030
Net recommended approval ... .o $2,556,008

' R Analysis
SUMMARY -OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Construct Fire Station—Occidental. Reduce by $2,600. 1141
Recommend reduction of funds for equipment. o
2. Construct Fire Station—Piedra. Augment by $4 400 1141
- Recommend augmentation of funds for equipment. -
3. Construct Fire Station—Hollister. Reduce by $665. Rec- 1141 -
ommend reduction of funds for equipment. : . A
4. Construct Fire Station—San Jacinto. Augmentby$2 630. 1141
- Recommend augmentation of funds for equipment. R
5. Davis. Equipment Facility. Withhold recommendatlon‘ 1142
" pending approval of Master Plan.
6. Emergenicy Vehicle Operating. Course. Reduce by 1142
$12,760. Recommend reduction of construction estimate. -
7.. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $187,500. Recommend 1143 .. -
deletion of satellite-tracked data collection platforms.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Construct New Forest Fire Statlons
' We recommend items 452(e), (g), (i), and (k) be augmented by a : net
$3,765 as detailed in Table 1 to provide proper equipment.

The budget proposes $1,766,667 to construct and $20,535 to equip four
new forest fire stations. The construction estimates for the four stations
appear reasonable, and we recommend approval. The budget requests for
equipment, however, are inaccurate. Table 1 shows the requested and
recommended amounts for the stations. ‘



1142 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 452
'DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY—Continued

. TABLE 1
1978-79 FISCAL YEAR FOREST FIRE STATIONS
Legishative
Budget. : Hudget Analyst o
Bill Item ‘Station Request Recommendation . Difference
Occidental - : ‘ : :
452(d) ... Construction $342.470 $342,470 0
452(e)...... Equipment 6,800 4,200 - —$2,600
‘ Piedra
452(f) ...... Construction -~ 413,110 T 413,110 o 0
452(g)...... Equipment . 2,300 . . 6,700 +4,400
' Hollister ' o
452(h) ... Construction : 544,637 - 544,637 0
452j) ..... . Equipment 3,665 . 3,000 665
' San ]aeintd - . A
452(j) ...... . Construction 466,450 466,450 - ) 0
452(k) ... Equipment 1,770 10,400 : 42,630
Net Augmentation ‘ . $3,765

The -budget amounts for equipment (appliances,: utensils, furniture,
tools) are based on preliminary recommendations from the department.
The department has more recently conducted a site by site: survey to
~ define precisely the equipment items needed. We have reviewed the
survey information and it accurately reflects the equipment needs of the -
four stations. We, therefore, recommend a net $3,765 augmentation as
outlined in Table 1.

Construct New Equipment Facnlnty—-Davus (Phase 1)

We withhold recommendation on Items 452(1) and (m) (8553,600)
pending completion of the Davis Master Plan.

The budget proposes $493,600 to construct and $60000 to equip the
initial Phase of a plan to replace the fire equipment facilities in Davis. The
Davis facilities are used for maintenance, testing, and prototype develop-
ment for the Department’s ﬁre—ﬁghtmg equipment. They consist of nu-
merous small buildings salvaged from the Civilian Conservation Corps in
the mid-1930s. The buildings are deteriorated, and need replacement.
Phase I of the replacement project would construct a large (approximate-
ly 10,000 gross square feet) steel building to house the mamtenace and
- prototype testing functions.

Funds for a Facilities Master Plan at Davis were appropnated in the
Budget Act of 1976. The department is completing this plan and expects
to have it approved and available for review prior to budget hearings.
Approval of new facilities before the plan is available for review would be
premature. Consequently, we withhold recommendatlon

Emergency Vehicle Operatlng Course—Fire Academy, lone

We recommend that the construction estimate in Item 452(n) be re-
duced. $12,760. - ‘
. The budget proposes $191 500 to construct an emergency veh1cle oper-



Item 452 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1143

ating course at the fire academy in Ione, Amador County. Currently, for
emergency vehicle training, the department rents a vacant parking lot at
the Aerojet facilities east of Sacramento. These facilities are a one-hour
drive from the fire academy. Thus the location of the facilities is inconven-
ient and inefficient. Furthermore, the pavement at the Aerojet facility was
not designed to withstand heavy fire engines and is rapidly deteriorating.
The budget proposal would construct a combination asphalt driving lot
‘and concrete skid-pad at the fire academy. The department proposes to
do the rough grading and placement of foundation material with day
labor. The budget request includes only the asphalt and concrete paving
(to be contracted through Caltrans). We have reviewed this proposal and .
agree with its need. The construction estimate, however, is overstated.
- The estimate includes a 15 percent markup for contingencies. Projects of

this nature should only require a 5 percent contingency. We recommend
" the 5 percent figure be used, resulting in a reduction of $12,760.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend Item 452(a) be reduced by $187,500 by deleting the
satellite-tracked, data collection platforms. ,

The. budget includes $688,801 for minor capital outlay. We recommend
deletion of the $187,500 request for solar-powered satellite-tracked, data
collection platforms. The proposal is for platforms, a base receiving termi-
nal, and associated maintenance.

We have not received adequate mformauon to justify this request. Fur-
thermore, the cost is over $100,000 and the request should be submitted
_ as a major capital outlay project. The proposal should include a report

detailing (1) the need for the platforms, (2) their intended use, (3) the

locations proposed for installation, (5) a justification for satellite instead
of conventional technology, and (6) an analysis of the cost effectiveness
of the proposal. -
We recommend approval of the remaining 26 minor capital outlay
_projects totaling $501,301. The projects range in cost from $1, 900 for a
bmldmg modlﬁcatlon to $51,000 for an air base expans1on



1144 / CAPITAL OUTLAr Item 453
DEPARTMENT OF‘ FISH AND GAME
‘Item 453 from the General ' '

‘Fund R _ Budget p. 498
_ Requested 1978=T9 ........occovrriiecienresieeiisennsrsenssssasensenens , $545,100
Recommended approval ...........coicieevecvecnnsicieneiecseeeiveene e - 545,100
' o : . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR iSSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS .| page

1. General Fund Appropriation. - Recommend funding for ap- 1144
proved projects be prov1ded on a loan basis from the Gen— ‘
eral Fund.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Major Projects

We recommend Items 453(b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) be approved and
that funds be provided on a loan basis from the General Fund.

The budget requests $298,100 from the General Fund for working draw-
‘ings for five projects at hatcheries operated by the department Table 1
summarizes the budget requests

Table 1

" Department of Fish and Game
1978-79 Projects

78-79 Request

Project Item Amount

Black Rock F'ish Hatchery Ponds . 453(b) 90,000 ¥
Mt. Shasta hatchery building and water system 453(c) 52,300 ™.
Fillmore Fish :Hatchery Operations Building 453(d) 26,100 ¥
Darrah Springs Fish Hatchery Ponds, Phase 1 453 (e). © 99,200
Mt. Whitney Fish Hatchéry Ponds 453(f) 30,500

d Worlung drawings
Capital outlay and support operatlons for the Department of Fish and
Game are funded from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. Revenues
to this fund include fees collected for fishing and hunting licenses. Recent-
ly, the funad has lacked adequate resources to support the operations of the
-department. Corrective action is being considered to insure the adequacy
of the fund in the future. Until that time, the department is requestmg
General Fund appropriations for its capital outlay program. - -
We agree with the need for continuing the planning process for the
- projects listed in Table 1. However, thé funding should ultimately be
provided from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. We, therefore,
recommend that language for Item 453 be placed in the Budget Blll
stating that “the Department of Finance will allocate, as loans to the Fish
and Game Preservation Fund, for working drawings, the sum of $298,100
from the General Fund to be repaid upon such terms and condlnons as
'may be prescribed by the Department of F inance.’



Item 454 : ‘ ~ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1145
Minor Capltal Outlay »

We recommend that Item 453 (a) be approvedm tbe amount of $247,000
and that funds be provided on a loan basis from the General Fund. ,
The budget proposes $247,000 for 10 minor cap1ta1 outlay pro;ects as -

follows:
1. Crystal Lake Garage ($55,000): Construct meta.l garage building to
house tank trucks, mowers and associated hatchery equipment.
2:-Fish - screen; Deer Creek ($5,000): Construct a vertical, diagonal
- .- fish screen of perforated steel plate. _ _
- 3. Fish screen, Battle Creek ($10,;000): Construct a vertical; ’dJagonal
-~ fish screen driven by a paddle wheel with a remprocatmg w1per
system.
4. Fish screen Newton Number 3 ($10 000): Construct a water pow-
ered, fish screen in the Newton Water Diversion Number 3 from the
East Fork of the Scott River.
- 5. Greenview Ditch ($12,000): Construct a fish screen-on' Kidder
.- Creek. " : o
6. Merced River Rearing. Pond Water Supply ($20 000) Provide‘ a
controllable water supply for rearing ponds. o
7.:Mendota Pump- Box ($15,000): Construct sump, box, and pump
structure to drain east side of Mendota Wildlife Area to ad_]acent
canal. (state-owned pump on hand). '
8. Mendota Equipment Shed ($30,000):. Construct an open building
. with gravel floor to store farm and dredging.equipment.
9. Volta Check Station and Parking ($40,000): Replace check station
-with concrete block building; regrade parking lot.
10. Imperial Storage Building ($50,000): Construct metal building to
-house fish-planting trucks, forklifts, and miscellaneous equipment.
We recommend approval of Item 453 (a) and further recommend that
funds:be appropriated as a loan from the General Fund with control
language similar to that recommended for Items 453(b) through (f).

~ DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME .

Item 454 from- the California
Enwronmental Protectlon

Prograrn Fund ’ TR » . Budget p. 429
" Requested 197879 .............. S e eerenesssesreenees, . $425,000

Recommended approval ...........cemnieiivinmivinmmeenens . Lo 425,000

. ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Land Acqunsutuon—Ecologlcal Reserves

We recommend approval. _
The Department of Fish and Game is requestmg $404000 from the
Environmental Protection Program Fund (from the sale of personalized
vehicle license plates) for the purchase of 10 additional ecological re-
serves. The Budget Bill lists the additional reserves without specific cost



1146 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 454

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

estimates assigned to each site. The department anticipates that the local
acquisition: cost of the ten reserves will exceed the $404,000 proposed in
the Budget Bill. The sites are listed in priority order. However, in the
event any of the first sites listed cannot be purchased, the department
would attempt to purchase a site lower on the priority list. Any desirable
reserves not purchased this year will be reintroduced for purchase in -
subsequent budgets. A description of each reserve follows: \

(1) Ione Rare Plant—Soil Enclave, in Amador County, is 220 acres
supporting certain species of wild buckwheat and manzanita which are
listed as rare by the California Native Plant Society.

(2) -Badger Slough Ecological Reserve, 20 miles south of Sacramento, is
a 140-acre -parcel consisting of pond-marsh habitat and dry land pasture.
. The ponded area provides‘a nesting and roosting habitat for numerous
species of birds. (Reintroduced from the 1972-73 Budget.)

(3) Marble Hot Springs Ecological Reserve is a 280-acre habitat for
waterfowl and water-associated species, located 4 miles south of Beck-
wourth in Plumas County. (Reintroduced from the 1974-75 Budget).

(4) Upper Butte Basin Riparian Habitat is located along the upper
Sacramento River between Hamilton City and Princeton. The 200-acre
habitat supports numerous game and non-game species, and is the habitat
of the rare California yellowbilled cuckoo.

(5) Pitkin Marsh, a 70-acre wetland and grassland area, is located 10 ,
miles west of Santa Rosa. Numerous species of birds, mammals amphibi-
“ans and reptiles inhabit this marsh.

(6) Pothole Spring Ecological Reserve is located northeast of Fillmore,
Ventura County. The 80-acre parcel serves as a buffer zone to condor-
breeding areas in the Sespe Condor Sanctuary. v

(7) Piute Creek Ecological Reserveis a 139-acre parcel located 30 miles
northwest of Needles, California. The creek provides water for a rare
riparian habitat in the desert, as well as preserving the population of the
-Mojave chub.

(8) Beaver Lake Ecological Reserve; located 7 miles north of Knights
Landing in Yolo County, is a 40-acre habitat for Great Blue Heron, hawks
and owls.

(9) Roberts Wildlife Sanctuary, 230 acres, is located approx1mately 20
miles south of Bakersfield. Many wildlife species, including valley quail,
cottontail and jackrabbit, coyote, bobcat, raptors, songbirds, and water-
fowl inhabit this area. It is also within the range of the rare San Joaquin
Kit Fox and the Bluntnosed Lizard.

(10) Bluntnosed Leopard Lizard Ecological Reserve, located 6 miles
west of Pixley, in Tulare County, is a 160-acre, sparsely vegetated habitat
for leopard lizards, an endangered species.

Development of Ecological Reserves

We recommend approval,

The budget proposes $21,000 to provide sxgns for reserve 1dent1ﬁcat10n
and development of vehlcle control



Items 455-462 ; : _ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1147

RESOURCES AGENCY
Items 455-462 from various

funds .
Requested 1978-79 (Total of all above items) ......c..cc....... . $17,225,026
Recommendation pending ... 17,225,026

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information is need-
ed for evaluation of the requested capital-outlay projects.

The items listed below are budgeted by the Department of Navigation
and Ocean Development and the Department of Parks and Recreatlon for
capital outlay projects.

Additional information is needed for evaluation of the individual
pro;ects In most cases, information on the projects was either not received
in time or was insufficiently detailed to permit evaluation and formulation
of recommendatlons for inclusion i in the Analysis. v .

- - Requested
Ttem Description : Fund Appropriation
455 Department of Navigation and Ocean .
: Development—minor capital outlay :
and project planning ... Harbors and Watercraft Re- $462,000
volving Fund
456 - Department of Parks and Recreation—
Hearst San Simeon SHM General Fund 442,600
T restoration ' ' P
457 - Department of Parks and Recreation— : :
state park acquisition projects.......... Park and Recreation Revolv- " 3,705,000
R ing Account, General Fund :
458 - Department of Parks and Recreation— ] .
" . design and ¢onstruction planning .. Bagley Conservation Fund 48,901
459 - - Department of Parks and Recreation— .
i state park acquisition, beach sand
. replenishment and minor capital S
. OULIAY PIOJECES w.ceereperermnserarcrsrsessssanses Collier Park Preservation 3,938,225
460: - Department of Parks and Recreation— - ‘ ,
S state park acquisition projects.......... - -State Park Contingent Fund SRR
461 . Department-of Parks and Recreation— , : »
- state park development projects ... Off-Highway Vehicle Fund -~ 7,028,300
462 Department of Parks and Recreation— B S
: Cal Expo development and minor ‘ o
capital outlay projects i......ccvuesiveenes “~General Fund *+1,600,000



1148 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Items 463464
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 463 from the Ceneral - v E
Fund v Budget p. 512

Requested LOT8-T9 oo seesssesssesseseeeeeesssssss b s s ssass st $1,135,000
"Recommended approval ...........eiisisnenininesssneneessnssserein 1,135,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. : ‘ ' '

This item provides for the acqu1s1t10n of lands, easements and rights-of-
way for the following U.S. Corps of Engineers Flood Control Pl'OJeCtS in
the Central Valley.

(a) Sacramento River and Tributaries Flood Control

PTOJECT ..ooiveiniiticierrcrerreesesieesecneesseresssssessessarsoresnssiiassbsentosnanes $50,000

(b) Chester, North Fork F eather River Flood Control i
PTOFECE weeeeeerncestivnesiunmcrteetiensesisestrsnssiesseseasdsesnsansassasinisnsions -50,000

(c) San Joaquin River and Tributaries Flood Control
PTOFECL ettt eere s tssssts s ressssssssssasssssssassassessenaene 15,000
(d) Fresno River Flood Control project ........c.coceeeeeerverereeenne. 10,000
(e) Chowchilla River Flood Control project ........ccoceereeeeee . 10,000
(f) Sacramento River Bank Protection project .........cccoo.u.... 1,000,000
e $1,135,000

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Item 464 from the General

Fund S . | Budget p- 512
Requested 1978=T9 .......ivviricrenrerererinessssssesssssmmsssssssssssssessssses . $1,560,100
Recommended approval ..., 1,426,900
Recommended reduction ... .ivenenenrivens, SRR © 133,200
VSUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS. : page

1. Snow Data Telemetry System. Reduce by $.9.9500 Rec- 1149 -
ommend deletion of snow sensors.

9. Sutter Bypass Rehabilitation. Reduce by $33,700. Recom- 1149
mend reduction of construction estimate.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Flood Warning Telemetry System

This $120,000 request would provide eight replacement hydrologic data
stations for the South Bay, Central Coast Riversarea. The stations will tie
into the department’s computer facilities in Sacramento, and will provide
rainfall and stream flow information. We have reviewed this project, and
recommene approval.



Item 464 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1149

Snow Data Telemetry System

We recommmend deletion of Item 464(c) in tbe amount of $99.500.
The budget proposes $99,500 for six space satellite-tracked, automatic,
snow-data collection platforms. Currently, snow-cover data is available to
the department from a variety of sources, including 53 automatic snow
sensors funded by cooperating agencies to the California Cooperative
Snow Surveys program: Data from the sensors is transmitted to the agen-
cies via microwave communications. The budget proposal would fund the
state’s share in six additional data platforms. The data from the new plat-
~forms would be transmitted via the GOES satellite. Eventually, 122 auto-
~ matic snow sensors are planned for locations throughout the state.
We have not received information from the department that (1) out-
‘lines the advantages of satellite telemetry, or (2) justifies the added ex-
pense associated with satellite technology.

Sutter Bypass Rehabilitation

We recommend that item 464 (b) for construction of Sutter Bypass
rehabilitation be reduced by $33,700. .

The budget proposes $1,310,600 for rehabilitation work at the Sutter
Bypass located northwest of Sacramento. The work includes replacement
of Pumping Plant No. 1 ($1,076,300), and construction of fish ladders at
Willow Slough ($125,300) and Gilsizer Slough ($109,000). -

In our opinion, the construction estimates are overstated. Table 1 sum-
marizes the costs as estimated by the department.

TABLE 1-
' @ 3)
(1) ‘ Estimated Total Topographic Survey (4)
Project - - Construction Cost - & Géologic Analysis ~ Budget Request
Replace Pumping Plant No. 1. $1,055,400 $20,900 < $1,076,300
Willow Slough Fish Ladder ..... . 118,200 . 7,100 125,300
Gilsizer Slough Fish Ladder.........ccormueen 103,300 ‘ 5,700 109,000
Tntal $1,276,900 $33,700 $1,310,600

‘The funds requested for topographlc surveys and geologlc analysis (Ta-
ble 1, column’3) are not required. The estimated total construction costs
(column 2) include 3.1 percent for civil, structural, and geologic design
which is adequate to provide for the necessary topographlc surveys and
geologic analyses. .

S



1150 /, CAPITAL OUTLAY Items 465-466
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD L
Item 465 from the General

Fund N _ o Budget p. 526
ReqUESEE 197879 .....uc.evereerireverrnsesanssssesssssssessessssssssssesssssnssssnns $260,000
Recommended reduction ................ st e b et s 260,000

) iy . L o Anélysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © page

1. Aquaculture =~ Developmental = Center. Reduce . by 1150
- $260,000. Recommend deletion of project. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Aquaculture Developmental Center

We recommend deletion of Item 465, a reductzon of $260,000.

The budget proposes $260,000 from the General Fund to finance a
portion of an Aquaculture Developmental Center bemg planned at the
University of California, Davis.

The Aquaculture Developmental Center will be an experimental
- project to test the uses of aquatic species for growing food and feed, and
treating waste water. The budget proposal would fund the prehmmary
stages of a pilot sewage disposal plant. The plant would attempt to pur1fy
mummpa.l and agricultural - waste water through the use of aquatic species.

This is a research project and is more appropriately funded from con-
ventional sources of research grants to the University (i.e. federal funds).
Furthermore, we have received 1nadequate information from the depart-
' ment Justlfymg (1) the amount requested in the 1978-79 budget and (2)
the state’s potential commitment to future funding. We therefore recom-
mend deletion of this item, a reductlon of $260000

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY CONSOLIDATED DATA

CENTER
Item 466 from the General : :

Fund . : : Budget p. 529
REQUESLEA 19TB-TY ........coooeeeereeereermrressosossesessesssssmmemmsssssssssosssessens - $1,024,417
Recommendation pending ...........cccevcrrsisineniecsnunnneseerivsesssenss 1,024,417

. v ‘Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Control Language. Recommend deletion of language and 1151
preparation of cost estimate.

2. Alterations-Employment Development Building. With- 1151
hold recommendation pending recelpt of detailed cost esti-
 mate.



Item 467 - ’ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1151
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Control Language

We recommend deletion of Budget Act control language and prepara-
tion of detailed cost estimate.

Item 466 contains control language stipulating that no funds from this
appropriation may be expended until the Office of the State Architect
(OSA) estimate is prepared and approved by the Department of Finance.
We believe funds for this project should not be appropriated until a de-
tailed cost estimate is prepared and approved. An appropriate level of
funding can then be determined and the control language eliminated. We,
therefore, recommend deletion of the control language.

Alteratlons—Employmeﬁt Development Building

We withhold recommendation on Item 466 pending recezpt of a de-
tailed cost estimate.

The budget proposes $1,024,417 for alterations to the Employment De-
velopment Department (EDD) Building. The alterations would expand
the existing EDD computer facility to house the Health and Welfare
Consolidated Data Center.

The budget request is based on a cost estimate prepared by computer
center personnel. In addition, the scope of the alterations is, as yet, unde-
fined. This information should be available prior to budget hearings. Pend-
ing its receipt, we withhold recommendation.

DEPARTMENT OF FI-‘IEALTH SERVICES
Item 467 from the General

Fund - Budget p. 617
Requested 1978-79 .......cccccovvrerreennee et tss et et saetaos st as e sasbasaores $1,095,077
Recommended approval .........ccoeveveienrennnns reersestsanteassiensassentes 830,605
Recommended reduction ..........oeeeecreecvienviiseieneeesesssesennes - 123,200
Recommendation pending .......i...cievcveneecrnnsneriinenssercsssensionins 141,272

o ’ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR I1ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1 Public Health Building—Berkeley. Reduce by $123,200. 1151
" Recommend reduction of construction estimate. _
2. Minor Capital Outlay—Sacramento. Withhold recommen- 1152
dation pending receipt of additional information. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Sprinklers and Alarms—Public Health Building

. We recommend Item 467 (a) be reduced $123,200 by reducing the con-
strucbon cost.

The budget proposes $823,300 to install automatic ﬁre sprmklers and
alarms in the Public Health Building in Berkeley. The building has re-
ceived numerous fire and life safety citations from the State Fire Marshal.

3976788



1152 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 468

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

After a careful éxamination of the costs and alternatives, the department
is requesting funds for installation of sprinklers and alarms which appears
to be the least expensive alternative for correcting the deficiencies.

The budget amount, however, is overstated. The Office of the State
Architect informs us that $700,100, rather than $823,300, is required. We
therefore recommend reducing Item 467 (a) by $123,200.

_ Minor Capital Outlay—Berkeley

'We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $130,505 for minor capital outlay at the Public
Health Building in Berkeley. The projects consist of floor resurfacing,
installation of a laboratory incubator, exterior painting, and reroofing.

Minor Capital Qutlay—Sacramento

We withhold recommendation on Item 467 (c) pendmg recezpt of addi-
tional information.

The budget requests $141, 272 for minor capital outlay at the depart-
ment’s offices in Sacramento. We have received no information support-
ing this request. The department is preparing a detailed breakdown of the
associated costs. Until we have reviewed this information, we withhold
recommendation,

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES

Item 468 from the General : /
Fund Budget p. 633

Requested 1978=T9 .......cvrrnrncnrnerreeenerereseesseesesssssssessaosssssens $15,964,936
Recommended approval ...t eveveaeieees et eereiaerererennnans 1,539,929
Recommended reduction ............ocvviieieeinecricnnennens evereraeneres 10,021,293
Recommendation pending .........coecoeeeemrerervernnnas reeeerererseeanaeens 4,403,714
= L Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Fire and Life Safety Improvements. Reduce by 1153
: $4,149,512. Recommend deletion of construction funds. :

2. Environmental Improvements. Reduce by $4,059,193 1153

Recommend deletion of construction funds.

3. Fire and Life Safety Improvements. Withhold recommen- 1153
dation on $119,533 pending receipt of additional informa-
tion. .
Environmental Improvements. Withhold recommendation 1153
on $116,931 pending receipt of additional information.
Power Management Systems. Reduce by $1,026,722. Rec- 1154
ommend deletion of requests.
Water Line—Camarillo. Reduce by $764,796. Recom- 1155
mend funding only working drawings.
Boiler Replacements—Napa and Patton. Withhold recom- 1155

N o



Item 468 . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1153

mendation pending receipt of additional information. )
8.. Electrical System Alterations. Withhold recommendation 1156
pending receipt of detailed cost estimates..
. 9. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $21,070. Recommend 1156
deletion of review and consultation funds.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Fire and Llfe Safety and Enwronmental |mprovements

We recommend Items 468(a) and 46'8(b) be reduced $4, 14.9512 and
$4,059,19.3, respectively.

Further, we withhold recommendation on Items 468(a) and 468(b) in
the amounts of $119,533 and $116,931 (planning {'unds) pending receipt of
additional information.

The budget includes $4,269,045 for fire and life safety and $4, 176 124 for
environmental improvements at five state hospitals. Table 1 summarizes
the budget request.

Table 1

- Department of Developmental Services
1978-79 Fire, Life Safety and Environm‘ental Improvements

Budget
Bill ' ‘ , Budget Planning
Ttem Hospital Request Funds Required
468(a) (1-4) Camarillo $2450520 . -
468(a)(5)  Fairview ... e 122,793
468(a) (6) Pacific ........ . . 256,036
468(a)(7)  Porterville " 361,989
'468(a)(8)  Sonoma . 1,077,777
_468(a) TOTAL ...... ' ($4,269,045) $119,533
‘468(b) (1-4) Camarillo ..., . $2,484,480
468(b)(5)  Fairview ‘ . . 240,000
468(b) (6)..  Pacific ... 433,212
468(b) (7) . - Porterville . 795,000 .
- 468(b) (8) = Sonoma 223,432
468(b) TOTAL : ($4,176,124) $116,931

- To receive federal reimbursement for services from the Medi-Cal and
Medlcare programs, state hospitals must be licensed as health facilities
pursuant to federal and state regulations. The state hospitals, have numer-
ous fire and life safety and environmental deficiencies and do not comply
with these requirements. Recognizing the need to correct these deficien-
cies, the Legislature appropriated $47,566,246 in the Budget Act of 1977
under Item 407 (a) for corrective work at 11 state hospitals. The approved
corrective program was based on a projected population of 10,000 patients
and the appropriated amount will i improve the necessary facilities to-ac- -
commodate- 10,000 patients. :

Expendltures from Item 407 (a) Budget Act of 1977 are not allowed
unless the Department of Finance approves the specified corrective work.
To date, the Department of Health has not developed an acceptable plan
for these corrections. Therefore, little of the 1977 appropriation has been
expended, and the department is requesting reappropriation of approxi-
mately $44.8 million under Section 10.60 of the Budget Bill. In view of the



1154 '/ CAPITAL OUTLAY. o ’ Item 468

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

status of prior appropriations and the magnitude of incomplete work, we
- recommend deletion of all new constructing funding in Table 1.

" In addition, the request for funds in the 1978-79 budget is based on an
upward revision of projected state hospital patient population supplied by
the Department of Health. We support the fire and life safety and environ-
mental improvements program and believe it should accommodate the
entire patient population of these hospitals. At this time, however, it is not
clear what the appropriate patient population is. We have not received
adequate information on and justification for the new projections to clarify
this issue (discussed in more detail under Item 262, page 536). We, there-
fore,- withhold recommendation on planning funds for the requests in
Table 1 until we have received and reviewed the necessary information
regarding the department’s populatlon projections.

" Power Management Systems
We recornmend that Items 468(c), (h), (j), (m), (o), and (p) be delet-
ed, for a reduction of $1,026,722.
The budget includes $1,026,722 for installation of Power Management
Systems at six state hospitals. Table 2 summarizes the request.

Table 2

Department of Developmental Services
1978-79 Power Management Systems

Budget

Bill Budget -

Item  Hospital : Request
468(c) Agnews : _ $151,739
468(h)  Napa ‘ 148,347
468() Pacific . 185,379 -
468(m) Patton 3 197,486
468(0) Porterville . 149,301
468(p) Sonoma 3 194,470

TOTAL , $1,026,722

The systemns are all similar and consist of providing computer-assisted
" monitoring -and control of critical electrical loads.

We support this type of program. However, the proposals submitted are
inadequate and do not include (1) descriptions of the loads to be moni-
tored, (2) details regarding the installation, and (3) the relationship of
these projeets to proposed fire and life safety work. Furthermore, the
department has not had sufficient operating experience to warrant the
commitment of over $1 million to one type of system. Smaller but similar
systems have been installed under a lease agreement at Fairview and
Stockton State Hospitals. However, sufficient operational data has not
been obtained from these test facilities in order to evaluate the desirability
of committing funds to incorporate the system statewide. Until the above
information and data are avallable we recommend deletion of these re-
quests. - : »



Item 468 : ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1155

New Domestic Water Line—Camarillo State Hospital .

We recommend Item 468(d) be reduced $764,796 by funding only work-
ing drawings.

The budget provides $831,300 to construct a new water line at the
Camarillo State Hospital. The existing water for the hospital is supplied
from wells. The well water does not meet health department standards,
- and the supply is undependable.

We support this project, but have inadequate information to determme
an appropriate level of funding. The budget request is based on prelimi-
nary information. Consequently, we recommend funding only working
drawings in this fiscal year. An accurate estimate can be prepared based
on the working drawings and construction funding requested in the 1979-
80 fiscal year. Working drawings for such a project should not exceed
$66,504. Therefore, ‘we recommend a $764,796 reductlon 1n the budget
request.

Emergency Power—Phase ||

We recommend approval

Ttems 468 (e), (i) and (n) of the budget contain a total of $170,200 for
- working drawings for phase I of emergency power systems at three hospi-
tals. Table 3 summarizes the request. y

‘Table 3

Department of Developmental Services
'1978-79 Emergency Power Projects

Budget

Bill ' Budget
Item  Hospital » ' Request -
468(e) Fairview e $34,800%
468(i) Napa . 49,600 ™

468 (n)“Patton - 65,800 "

¥ Denotes working drawings : . )
The proposed projects would-assure the availability of emergency elec-

trical power to all patient-occupied buildings. The proposal and the as-

somated costs are reasonable and we recommend approval.

Bonler Replacements

We withhold recommendation on Items 468(g) and (k) pending receipt
of revised cost estimates.

We recormmend approval of Item 468(q) ($245,950).

The budget proposes $3,239,400 for boiler replacements at three hospi-
tals. Table 4 summarizes the budget requests.

Table 4

Department of Developmental Services
1978-79 Boiler Replacement Projects

Budget » , . ‘ .
B 1]] - . . . Budget
Item  Hospital - : Request
468(g)  Napa . $1,779,750 °

468(k)  Patton 1,218,700 ©

468(q) Stockton ; 245,950 ©

¢ Denotes-construction funds.



“1156 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - Item 468

DEPARTMENT bF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

These projects will replace ex1st1ng outmoded and unreliable boilers.
Working drawings funds for the three pro;ects were appropnated in the
Budget Act of 1977.

The request for the Stockton prOJect is based on preliminary plans The
cost appears reasonable, and we recommend approval.

However, the budget requests for Napa and Patton are based on msuffi
cient 1nformat_10n and the adequacy of the requests cannot be substantiat-
ed. More detailed cost estimates based on preliminary plans should be
available prior to budget hearings. Until the plans and estimates aré avaﬂ-
able, we withhold recommendation.

“ Electrical System Alterations

- We withhold recommendation on Items 468(f) and (1) pending recezpt
of detailed cost estimates.

The budget proposes $1,173,800 for modification to electrical d1stnbu-

tion systems at Napa and Patton State Hospitals. Table 5 summarizes the
budget request. ; .

Table 5

Department of Developmental Services
1978-79 Electrical Distribution Systems

Budget .
Bill- Budget
Item  Hospital : i . - Request
- 468(f) Napa , $167,000 ¢
468(1) .  Patton ; 1,006,800 © .

¢ Denotes construction funds.

These projects will replace defective conductors and upgrade the distri-
bution systems for present needs. Working drawings funds for these
projects were approved in the Budget Act of 1977. However the projects
have not proceeded and the budget requests are based on inadequate
information. The necessary plans and cost estimates should be available
prior to budget hearings. Until we have reviewed this mformatlon we
withhold recommendation. -

MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

We recommend Item 468(r) be reduced $21,070 by de]etmg the'r reVJeW
and consultation funds.

The budget contains $1,078,345 under Item 468(r) for mmor capltal

outlay projects.
 The departments’ minor capital outlay request includes $21,070 for
project review and consultation by the Office of State Architect. We rec-
ommend deletion of this amount because the estimate for each minor
project adequately provides for this service. Therefore, there is no Justlﬁ-
cation for an additional amount.



Item 469 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1167

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
Item 469 from the General

"Fund ‘ Budget p. 650
Requested 1978-79 ... e reeseniinseions evreessemmsesseress s . $1,862,885
Recommended approval ........occveieiecinnreicnecncnnieeriseesneioeens 627,225
Recommended reduction .......c.cccccevrveveneerencrererennen. R - 1,206,100
Recommendation pending ...........eeiiennennecnnsreseenenens 29,530

' S ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES'AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

1. Fire and Life Safety Improvements. Reduce by $436,168. 1157
Recormmend deletion of construction funds. '

2. Environmental Improvements. Reduce by $589,006. 1157
Recommend deletion of construction funds.

3. Fire and Life Safety Improvements. Withhold recommen- 1157
dation on $12,560 pending receipt of additional information.

4. Environmental Improvements. Withhold recommenda- 1157
tion on $16,970 pending receipt of additional information.

5. Power Management System. Heduce by $177.526. Rec- 1158
ommend deletion of request. o

6. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $3400. Recommend 1158

- deletion of review and consultation funds.

ANALYSIS 'AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Fire and Life Safety and Enwronmental Improvements

We recommend Items 469(a) and 46'.9(b) be reduced $436,168 and
$589,006, respectively. .
We further withhold recommendation on Items 469(a) and 469(b) in
the amount of $12,560 and $16,970 pending receipt of additional informa-

tion.

The budget contains $448, 798 for fire and life safety 1mprovements and
$605,976 for environmental improvements at Metropolitan State Hospital.

The Legislature has consistently approved fire and life safety and envi-
ronmental improvements at the state hospital. The approved improve-
ment program is based on a projected hospital population of 10,000
patients statewide. However, the current proposal reflects an upward
revision in the projected patient population proposed by the Department
of Health. We have not received adequate information on and justification
for the new patient population projections. Thus, we cannot recommend
approval of the proposed capital improvements.

In addition, the Budget Act of 1977 contained $47.6 million for statewide
corrective work. The department has been unable to expend the ap-
proved funds and is requesting reappropriation of approximately $44.8
million under Section 10.60 of the Budget Bill. In view of the magnitude
of incomplete work we recommend deletion of the requested construc-
tion amounts under Item 469 (a)—$436,168 and Item 469 (b)—$589,006.



1158 / CAPITAL OUTLAY B Item 469
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued '

We recognize the need to continue a planning effort if the revised popula-
tion projections are appropriate. Thus, we withhold recommendation on
the requested planning funds in the amount of $12,560 and $16,970 respec—
tively, pending receipt of more information.

Emergency Power, Phase ||

We recommend approval.

Items 469 (c) and 469 (f) of the Budget Bill mclude $35,450 and $59,150
to fund working drawings for Phase II of Emergency Power installations
at ‘Atascadero and Metropolitan State Hospitals. The proposed projects
would complete a program to supply emergency power to all patient-
occupied buildings. The requests are appropriate and we recommend
approval.

Security Alert System—Atascadero

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $369,200 to install a modern security alert system
at Atascadero State Hospital. This hospital houses mentally ill criminal
offenders and a reliable security alert system is imperative. The existing
system, installed in 1954, provides inadequate coverage and is unreliable.
The budget proposal would provide for installation of 2 modernized sys-
tem with call stations and a central control console. The scope and associat-
ed costs appear reasonable, and we recommend approval.

Power Management System—Metropolltan

. We recommend Item 469(e) be deleted for a reducbon of $177, 526'

The budget contains $177,526 to install a power management system at
Metropolitan State Hospital. The system would consist of a numbér of
sensors on critical electrical power loads and a centralized computer to
monitor and control those loads. An identical request is analyzed under
Item 468(c) page 1154. In our opinion, the department does not have
sufficient operational data on power management systems to justify this
proposal. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the request.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend Item 469(g) be reduced $3,400 by deleting review and
consultation funds.

- The budget requests $166,855 for minor capital outlay projects for the
Department of Mental Health. Minor capltal outlay consists of projects
costing less than $100,000. .

We recommend deletion of addltlonal funds ($3,400) for Office of State
Architect (OSA) review and consultation. The department is requesting
these funds to pay OSA to review and consult on various minor capital
projects. This funding is included in the budget twice because the esti-
mates for each minor project adequately provide for this service. The
additional funds are therefore not required, and we recommend deletlon



Ifgm 470 o _ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1159
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Item 470 from the Unemploy- |

-ment-Trust Fund Budget p. 677
Requested 1978-79 .......cccovviverievrinenns rrrerusossinsassassossaiassananisossanssenes - $979,030
Recommended approval.........eeninvnennnrernennns eervesrenrearens 744,735
Recommended reduction .............cecinneeciiiinensnesissneeseens 112,460
Recommendation pending ........ccc..coeeerieereereeivencennn evreireresaenne 121,835

: ‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATlONS ‘ _ page

. 1.’ New Field Office, San Luis Obispo. - Withhold recommen- 1159
" 'dation pending selection of a site.

2. New Field Office. Van Nuys Northwest. Wlthhold recom- 1159
+ mendation pending selection of a site.

3. New Field Office. Monterey. Withhold recommendation 1159

pending selection of a site.

4. New Parking Lot. Hollywood, Reduce by $34,650. Recom- 1160
... -mend reduction of construction estimate. :

5. Preliminary Plans. Reduce by $77,510. Recornmend dele- 1160
S '_tlon of four requests. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS _

Capital outlay projects for the Employment Development Department
are_funded from Reed Act monies which are credited to the State of
California under Section 903 of the Social Security Act. These monies are
" repaid from on- going federal grants for facility rental and become avail-
able again for further use. :

Newﬁ F_|e|d Offices—San Luis Obispo/Van Nuys-Northwest/Monterey
 We withhold recommendation on Items 470(a), 470(b) and 470(c), new
field offices, pending selection of property sites.
The budget proposes working drawing funds for three new field offices.
Table 1 summarizes the budget requests.

TABLE 1
o Worling Drawing 1978 Budget =~ - Acquisition Funds
“Field Office  Funds Requested Bil ltem Appropriated .
Sari Litis ODASPO .vvvviiivrvrssmeessssnrinns $36,225 470(a) . Budget Act of 1976, Item 391(a) .
Van Niys Northwest... 49,000 470(b) Budget Act of 1977, Item 408(e)
Monterey ............................................ 36,610 470(c) Budget Act of 1977, Item 408(g)

We believe it is inappropriate to commit funds for further planning and
design until final site selections are made and acquisition is authorized by
the State Public Works Board. Site selection has not been made for the Van’
Nuys office. Several sites for a Monterey office are under consideration,
but a selection has not been made. A site has been selected for San Luis
Obispo, but zoning and engineering problems have delayed acquisition

" approval.



1160 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : Item 470

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

The department hopes to have site selections completed prior to budget
hearings. Until that time, we withhold recommendatlon ’

New Parking Lot—Hollywood .

We recommend that Item 470(e), construct new parking lot, be re--
duced by $34,650.

The budget proposes $445,000 for acquisition and $193,385 for improve-
ments for a new parking lot at the department’s field office in Hollywood.

The proposed acquisition consists of six lots adjacent to the Hollywood
office. Five of the six lots are currently being used for parking, three by
lease to EDD. The Hollywood office has a need for additional parking, and
the acquisition of the six lots is appropriate. However, development costs
for the six lots include $34,650 for area lighting. At present, adequate
security lighting around the building exists. Furthermore, EDD offices are
only open during normal business hours. We, therefore, question the need
for full area lighting in the parking lot, and recommend its deletion.

Preliminary Plans

We recommmend Item 470 (1) be reduced $77,810 by de]ebng planning
funds for specific projects.
. Item 470(f) of the Budget Bill requests $100,810 for preliminary plans
. Table 2 summarizes the request.

Table 2

Employment Development Department
Preliminary Plans—Fiscal Year 1978-79

Office . Funds Requested
San Luis Obispo $16,100
Van Nuys Northwest : 21,780
Van Nuys Southeast 23,660
Monterey ; 16,270
SUBTOTAL .... . 77,810
Statewide . : 23,000
TOTAL Item 470(f) . $100810

We recommend planning funds ($77, 810) for the San Luis OblSpO Van
Nuys Northwest, Van Nuys Southeast, and Monterey offices be deleted. As
indicated above, site acquisition for these offices is incomplete and the
need for planning funds is premature. In the event site acquisitions are
determined before budget hearings the associated preliminary planning
funds can be added to the specific building working drawings amount.

The requested $23,000 for planning future budget proposals is reason-
able and we recommend approval.



Items-471-472 ‘ ’ : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1161

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION

Item 471 from the General : ' :
Fund , _ Budget p. 686

 ReQUESEEA 197879 ..cuuunnrevrervererreesssasessnsssssssessssissssiasssssssssssesessenes $274,700 °
Recommended approval..........iiemiininsneneseeessnnne 30,300
Recommended reduction ............eeeeeeeeeeeeeeiisinnssnensnens 244,400

 Item 471 is shown as a zero appropriation in the Budget Bill because the expenditure is offset by an equal
amount of federal funds. -

S R Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page
‘1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $244,400. Recommend 1161 .
. deletion of unspecified prOJects

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend Item 471 (a) be reduced $244 400 by deleting unspeci-
- fied alteration projects.

The budget requests $274,700 (which is offset by federal funds) for
minor capital outlay for the Department of Rehabilitation. Many of the
department’s programs are federally funded, and federal funds not ap-
proved for capital outlay will still be available for departmental support.
Of the twenty-nine requested projects, ony two are for scheduled work.
The department proposes minor alterations in the San Diego ($16,000)
and Long Beach ($14,300) districts. We recommend approval of these two
projects totaling $30,300. , .

The remainder of the request is for “. . . non-scheduled minor altera-
tions’. . .” at twenty-six district offices and the Sacramento headquarters.
Minor capital outlay funds are not of an emergency nature and a contin-

" gency fund for unidentified needs is not justified.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Item 472 from the General : ’
F und ‘ Budget p. 713

'Requested 197879 oo, e asssessssiossmmnisssssssssiseaio $91,048
Recommended reduction ............cccoeeeienereneeenreseeccesnesssenenes 15,000
Recommendation pending ............cc.ccoimenrinnrnrncesnernncnssssionnes ' 76,048
BTCTRS ' - , ‘ . " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Open Office Landscaping. Withhold recommendation on 1162
project in Office Building, Sacramento, pending submission
of cost benefit analysis.

2. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $15,000.° Recommend de- 1162
letion of unspecified projects.

3. Minor Capital Outlay. Remodel Los Angeles Office to open 1163
landscaping. Withhold recommendation pending receipt
of cost benefit analysis for open space alterations.



1162 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : Item 472 .

DEPARTMENT. OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS '

Fiscal Year 1978-79 Capital Qutiay Program

Capital outlay for the Department of Social Services consists of three
projects totaling $180,280. Table 1 summarizes the prOJects and the budget
request.

Table 1

Department of Social Services
. Fiscal Year 1978-79 Capital Outlay

lem ‘ o Py General Find Foderal Finds — Total
1. Major Capital Outlay.................... Convert 13th Floor OB 9to  $62537 $62,536 . $125,073
) open landscape
2. Minor Capital Qutlay ... Unscheduled alterations OB9 -~ $15,000  $15,000 $30,000
3. Minor Capital ... Convert Los Angeles Office  $13511  $11,696  $25.207 -
) to open landscape -
TOTALS.............. $91,048 $89,232  $180,280

Open Office Landscaping—Office Building 9—Sacramento

We withhold recommendation on Item 472(a) in the amount of $62,537
to convert the 13th floor of Office Building 9 to open office landscaping
pending submission of a cost/benefit analysis.

The budget proposes $62,537 from the General Fund to finance the
state’s share of a project to convert the 13th floor of OB 9 to open office
landscaping (Item 1, Table 1). The remainder of the project will be fund-
ed from the department’s allocation of federal funds. Federal money not
expended on the project will be available for departmental support.

" The conversion of conventional offices to open landscape configuration
is not always cost beneficial. Control Section 25(b) of the Budget Bill
requires that before open landscape alterations are undertaken, a cost
benefit analysis be prepared. We withhold recommendatlon pendlng re-
ceipt of such an analysis.

Minor Capital Qutiay

We recommend Item 472(b) be reduced 815,000 by deleting unspeci-
fied projects.

The budget proposes $15,000 from the General Fund for unspe01fied
alterations to offices on the 13th and 17th floors of OB 9. The $30,000
project (Table 1, Item 2) would be funded concurrently with $15 000 from
the U.S. Government ‘

Minor capital outlay funds are not of an emergency nature and the
establishment of a contingency fund for unspecified projects is not justi-
fied and we therefore recommend deletion of the request.



Item 473 - " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1163

Minor Capltal Outlay

We withhold recommendation on Item 472(b) in t]ze amount of $13,511
to convert conventional office space in the Los Angeles office to open
- landscape pending submission of a cost/benefit analysis.

The budget proposes $13,511 from the General Fund for the open land-
scape conversion of 3,527 square feet of conventional office space at the
department’s Quality Control Bureau in Los Angeles. The remainder: of
the $25,207 construction cost would be federally funded.

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of a cost/benefit analy-
sis justifying the conversion to open office landscaping.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
. Ttem 473 from the General

Fund S Budget p. 734
Requested 1978—79 .................... T ereeeereeee s e seseene $7,348,430
Recommended approval..........coereeceeeenneeieeeseseeeaeeeenes . 1,188,348
Recommended reduction ...........ceeevieveerennnniens conersneans eveeeraseine .. _ 6,160,082

. : , : Analysis -
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Folsom Water Tank. <Reduce by $831,312. 'Recommend 1163 -
funding only working drawings. K

2. Folsom Visitors Center. Reduce $57,040. Recommendre- 1164
duction of working drawing request.

3. San Luis Obispo—replace toilets. Reduce $127,500. Rec- 1164

«.ommend reduction of construction estimate.

4. Norco Food Service Building. Reduce by $4,740, 600. Rec- 1164
ommend deletion of request,

5. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $403, 630.  Recommend 1165
deletion of fuel oil projects.- ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Water Tank—Folsom Prison

We recommend that Item 473(a) be reduced $831 312 by funding only
working drawings.

The budget contains $903,600 to construct a new water tank and water
line at Folsom Prison. The tank and line are required by the Department
of Health because domestic (drinking) water for the prison is presently
stored in an open reservoir. The budget proposal would provide for con-
struction -of a 2 million gallon enclosed tank and 1,000 feet of water line.
Upon completion the prison would meet health department standards for
storage of domestic water.

We recommend that only working drawings be funded for this project
because the budget amount is based on inadequate information. We agree
with the need for the project, but more accurate project data is required.
With the completion of working drawings, the location for the tank and



1164 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' : Item: 473

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

pipe routing can be determined, and an appropriate cost estimate ‘can
then be prepared. Working drawings for a project of this magnitude
should not exceed $72,288. Consequently we recommend a reduction of
$831,312.

Visiting Center—Folsom Prison :

We recommend that Item 473(b) be reduced $57,040 by reducing the
amount requested for working drawings.

The budget includes $160,000 to prepare working drawings for a new
visitor center at Folsom Prison. The project would consist of a 10,000
square foot visiting building and a 2,500 square foot processing center. The
current visiting and processing centers are inadequate, causing many

visits to be terminated prematurely.

* . We agree with the need for this project. However, the budget request
is based on a building cost of $104 per square foot. We recognize the
increased costs for providing security measures in the building. However,
after subtracting those costs, the basic building cost requested is $75 per
square foot. This is excessive. Building construction of this type should cost
no more than $50 per square foot. Adding the security cost to this reflects
a $76 per square foot building cost. Consequently, we recommend that the
preliminary construction estimate, from which working drawing costs are |

_based, be reduced to $76 per square foot. On this basis working drawing
costs should not exceed $102,960 representlng a reduction of $57,040.

San Luis Obispo—Replace Toilets

We recommend that Item 473(c) be reduced $127 500 by reducmg tbe
construction estimate. '

The budget provides $877,500 to replace 1,200 toilets at the Cahforma
Men’s colony, San Luis Obispo. This request is for the second phase of a
project funded in the current year.

The Budget Act of 1977, contained $700,800 for 1,200 replacement toﬂets
in other buildings. The budget year request reflects a 25 percent increase
over the 1977-78 amount. However, the department informs us that in
mid-January contract bids were opened for the initial phase of the project.
All bids recieved were within the appropriated amount. Construction
costs are not expected to increase by more than one percent per month.
Thus allowing for such an increase, we recommend an appropriation of
$750,000 or a reduction of $127,500.

Norco Food Service Faclllty

We recommend Item 473(d) be deleted for a reduction of $4 740 600.

The budget contains $4,470,600 for construction of a new food service
facility at the California Rehabilitation Center, Norco. An appropriation
of $208,775 for working drawings was made in the Budget Act of 1977.

The Budget Bill request is based on insufficient information. Prelimi-
nary plans are not complete. Working drawings have not been started, and
will not be ready by budget hearings. In view. of the project status and
because of its size and complexity we question if construction can be -
commenced during the budget year. Furthermore, the appropriate level



by
Item 474 ' ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1165

of funding cannot be determined until adequate drawings and specifica-
tions are complete. We, therefore, recommend deletion of this request for
a reduction of $4,740,600.

Norco—Replace Elevators

We recommend approval,

The budget proposes $179,300 to replace two elevators in the adminis-
tration building at the California Rehabilitation Center, Norco. The eleva-
tors, installed in 1929, have experienced numerous breakdowns and are
-. currently inoperative. We agree with the need for this project. The scope
and associated costs are reasonable, and we recommend approval.

Minor Capital Qutlay

We recommend Item 473(f) be reduced $403,630 by deleting tbe fuel
- o1l projects.

The budget provides $487,430 for minor capltal outlay, of which $403,630
is to provide additional fuel oil storage capacity at 11 correctional institu-
tions. The department is requesting 18-22 ‘days capacity to assure fuel
supplies during periods of extended natural gas curtailment.

We have received inadequate justification for this project. We recog-
nize that natural gas curtailments do occur. However, in a 1977 report to
the Public Utilities Commission, the California natural gas suppliers pre-
dict a 100 percent level of service (through 1984) for priority class three
customers. Prisons are included in priority class three. Consequently, we
recommend the department reevaluate this proposal. Additional storage
capacity may be needed at certain institutions. However, the budget pro-
posal is arbitrary and unjustified. We, therefore, recommend deletion of
this request. _

The remaining minor capital outlay requests, totaling $83, 800 are justi-
fied and we recommend approval.

, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Item 474 from the General »

Fund ‘ ' Budget p. 734
ReqUESted 1978-T9 ........coovrrsvessrsssessssssossssssssssessossns e $4,000,000
Recommended reduction .........eevieeeivenseiencnencesesesieseenees 4,000,000

‘ - _ : Analysis

- SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Site Acquisition and Preliminary Plans for New Facilities. 1166
_'Reduce by $4,000,000. Recommend transfer of request to
Item 475.

\



1166 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 475
' DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued ’
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Site Acquisition and Preliminary Plans for New Facilities

We recommend Item 474 be deleted, and the requested funds trans-
ferred to Item 475.

Item 474 proposes $4 million for site acqulsltlon and prehmlnary plan-
ning for new correctional facilities.

The Legislature appropriated $375,000 in the Budget Act of 1977 (Item
410.1) to enable the Department of Corrections to study and recommend
alternative solutions to the problems resulting from its crowded ‘and
deteriorated facilities. The report is to be submitted to the Legislature no.’
later than April 1, 1978

. In addition, under the provisions of Item 11.1, Budget Act of 1977 the
Legislature has retained a consultant to provide an independent analysis.
The consultant’s report will also evaluate the department’s study, and will
not be available prior to June 1, 1978.

We believe the requested $4 million is premature and should not be
approved until the Legislature has reviewed both reports and legislation
has been enacted regarding prison facility needs. Item 475 of the Budget
Bill provides a $96 million reserve for construction of new correctional
facilities, to be expended in the 197980, 1980-81, and 1981-82 fiscal years
only upon reappropriation by thé Legislature in the respective Budget
Acts. We concur in the need for establishing such a reserve and we recom-

' mend that the requested $4 million be deposited in the reserve under

* Item 475. In this manner the Legislature can review the entire correction-
~ al facilities program and determine the appropriate level of funding.
Further discussion of this issue is included in the Analysis of Item 475

page 1167.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Item 475 from the General

Fund ' ’ Budget p. 734
REQUESEE 19789 ..coooeeetereeeesseeesesesoeseessmeseesssseessssesenseereoss $96,000,000
Recommended approval ..........ccecenereneenenesennereecesecrseessens 96,000,000
Recommended augmentation ...........ccvrnniconersseseoessseses 4,000,000
Net recommended approval ..........cccccviveerevienrereneersenesens veeenene $100,000,000

: : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reserve for New Facilities—Site Acquisition and Planning. 1167
Augment by $4 million. Recommend funds under Item
474 be transferred to Item 475.

2. Budget Language. Recommend Budget Bill language al- 1167
lowing expenditure of funds in 1978-79 if appropriated by
the Legislature under specific legislation.



Item 475 B CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1167

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recornmend that Item 475, be augmented by $4 million by incor-
porating the site acquisition and planning funds requested under Item 474.

Item 475 of the Budget Bill requests a $96 million lump-sum appropria-
tion for construction of new correctional facilities. Expenditures from the
appropriation could be made in the 1979-80, 1980-81, and 1981-82 fiscal
years: if reappropriated by the Legislature in the Budget Acts of those
years.

‘The Department of Corrections is currently studying alternative solu-
tions to meset its programatic and facility needs. A report on its findings
must be submitted to the Legislature by April 1, 1978. In addition, the
Legislature has retained a consultant to provide an mdependent analys1s
by June 1, 1978.

The need for appropriate planning and legislative review following
submission of the reports precludes the expenditure of construction funds
in the budget year. However, to ensure that adequate funds are available
to meet future needs, it is prudent to establish the requested reserve. We,
therefore, recommend approval of this request. -

Further, we recommend that the request under Item 474 which in-
cludes a $4 million appropriation for site acquisition and planning for new
correctional facilites be transferred to Item 475. A separate appropnatlon
for site acquisition and planning is unnecessary. One reserve for acquisi-
tion, plannmg, and construction should be established. The entlre proposal
can then be glven adequate legislative review. . ‘

Budget Language

We recommend the Budget Bill language for Item 475 be modxf” ed to
allow expenditure of site acquisition and planning funds in the 1978-79
fiscal year, provided an appropriation is made under specific Iegzslatzon

» provzdmg authorization for proposed facilities.

As proposed, Budget Bill Item 475 contains control language allowing
expenditure of appropnated funds in the 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82
fiscal years. Expenditures in the 1978-79 fiscal year are not allowed.
However, if specific legislation authorizes the proposed facilities, the de--
partment might be able to expend site acquisition and planning funds in
the 1978-79 fiscal year. Under this circumstance we believe it would be
advisable to modlfy the control language to allow expenditures in 1978-79
if an appropriation is made under specific legislation providing authonza-
tlon for new or altered facilities.



1168 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : ~ Item 476

DEPARTMENT 'OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY
Item 476 from the General

Fund ; ’ Budget p. 754
Requested 1978-T9 .....viivciiciceeenieeeeesest e eerena rerverene $4,234,600
Recommended approval .............ccccovevvveenens 1,747,900
Recommended reduction ...........c.ccececnesncieceeneenens 1,282,700
Recommendation pending ................... ettt et teas 1,204,000

’ ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Replace water line—Preston School of Industry.: Reduce 1168
by $945,300. Recommend funding working drawings only.
2. Rehabilitate Flectrical Distribution System—Northern 1169
Reception Center. Reduce by $337,400. Recommend,
" funding working drawings only. ]
3. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendation pend- 1169
~ ing receipt of additional information. '

.ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Construct Gymnas:ums—Northern and Southern Recaptlon Centers

" We recornmend approval.

The budget includes $446,700, Item 476 (a), and $489,500, Item 476(c)
to construct new gymnasiums at the Southern and Northern Reception
Centers. Funds for working drawings were provided in the Budget Bill of
1977. The budget requests are based on partlally-completed working
drawings. The drawings and prOJects are appropriate, and we recommend .
approval. : :

Replace Water Line—Preston School of Industry

We recornmend Item 476(b), working drawings and construct water
line, be reduced by $945,300 to fund working drawings only.

The budget contains $995,300 to plan and construct a replacement water
supply line at the Preston School of Industry. Currently, water is supplied
to the institution by pipeline from Allan Reservoir. The pipe is above
ground for a portion of its five-mile length, and is constantly leaking.
Under the budget proposal, the existing system would be abandoned and
replaced with a new pipe line 8,000 feet long, originating at the PG&E
Water Treatment Plant in Ione.

We agree with the need for this work. However, the budget request is
based on incomplete information. The route of the pipe has not been
chosen and the department acknowledges that extensive rights-of-way for
construction and maintenance must be acquired. An appropriate level of
funding cannot be ascertained until these variables are eliminated.

We therefore recommend that only working drawings be funded in the
1978-79 fiscal year. During preparation of working drawings, the exact
route and required rights-of-way can be determined, allowing the devel-
" opment of adequate information for budgeting. Working drawings for a



Item 476 v | - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1169

project of this magnitude should not exceed $50,000. Therefore, we recom- .
mend that the budget request be reduced by $945,300.

Rehabilitate Electrical Distribution System—Northern Reception Center

We recommend Item 476 (d) be reduced $337,400 by funding working
drawings and preliminary plans only.

This proposal provides $366,400 for planning and constructing the
rehabilitation of the underground electrical distribution system at the
Northern Reception Center-Clinic. The existing electrical distribution sys-
tem was eonstructed in 1952. The department has experienced numerous
power outages caused by deteriorating conductors. The budget proposal
would replace conductors where needed.

We agree with the need for this work. However, the construction esti-
mate is based on inadequate information. We recommend funding only
preliminary plans and working drawings in the budget year. An accurate
construction estimate based on the actual quantities of conductor and
conduit to be replaced can then be prepared, and construction funding
requested for 1979-80. Preliminary plans and working drawings for such
a project should not exceed $29,000. Consequently, we recommend a re--.
ductlon of $337,400. :

' Electrical Mod|f|cat|ons—EI Paso de Robles School

We recommend approval,
The budget proposes $292,700, Item 476 (e), for electncal modifications
. at the El Paso de Robles School. The work will consist of upgrading cottage
electrical services, replacement of utility tunnel equipment, and installa-
tion of a dry-type ‘transformer in the security cottage. Since construction
of the school, the number of wards, and the type of electrical usage has
changed drastically and the existing system is outmoded and inadequate.
The requested work has been adequately identified and the associated
costs are reasonable. :

Replace Steamlines—Fred C. Nelles School.

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $440,000, Item 476 (f), to complete the replace-
ment of detriorated steamlines at the department’s Fred C. Nelles School.
The department has been replacing broken sections of steam and conden-
sate line on a piecemeal basis and has decided to request capital outlay
funds for a complete replacement project. This should result in an im-
proved distribution system at a more economical replacment cost. The
scope and associated costs appear reasonable and we recommend ap-
proval. :

Minor Capltal Outlay . :
We withhold recommendation pendmg recexpt of addzbonal Informa-
tion.

The Department of Youth Authority’s minor capital outlay ($100 000 or
less per project) request contains projects totaling $1,204,000. The budget
proposal ineludes 62 projects. The basic requests appear reasonable, but
the prOJect cost information is inadequate to determine appropnate levels



1170 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . . Ttems 477478

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Contmued

of funding. Additional information is being prepared, and untll it is avail-
able, we withhold recommendation. : _ .

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Item 477 from the General ‘ ‘ » o
Fund , : Budget p. 822

Requested 1978-79 ........ccurcrrirenrsinrinns baaerrrererssinesesstoressiesnas $62,000

Recommended approval .............eeiiinnonineseneees e 62,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay

- We recommend approva]

_This itemn includes one project for the Diagnostic School for the Neuro-
loglcally Handicapped Children—Southern California. The project pro-
- vides for the development of unimproved land adjacent to the school into
playground and recreational areas. The Budget Act of 1977 provided
$8,000 under Item 413 to be used for planning this project. Planning has
proceeded and the requested development and associated costs are rea-
sonable

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Item 478 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public ngher , . ' _
Education - . Budget p. 821

Requested 1978=T9 ... iviivnnniieresiesnesecssnecsisesssnestosseseerens $1,544,200
Recommended approval ............cciocvevecnnnnersinennsieneionernsiones 1,508,665
‘Recommended redUCHON .........curiiiinreironesioreneesererssersesens 35,535
§ Ana!ysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS i page

1. Construction Status Report. Recommend the Office of 1171
State Architect provide a current construction status report.

2. Berkeley property. Recommend legislation be enacted de- 1172
claring the Berkeley site surplus property.

3. Educational Center. Reduce by $17,732.. Recommendre- 1172
duction of equipment funds.

4. Health Care Unit. Reduce by $17, 803, Recommend dele- 1173
tion of equipment funds. ,



Item 478 | ~ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1171

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item represents the final phase of Capital Outlay funding to relo-
cate the California schools for the deaf and blind from Berkeley to Fre-
mont. Table 1 indicates the initial facility capacity for instructional and
residential population and the master plan for potential future expansion. .

Table 1 ,
Facility Population Capacity for Schools for Deaf and Blind, Fremont
v Design Master Plan
- : School for ~ School for ~ School for ~ School for
Instructional: ' _ Blind Deaf Blind Deaf
Elementary (K—6) - 100 — o150
Secondary (7-12) - —_ 350 —_ 450
Multhandicapped B % B0 5
Total Instructional ....... . 150 500 - 150 650
___Desien __ Master Plan
: School for  School for ~ School for . School for
Residential ‘ . Blind Deaf Blind Deaf
Elementary (K-6) . — 100 —_ 135
~ Secondary (7-12) . - -— 250 - 250
Multihandicapped . 150 50 150 50
Total Residential 150 400 150 435

The total capital outlay costs to relocate the schools will exceed $43
million of which approximately $1.5 million for new equipment is request-
ed in the budget year. (The remaining amount has been appropnated in
* prior years). This amount is appropriated under Item 478 in accordance

with a schedule identifying building types and associated equipment costs.
“The schedule includes $272,397 for the School for the Blind, $1,232,759 for
" the School for the Deaf and the Multlhandlcapped and $39, 044 for shared
areas.

Construction Not on ‘Schedule - i

We recommend that prior to budget hearings on this item, the Office
of the State Architect (OSA) provide a current construction schedule
indieating anticipated date of occupancy and detailing reasons for any
delays in construction which have occurred since July 1, 1977. .

In our Analysis of the 1977-78 Budget Bill we recommended that OSA
-and the Department of Education expedite the relocation of the Schools
for the Deaf, Blind and Multihandicapped in order to allow occupancy of
both schools by Fall 1978. During budget hearings the OSA indicated that
because of the status of planning and design of the schools it was impossi-
ble to complete the project prior to Spring 1979. Consequently, the Sup-
plemental Report of the Committee of Conference on the 1977-78 Budget
Bill indicated that “it is legislative intent that the Fremont Special School
be ready to be occupied no later than May 1, 1979.” According to OSA
construction schedules, to complete the project by May 1979, would re-
quire construction 'to begin no later than January 1978. However, as of
- mid- ]anuary, working drawings for the schools have not been completed
and it is apparent that at the earliest, constructlon will not begm before
April 1978.



1172 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 478

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—Continued

For several months the OSA has been prov1dmg a monthly status report
on the project. In October, we indicated to the State Architect that we
were concerned that the monthly reports indicated that the project was
behind schedule. For example, in June 1977, the State Public Works Board
approved construction funds for the residences and student developrient
centers for the Schools for the Deaf and Multihandicapped. At that time,
the OSA indicated that construction bids would be open-on September 20,
1977. However, construction documents for the facilities were not com-
pleted until November and construction bids were nof received until
mid-January 1978. In addition, the October status report indicated that
construction documents for the remaining facilities at the schools would
be completed November 1977. In October, we requested the State Ar-
chitect to provide assurance that the documents would be completed at
that time. In response, the State Architect assured us that the remaining
documents would be completed by December 1, 1977 but this has not been
accomplished. We believe the OSA should provide a current status report
to the Legislature and indicate what measures have been undertaken to
assure that the facilities will be completed and ready for occupancy in May.
1979. PRI

Declare the Berkeley Site as Surplus Property
We recornmend that legislation be enacted declaring the Berkeley site
of the School for the Deaf and Blind to be surplus and directing the
Director of the Department of General Services to sell the property and
. deposit the proceeds in the Capzta] Outlay Fi und for Pub]xc' Higher Educa-
" tion. ‘
The existing School for the Deaf and Blind in northern Cahforma is.
located on approximately 130 acres in the City of Berkeley. The existing
facilities should be vacated during the summer of 1979. Because of the
time required to declare property surplus and then dispose of the prop-
~erty we believe it would be appropriate to begin the process as'soon as
possible. Because the funds for relocating the schools were appropriated
from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE)
we recommend that all proceeds from the sale of the property be‘depos-
ited in the COFPHE as an offset against the relocation costs. :

Equnpment—School for the Deaf and Multihandicapped

 We recornmend that Item 478(10), equip educational center be re-
duced by $17,732.

- The equipment list, provided by the Department of Fmance, mdlcates
that a total of 70 overhead projectors are requested for the educatlonal
center plus an additional 15 overhead projectors in the elementary school.
Based on availability of existing equipment, the number of students to be
enrolled and the capacity of the facilities, there has been no justification
provided for such a large number of overhead projectors. Consequently,
we recommend that the 70 projectors requested for the educatlon center;
be deleted for a savings of $17,732. .



Item 479 ~ . o ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1173

) Equupment—Shared Areas
" We recommend the deletion of Item 478(7), equip-health care unit, a
reduction of $17,803. v

The budget includes funds to ‘equip a health care unit which will be
shared by the schools. However, according to the latest Office of State
. Architect project status report, the architectural program for the health
care unit has not been approved. Thus, architectural design of the unit has
not proceeded and equipment needs cannot be determined. Until the
program for the facility is approved by the Department of Education, the
Administration and the Legislature, we believe it would be inappropriate
to provide funds for equipment. - -’

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 479 from the Capital Out- : N
* lay Fund for Public Higher

Education _ Budget p. 860
Requested 1978-79 ................. S — $18,173,000
Recommended approval..........ccooeeiiirneneeee, et s 1,223,000
Recommendation pending......... rrre e ettt e e e s ronen 16,950,000

i Az;alysfs

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

1. Los Angeles. Withhold recommendation on Schoenberg 1177
Hall addition pending additional information.

2. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on greenhouse unit 1178

;i one completion pending additional information.

3. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on enclose engineer- . 1178
ing building, plaza level, pending additional information. o

-4, Santa Cruz. Withhold recommendation on completion of 1178

- applied science building, first floor, step 2 pending addi- |

. tional information.

5. Davis. Withhold recommendation on alterations to edu- 1180
cational data processing facility, pending additional infor-
mation. - : S

6. Santa Barbara. Withhold recommendation on central re- 1180
ceiving and storehouse, pending additional information.

7. Riverside. Withhold recommendation on fuel oil storage 1180
facility, pending additional information. ‘

-8.. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on addition of econo- 1180
mizer units to the boilers at the central plant, pending
additional information.

9. San Diego. Withhold recommendation on energy conser- ' 1180
vation, step 2, pending additional information.

10. Berkeley. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficien- 1181
cies, School of Law Building, pendlng addmonal informa- .
tion. :



1174 / CAPITAL OUTLAY \ Iter 479

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

~.11. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on CAC deﬁ01en01es Y1181
(Cal-OSHA), step 2, pending additional information.

12. Riverside. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficien- 1181 -
cies (elevators) pending additional information. T

13. Santa Barbara. Withhold recommendation on CAC defi- 1181

. ciencies (elevators) pending additional information. :

14. Davis. Withhold recommendation on replacement. of 1181
seismically deficient patient care facilities at the Sacra- :
mento Medical Center pending additional information. :

15. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficiencies, 1185
step 2, (health sciences), pending additional information.

16. San Francisco. Withhold recommendation on fuel oil 1185

- storage facility pending additional information. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The University of California, capital outlay program, totals $29,697,000
in5 1tems as summarized in Table 1

Table 1

University of California
Summary of Capital Outlay Program in 1978/79

" Budget Bill .
Budget Bill Analyszs
Ttem ’ Amount Fund Page -
479 ....... ; $18,173,000 COFPHE* 1173 |
480 4,800,000 COFPHE - 1185
481 200,000 - COFPHE 1184
482 : 224,000 COFPHE 1186
521 i : : 6,300,000 - . ~Bonds” 1232
Total : $26,697,000 ‘ s

8 Capltal Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education
b Health Science Facilities Construetlon Program Fund

SG|sm|c Safety Policy -

The Supplemental Report of the Committee on Conference related to
the Budget Act of 1976 included language requesting the Seismic Safety
Commission to undertake a study to determine the need for a statewide
seismic safety program. In January 1977, the commission transmitted a
report which included “a.methodology for use in evaluating the relative
earthquake hazard from state-owned buildings.” At that time, the com-
-mission indicated that additional field testing information was necessary
in order to validate or modify the proposed methodology. The commission
. has nearly completed the field test program and the final methodology
should be available prior to budget hearings.

The University’s 1978-81 capital 1mprovement program, as approved by
-the BRegents, indicates a systemwide seismic safety rehabilitation proposal
totaling in excéss of $100 million. The university has not included these
projects in its request for state funding because of the antmpated Seismic
‘Safety Commission report. The need to fund a seismic safety correction



Item 479 - o  CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1175

program of the magnitude proposed by the university will depend on the

commission’s report and implementation of a statewide policy on seismic
safety. ‘

» Proposed 1978-79 Major Capital Outlay Program_

For purposes of discussing related university proposals we have includ-
ed projects contained in Items 479 and 481 in the following discussion. We
have also divided the projects into five descriptive categories. A discussion

of each category and our recommendations for the individual projects
follows.

A. University-wide Projects

We recornmend approval of the two projects under this category, Item
479(1), project programing and preliminary plans, and Item 479(2), engi-
neering and environmental planning studies. v

Programing and preliminary plans—$250,000. Budget language under
Item 479 (1) provides (a) a maximum of §75,000 for 1979-80 utility and site
development projects and programing/cost benefit analysis of projects to
be proposed in the 1980/81 budget request, and (b) $175,000 for prelimi-
nary planning for those working drawings or working drawings/construc-
tion projeets which are in the 1979-80 Governor’s Budget. Similar
language concerning the expenditure of this category of funds has been
included in, each Budget Act since 1975. Expenditures of funds in this
manner provides improved project programing and expedites approved
projects. ‘

Engineering and environmental planning studies—$65,000. - This item
would fund (1) utility studies to determine necessary upgrading of utility
systems and/or use of new techniques for the operations of existing utility
networks, (2) a study of systemwide needs concerning safe operation of
fume hoods. These studies are funded on a universitywide basis because
they are not related to individual capital projects.

B. Projects Related to Instructional Capacity Space

This category contains 6 projects totaling $1,819,000. A list of the projects
and our recommendations for each are contained in Table 2, on page
1176.

San Diego—Third College Academic Unit Two

We recommend approval of Item 479(3), equip third college academic
unit two, and Item 479(4), working drawings and construct utilities and
site development, third college academic unit two. ‘

Construetion funds for third college academic unit two were provided
in the Budget Act of 1977. The project is scheduled to be under construc-
tion by March 1978, and completed in August 1979. The projects proposed
in the Budget Bill will provide the necessary ‘equipment and utilities
(electrical, sewer, water, etc.) , to make the facilities operable. The current
request is the final phase of providing consolidated physical space for the
college. In addition, completion of these facilities will round out the San



Table 2
University of California
Projects Related to Instructional
Capacity Space

Budget Legisiative Estimated

) : Bill Analyst Future

ltem Project Title : Phase® Campus Amount Recommendation  ~  Cost®
479(3) * - Third College Academic Unit 2 e San Diego $325,000 - $325,000 0
479(4) Third College Academic Unit 2 Utllmes and Site Development ~ we San Diego . 583,000 583,000 -0
479(7) Schoenberg Hall Addition pw Los Angeles 322,000 Pending $6,000,000
479(8) Greenhouse Unit 1, Completion wee Irvine 244,000 Pending 0
479(9) Enclose Engineering Building Plaza | S wee Irvine -199,000 Pending - 0
479(10)  Completion of Applied Science Building, First Floor, Step 2...  wc Santa Cruz : 146,000 Pending 0
TOTAL $1,819,000 $908,000 $6,000,000

? Phase symbol indicates: p—-prelxmmary plans; w—working drawings; c—construction; e—eqmpment.
University estimate.

AVILNO TVILIAVD / 9LLL

PeNUUO)—VINHO4ITVI 40 ALISHIAINN

6,7 Wl



- Ttem 479 ' ' CAPITAL OUTLAY /177

Diego College Cluster concept. The campus has no plans to build more
new space although over the long term, rehabilitation or replacement of
existing facilities housing fourth college may be necessary.

Recommendations Withheld

We withhold recommendations on Items 47.9( 7) through 479(10), pend-
ing additional information.

Los Angeles—Schoenberg Hall Addition. This proposal prov1des plan-
ning and working drawing funds for a 43,200 square foot addition to the
existing music building, plus ‘alterations to approximately 20,800 square
feet. The estimated building construction costs are $3.8 million and $1.2
million, respectively. The estimates reflect an excessively high cost of
nearly $90 per square foot for new space and $60 per square foot for
alterations. In comparison, the California State University and College
system cost guides for similar space reflect $71 per square foot for new
space. Under most circumstances, the state has not supported alterations
which exceed two-thirds the cost of a new building. Thus, based on the
CSUC cost guidelines, supportable alteration costs should not exceed $48.
Consequently, we believe the design of any future new space and altera-
tions should be reduced to a construction cost of $3.1 million and $1
million, respectively. We have discussed this concern with representatives
of the university and have been assured that the estimated construétion
cost will be thoroughly re-evaluated and additional information provided
prior to budget hearings.
~ In addition to the apparent high construction costs, we question the
desirability of proceeding with the project as currently planned. The
-amount and type of new space and the magnitude of alterations is exces-

.sive. For example, the new addition would, in part, include (1) 64 new
" music practice rooms, (2) 51 academic offices plus administrative offices, -
(3) alarge media center research laboratory and (4) increased space for
the ethnomusicology program. The proposed alterations include virtually
reconstructing the entire basement area plus adding air conditioning to

the existing building.

The need for 64 music practice rooms is justified. The basement of the
existing rusic building includes 68 spaces which had originally been con-
structed and justified for use as music practice rooms. However, because
of reassignment by the Los Angeles campus, only 28 rooms are used exclu-
sively for student practlce, 9 have been converted to “dressing rooms/ -
instrument practice” and others are being used as faculty offices and
storage. The current proposal would provide all new music practice rooms
in the building addition, and demolish the entire basement area to provide
storage, dressing rooms, a recording laboratory, and an electronic music
studio. We question the desirability of demolishing 68 music practice
rooms and constructing 64 in a new building. We have discussed this with
university representatives, and they are re-evaluating this part of the
program.

We hawve also requested additional information on the need for 51 addi-

. tional academic offices plus administrative offices. Based on university
information regarding existing space, it appears that the requested aca-



1178 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 479

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

demic office space is nearly double the amount necessary for the current
faculty.

In addition, we have requested the university staff to re- evaluate the
need for various laboratory spaces (i.e.,, media center research, eth-
nomusicology) which appear unduly large

We also question the desirability or need to add air cond1t10nmg to the
existing building. In view of the emphasis on and the need to conserve
enérgy, we believe the inclusion of air conditioning is inappropriate.

We have been assured by the university staff that the areas in question
will be thoroughly re-evaluated and that additional information and ap-
propriate adjustments will be available prior to budget hearings. There-
fore, we withhold our recommendation concerning the proposal for the
addition and alterations to Schoenberg Hall at Los Angeles.

‘Greenhouse Unit I Completion—Irvine Campus. This proposal will
provide a 4,680 square foot greenhouse addition plus associated alterations
to the headhouse. The additional greenhouse space will provide for devel-
opment and study of plant materials necessary for undergraduate pro-
grams and graduate research on the Irvine campus. The use for the
facilities is justified. However, under language contained in the Budget
Act of 1977, preliminary planning funds for prdjects are not available until
they have been approved for inclusion in the Governor’s Budget. This
- funding procedure was established to (1) expedite projects and (2) enable

proper budgeting. The University has initiated the planning phase of the
projects, and the information should be available prior to budget hearings.

‘Enclosed Engineering Building, Plaza Level—Irvine Campus. This
project will provide approximately 3,500 square feet for undergraduate
class laboratory computer instruction and support activity space. The new
space will be provided by enclosing four open bays on the plaza level of
the engineering building. The need for the space is justified. However, the
University has recently initiated the planning phase of the projects and the
necessary information for proper budgeting should be available-prior to
budget hearings. Consequently, we w1thhold recommendatlon of the re-
quested amount.

Completion of Applied Science Building, First Floor, Step 9—Santa
Cruz Campus. This proposal will complete approximately 3,000 square
feet of unfinished space within the applied sciences building. The space
will provide an undergraduate teaching laboratory, two graduate research
laboratories, academic offices, and graduate student offices for the Earth
Sciences program. The additional space is needed to accommodate the
undergraduate majors in Earth Sciences, which have approximately dou-
bled in three years. We concur with the proposal. However, until the
,University completes preliminary plans and cost estimates, we cannot
verify the budgeted amount. This information should be available prior to
budget hearings.



a. Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction.

Table 3

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA -
Projects for Ancillary Facilities and Energy Conservation

. b. University estimate.

_ Item Project Title Phase® Campus
" 479 (11) Alterations to educational data processing fa-
cility . we Davis
479 (12) Central Receiving and storehouse .................. we Santa Barbara
479 (13) Fuel oil storage facility .........cccoeecinensecssmnnnnnes - owe’ Riverside
479 (19) Addition of -economizer units to the boiler in
the central plant .; we Irvine
479 (20) - Energy Conservation—Step 2 ......ccceuurrccivosonses we San Diego
"TOTAL ‘

Budget
Bill
Amount.

$115,000
612,000
140,000

208,000
204000
$1,369,000

Legislative
Analyst’ Future
Recommendation - Costs®
Pending 0
Pending 0
Pending . 0
. Pending 0
Pending 0
Pending 0

Estimated ~ Estimated

Annual
Sa vings

0
0
0

$131,800
$180,308

6Ly wol]

“6LLL / AVILAO TV.LIAVD



1180 / CAPITAL OUTLAY * ‘ Item 479
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

C. Projects for Auxiliary Facilities and Energy Conservation

This category contains four projects, two for auxiliary facilities, and two
related to energy conservation. A list of the projects and our recommenda-
tion for each are contained in Table 3 on page 1179.

Recommendations Withheld

We withhold recommendation on items 479(11 ), 479(12), 47.9(13)
479(19), and 479(20) pendmg additional information.

The projects included in this category are justified on a programatic
basis. However, because of the procedure for releasing planning funds, the
University has not completed preliminary plans and cost estimates for
each project. This is not a delay on the part of the University, but is a part
of the previously outlined procedure which has resulted in improved
budgeting and expedited projects. The information should be available
prior to budget hearings. A brief description of each project follows.

Alterations to educational data processing facility—Davis campus.
This project will provide a waterproof membrane ceiling to protect com-
puter equipment in the basement of the biological sciences building, and
will upgrade the lighting and accoustical treatment in office areas.

Central Receiving and Storehouse—Santa Barbara Campus. This will
provide a 17,000 square foot facility to house the campus receiving, storage
and material distribution functions. These functions are currently housed
in inadequate space totalmg 5,255 square feet. Because of limited amount
of space, the campus is not able to take advantage of bulk-purchase dis-
count rates.

Fuel Oil Storage Facility—Riverside campus.  This proposal will pro-
vide underground storage for 100,000 gallons of fuel oil plus necessary
piping to the central plant. The project will also demolish three above-
ground storage tanks that because of age have deterlorlated toa condltlon
of disrepair.

Addition of Economizer Unit to Boilers at Central Plant—Irvine Cam-
pus. This proposal will increase efficiency of the boilers in the central
plant and, as a result, will save the equivalent of approximately 160,000
gallons of fuel oil per year. Based on the average cost of fuel, the savings
will “pay back” the estimated cost of the project in approximately five to
seven years. We concur with energy conservation measures of this type,
and the payback period indicates a substantial energy savings for the funds
invested.

Energy Conservation Improvement, Step 2—San Diego Campus

This proposal will also modify the central boiler plant system by adding
economizers to three boilers and improve the chilled water distribution
system by increasing the efficiency of the chilled water pumps. The Jni-
versity has estimated that the energy savings related to the boiler modifi-
cations is approximately 265,000 gallons of fuel oil annually and the chilled
" water system modifications will result in electrical energy savings in ex-
cess of 1.1 million kilowatt hours annually. Based on the estimated energy



Item 479 - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1181

savings, the cost of this project is “paid back” in less than three years.

- D. Projet:ts to Correct Code Deficiencies

This category contains 4 projects for the correction of building code
deficiencies concerning the California Administrative Code (CAC), Cal-
OSHA and access for the physically handicapped. A list of the projects and
our recommendatlons for each are contained in Table 4 on page 1182

Recommenda tions Withheld

We withhold recommendation on Item 47.9(14) and 479(16) through
479(18), pending additional information.

The work proposed under these items includes improving electrical and
ventilation systems, correcting ingress/egress deficiencies, and providing
. access for the physically handicapped. We have reviewed the projects and
concur with the need for each. The University has implemented the plan-
ning phase of the projects, and the necessary preliminary plans and cost
estimates should be available prior to budget hearings.

E. Projects for the Health Sciences

This category contains four projects related to the health science pro-
gram at the University of California. Prior to this year, such projects have
generally been funded from the Health Sciences Bond Fund. However, if
the Governor’s Budget is approved the Health Science Bond Fund (Item
521) will be nearly depleted. Consequently, funding for several projects
in the budget year, and for most projects in future years, must come from
sources other than the bond fund (i.e., COFPHE). The health science
projects proposed for funding from the COFPHE and our recommenda-

“tion regarding each is summarized in Table 5 on page 1183.

P'roposed Pi-ojects at the Sacramento Medical Center

We withhold recommendation of Item 479(5), construction replace-
ment of seismically deficient patient care facilities, pending additional
information.

We further recommend approval of Item 481, acquisition Sacramento
Medical Center.

Replacerment of seismically deﬁczent patient care faciliies. The
Budget Bill includes $13,377,000 for construction of a 103,000 square foot
addition to house patient beds and other patient care and support activi-
ties which must be relocated out of the seismically hazardous north/south
wings of the Sacramento Medical Center (SMC). In addition, the project
will provide for directly related alterations in existing areas within the
main hospital structure.

The Bud get Act of 1977, under Item 446 (17), included $260,000 for the
preparation of working drawings for the proposed project. As of late Janu-



Table 4

. University of California
- Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies

Budget Legislative  Estimated
‘ Bill Analyst Future
ltem Project Title ] Phase*® Campus Amount  Recommendation ~ Cost®
479(14) School of Law Building—CAC ° deficiencies . we Berkeley $163,000 Pending 0
479(16) CAC—deficiencies (Cal-OSHA), Step 2 ...... we Irvine 207,000 Pending 0
479(17) CAC—deficiencies (elevators) . . WC Riverside 136,000 Pending 0
479(18) CAC—deficiencies (elevators) ©we Santa Barbara 242000 Pendihg 0
TOTAL $748,000 Pending 0

2 Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction
University estimate.
¢ California Administrative Code.

AVILAO TVLIAVD / 28LL

PenuiuoI—VINYOLITYD 40 ALISHIAINN

6Ly a1l



88.L9L—0F

University of California ;
Projects for the Health Sciences

Item Project Title ’ Phase*

479(5) Sacramento Medical Center—Replacement of seismi-

. cally deficient patient care facilities .......umemicieeis c
481 Sacramento Medical Center a -
479(15) California Administrative Code deficiencies Step 2,

(health sciences) we
479(6) Fuel Oil Storage Facility g : . we

TOTAL

Table 5

Campus

Davis
Davis

Irvine
San Francisco

¢ Phase symbol indicates: a—acquisition; w—woridng drawing; c—construction

University estimate.

i

Budget ' Legislative
Bill Analyst
Amount - Recommendation
$13,377,000 Pending
200,000 200,000 . -
273,000 - Pending
272,000 Pending
$13,849,000 $200,000

Estimated
" Future
Cost®

.0
1,800,000

0
0

$1,800,000

6.5 Wl

€8LL / AVILAO TVLIAVD



1184 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ Item 479 ‘

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

ary preliminary plan drawings have not been completed and as a result
the working drawing phase has not begun. Because these data are not
available, we cannot substantiate the requested construction amourt and
withhold recommendation pending receipt of this information. *

In addition, the university’s project schedule indicates that. approxi-
mately 16 months will be required after completion of preliminary plans
before construction can begin. If this schedule is accurate, construction: of
the new facility could not begin prior to fiscal year 1979-80. Furthermore,
the Department of Health has not yet approved the proposed project; as
is required under the Health Planning provisions of Chapter 854, Statutes
of 1976 (AB 4001). In view of the current status of the project, appropria-
tion of construction funds in the budget year may be premature. -

Acquisition—Sacramento Medical Center. The Budget Bill includes
$200,000 under Item 481 to provide the first installment to purchase the
county’s interest in the SMC land and buildings. The requested amount
is in accord with a new agreement, dated August 17, 1977, between the

. County of Sacramento and the University providing for University’s con-
tinued operations, ownership and control of the SMC.

The new agreement which is effective July 1, 1978 through June 30 1988,
provides that the University must purchase the county’s interest (base
value of $10 million) if the agreement is terminated on or before June 30,
1988. The agreement also provides that the University may make prepay-
ment to the county for the county’s interest under the following provi-
sions:

“If the State of California budgets and makes available to the University
funds therefor, the University shall prepay the county for a portion of the
value of the interest in the medical center complex in the amount of
$200,000 for each fiscal year during. which this agreement remains in
effect, commencing with the fiscal year which begins July 1, 1978.”

If the University makes all ten annual prepayments, the value of the
county’s interest which would be required to be paid if the agreement is
terminated June 30, 1988 would be $6,687,942. This amount is based on the
value of the annual prepayments at a rate of 9 percent per year com-
pounded.

The new agreement also provides that if a new or amended agreement
is entered into by June 30, 1987, the county’s interest value would be
decreased by 10 percent fOr each fiscal year between June 30, 1988, and
the effective date of termination of the new or amended agreement.
Consequently, the University could become the sole owner of the SMC by
June 30, 1995 if all prepayments are made and a new agreement effective
through 1995 is entered into by June 30, 1987. Under these conditions the
University, through the state, would pay the county a total of $2 million
for the county interest in SMC plans and buildings, and we recommend
approval of the initial prepayment amount of $200,000.



Ttem 480 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1185

Irvine Campus

We withhold recommendabon on Item 47.9(15) working drawings and
construct California Administrative Code deficiencies, step 2, (health
sciences), pending additional information.

This project would alter 16 buildings at the University of California,
Irvine Medical Center to bring them into compliance with current code
regulations. The project will provide the necessary safety equipment in
laboratory and high hazard areas, safety rails for workmen, etc. We concur

- with the proposed program, however, adequate information to substanti-
ate. the requested amount has not been developed. This information
should be available prior to budget hearings.

San Francisco Campus

We withhold recommendation on Item 479(6), Workmg drawings and
construct fuel oil facility, pending additional information.

This project would provide an additional 150,000 gallon storage capacity
for stand-by fuel oil. Upon completion the campus will have a storage of
175,000 gallons which should provide approximately 15 days of operation
on fuel oil. At present the campus normally uses natural gas for its primary
fuel for space heating, sterilization and bacteria control, hot water heating,
" laundering, etc. However, the Public Utilities Commission expects that
large users including all university campuses will be required to burn oil
~ as a primary fuel in two to three years. We concur with the proposal.
However, adequate documentation has not been prepared to substantiate
the requested amount and until this information is received, we withhold
* recommendation.

i UNlVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
'Item 480 from the Capital

Outlay Fund for Public o y
Higher Education - Budget p. 860

Requested 1978-T9 ......ccccevererimnrivssssesssessssssessasesivsnssssssssenss $4,800,000

Recommended approval ..., $4,800,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. : :

- This request represents a lump -sum appropriation to be allocated for
minor capital outlay projects ($100,000 and less per project) at each of the -
general and health science campuses and agricultural field stations.

Projects under this item, except for those related to capacity space and
' new space, are reviewed on a-post-audit basis. All capacity related projects
and projects which provide new space must be submitted for review prior
to inclusion in the budget. Any proposed changes in approved projects
must be approved by the Department of Finance and rev1ewed by the
Legislative Analyst



1186 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Items 481-482

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 481 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public ‘ ‘ L
Higher Education : Budget p. 865

Requested 1978-79 .......ccomn... [ s $200,000
Recommended approval........ JRS— ererersaere s ssrarersaensasaes 200,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. : :

To provide a consolidated presentation of related University pl'Q] jects we
have incorporated the discussion of this item under Item 479, page 1184.

This item includes $200,000 for the first installment to purchase the
county’s interest in the Sacramento Medical Center (SMC) land and
buildings. The requested amount is in accord with a new agreement,
dated August 17, 1977 between the County of Sacramento and the Univer-
- sity, providing for the University’s continued operation, ownership and -
control of the SMC. This complex is the major teaching hospital for the
Davis campus medical school.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 482 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public

Higher Education Budget p. 860
Requested 1978-79 .........cccn.. eetsatasbentetesearterstseseasstentsentsrersbaserrents ' $224,000
Recommended approval ...........cenrneenrereernsnsssssssssnasesssnns 294,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recornmend approval., : :

This item contains working drawing funds for 9 projects at six campuses.
Seven projects are related to correction of code deficiencies (i.e., Cal-
OSHA, California Administrative Code) and two are related to energy
conservation. The projects are justified, and planning for the pro;ects
should proceed into the working drawing phase

Federal Funds

Budget Bill language under this item indicates that funds are provided
for these projects in anticipation of federal funds being available for con-
struction. During the current year, federal funds were made available to
the state under the Public Works Employment Act of 1976 (PWEA). The
Legislature  was advised of these funds and proposed expenditures
through the requirements of Section 28 of the Budget Act of 1977. Howev-



Item 483 ' v CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1187

er, because of specific federal requirements and state administrative
procedures, the Legislature did not have adequate opportunity to review
the proposed expenditures. A summary of the federal PWEA program is
included under the capital outlay summary, page 1105. ‘
It is our understanding that the Department of Finance has included
this item and the Budget Bill language in order to (1) provide adequate
legislative review and (2) assure that proper planning has been undertak-
en, so that adequate federal funding is requested when such funds are
available. ‘We concur with this proposal and recommend approval. '

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW

Item 483 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public

Higher Education , ' Budget p. 880
Requested 1978-79 ..............oo..o.... R oo v $7,695,000
Recommended approval ... 106,000
Recommendation pending ............ccvriceereererisnsnsnenssssisisnnns 7,589,000

. ‘ : . : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ) page

1. Academic Facilities Building. Withhold recommendation 1188
on construction funds pending receipt of preliminary plans.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget includes $106,000 for working drawings and $7,589,000 for
construction to provide an 84,000 assignable square foot (asf) academic
facilities building for Hastings College of Law. The Budget Act of 1977
provided  $1,075,000 under Item 417 for site acquisition ($800,000) and
preliminary plans ($275,000). The site has been purchased and prelimi-
nary plans are underway.

During budget hearings on the 1977 Budget Bill, the Legislature ex-
pressed concern that the community had not been provided adequate
opportunity to review and comment on the project and that the environ-
mental impact report (EIR) had not been completed. Consequently,
funds requested for demolition of existing buildings on the site to be
acquired were denied with legislative expression that the community
should participate in planning the project through the EIR procedure. It
is our understanding that this has occurred and the EIR has been com-
pleted and approved under the requirements of the Enwronmental Qual- .
ity Control Act.

Federal Public Works Employment, Title | Funds

In September 1977, the college received a $4,250,000 federal grant under
the Public Works Employment Act of 1976. This grant includes funds to
demolish existing structures, prepare working drawings and construct a
46,315 asf service element building. This building will be combined with
the requested academic facilities and will be the lower level floors. Con-



1188 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 484

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW--Continued

struction of the federally funded portion does not obligate construction of
the academie facilities. However, for economical and logistical reasons, if
the academic facilities are to be built within the next two years, the two
portions should be bid and constructed by the same contractor.

Construction Costs Excessive

We withhold recommendation on the Item 483 (2), request to construct
an academic facilities buz]dmg, pending receipt of completed preliminary
plans.

The requested $7,589,000 for construction of an academic facilities build-
ing represents a 15 percent increase in the planning budget as presented
during the 1977-78 budget session. Based on current construction cost
information, an increase of this magnitude is not justified. In addition,
because the federal portion is an independent structure and, in effect, is
the basic structural support for the academic facilties, costs for the struc-
tural portion should be less than a separate building. Based on this and on
our review of advanced schematic plans, it appears that the amount re-
quested for construction is $300,000 to $500,000 too high. The college staff
has assured us that every effort will be made to reduce the cost during
development of preliminary plans. Consequently, we withhold recom-
mendation until we have recelved and reviewed the preliminary plans
and spe01ﬁcat10ns

CALIFORN'IA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES °

Item 484 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public : ‘ _
Higher Education _ Budget p. 901

Requested 1978-79 ........cccenne. tureet ettt et rareenttanas $4,508,000
Recommended approval ..........eieccerenieinrnenesnerenenesaessenens 2,232,000
Recommended reduction ..........ccocecitveecienncse. JEUTOTUOORRTRRRR ~ 678,000
Recommendation pending .................... eerratanernebennetatetsasansaetanans - 1,598,000
. ' : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS .. page

1. Reduce enrollments at three campuses. Recommend 1190
Chancellor’s Office gradually reduce enrollments at the -
Long Beach, Northridge, and San Luis Obispo campuses to
the level of existing and funded capacity, unless it is prefer-
able to continue at the 1977-78 enroliment level without

. any additional instructional capacity space. _

2. Instructional capacity space. Recommend Chancellor’s 1193
'Office provide a detailed report indicating changes result-
ing in loss of instructional capacity space.

3. Instructional capacity space. Recommend a new section. 1193
be added to Budget Bill requiring the Chancellor’s Office
to receive approval prior to changing instructional capaci-



Item 484 CAPITAL OUTLAY '/ 1189
ty space into non-instructional capacity space. S ~

4. Bakersfield. . Withhold recommendation on equipment,. 1197

" _fine arts building, pending additional information. :

5. Bakersfield. . Withhold recommendation on equipment, - 1197
outdoor physical educatlon facility II, pending addlhonal
information. _

6. Dominguez Hills.  Withhold recommendatlon on equip- 1197
ment, physical educatlon facility, pending additional infor- ‘

© “mation.” - - o

1. Long Beach. Reduce by $42,000. Becommend deletlon 1197

“of equipment for nursing building addition.

8.:Sacramento. Withhold recommendation on equipment, 1197
“classroom office building, pending additional information. ,

9. San Luis Obispo.” Withhold recommendation on equip- 1197

- .‘ment, life science bulldmg, pending add1t10nal mforma-» ‘

" tion. -
10. Stanislaus. Wxthhold recommendation on equipment, 1197
' physical education facility, pendmg addltlonal informa- :

- saition.
11.:2Northridge. Withhold recommendatlon on working 1198
+drawings, energy (utilities) conservation system pending
- additional information.

12. San Diego. Withhold recommendation on working draw- 1198
ings for energy (utilities) conservation system pending ad-
ditional information.

13. San Luis Obispo. Withhold recommendation on working 1198

- drawings for energy (utilities) conservation system pend-
..ing additional information.

14.: Bakersfield ~Reduce by $15,000. Recommend deletion 1200
of preliminary plans for primary electrical service. '

15.  Humboldt. Reduce by $157,000. Recommend that the 1200
scope of the science building be reduced. o

16, Fresno. Reduce by $244,000. Recommend. deletion of 1202

- working drawings and construction for conversion of 4

... science building, ,

17. San Bernardino. Withhold recommendation on working 1203
drawings and construction for conversion of initial building

~ (fine arts), pending additional information.

18. San Francisco. Withhold recommendation on construct 1204
and equip outdoor physical education facilities, pending -
additional information. . :

19. Long Beach. Reduce by $220,000. Recommend deletion 1204
of utilities 1978, working drawings and construct.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The California State University and Colleges (CSUC) Capital Outlay
Program totals $10,399,000 under four items funded from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE). Item 484 contains
$4, 508000 for 24 major capital outlay proposals Item 486 (page 1206)



1190 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . - I£em‘484‘

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

contains one item for $1,180,000 and 487 (page 1207) contains $311,000 for
nine planning/ workmg drawing projects. Item 485 (page 1205) contains
$4,400,000 for minor ($100 000 or less) capital outlay projects.

Redirection Study

We recommend that the Chancellor’s Office gradually reduce enroll-
ments at the Long Beach, Northridge and San Luis Obispo campuses to
the level of existing and funded capacity unless the Chancellor’s Office,
in consultation with the campus, concludes that it is preferable to continue
at the 1977-78 enrollment level without any additional instructional
capacity space.

For the CSUC system as a whole, existing and funded capa01ty exceeds
both current and projected peak enrollment during the 1980’s. Table 1
provides a campus-by-campus breakdown of total instructional FTE
capacity compared to the 1977-78 FTE enrollment (as discussed on page
1193, we have a concern regarding the apparent decrease in reported
instructional capacity space). Table 1 indicates that three campuses, Long
Beach, Northridge, and San Luis Obispo, have enrollments in excess of
existing capacity. However, other campuses such as Hayward and Los
Angeles are clearly over-built.

Table 1°

) The California State University and Colleges .
Comparison of Campus FTE Enroliment Capacity with Campus FTE Enroliment

. Campus Excess or

- Exsting and FTE -Deficit(—) ~ Percent

" State : Funded FTE  Enrollment’ FTE " Excess or

) Umvez:szty/CoIlege Capacity® (1977-78) - Capacity. ' Deficit(—)
Bakersfield 3,418 2,211 1,207 35
Chico N 11,647 10,668 079 8
Dominguez Hllls e 6,364 4,408 1,956 31
Fresno . - 13,526 11,316 2,210 16
Fullerton 15,108 13,702 1,406 9
Hayward....... . . 11,689 - 6,985 4,704 40
Humboldt . 6,586 - 6,132 454 7
- Long Beach 20,224 20,693 —469 -2
Los Angeles 19,997 14,021 5976 30
Northridge ; ; . 17,013 17,664 —651 —4
Pomona - 12,031 T 10576 1,455 12
" Sacramento e 16,189 14,670 1,519 9

San Bernardino.....: - . 3,491 2,899 592 ST

San Diego 22,375 20,831 1,544 7
San Francisco 16,064 15,992 72 0
San Jose . 21,440 18,130 3,310 15
San Luis Obxspo ; 12,055 13,426 -1371 =11
Sonoma 5,677 4,046 1,621 .28

Stanislaus 3,654 2,358 1,296 35
TOTAL - 238,538 216,468 27,810 12

2 Data Data provided by the Chancellor’s Ofﬁce
b Includes buildings classified “temporary” by the campus.

In our 1976—77 Analysis we indicated that because of excess 1nstruct10nal
space system-wide, any potential campus overcrowding durm_g peak en-



Itern 484 | CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1191

* rollments in the 1980’s could be averted if the Chancellor’s Office were to
implement a limited redirection policy. We did not suggest an arbitrary
reduction in any campus enrollment. Rather, we pointed out that in many
instances, a downward revision would improve utilization of the CSUC
system and negate the need for capital outlay expenditures for new space,
without impairing academic quality or creating hardships for students.
Specifically, we recommend that the Chancellor’s Office adopt a policy
that would: :

1. Permit all students to attend local CSuC campuses if they choose
to do so;

2. Require only the redirection of a limited number of apphcants
with no effect upon presently enrolled students; ‘

3. Be sensitive to student’s program needs as well as geographlc
needs; and

4. Permit flexibility to alter existing space or provide specialty space
(theaters, etc.) to meet the changing patterns of student interests, or to
construct new facilities for systemwide impact and programs.

In response to our recommendation, the Legislature included in the
Supplemental Report of the Committee of Conference Related to the
1976-77 Budget Bill a request that the Chancellor’s Office “determine
procedures to facilitate better utilization- of existing CSUC physical
facilities while continuing to meet the programatic and geographic .
needs of the students,” and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Com-

. mittee by November 15, 1976..

The CSUC report dated January 21, 1977, was not responsive to the
supplemental report request in that it provided no alternatives to the
then-existing policy. Consequently, the Legislature directed the CSUC
to submit a report “which complies with legislative intent on redirec-
tion” as expressed in the 1976-77 supplemental report.

- CSUC submitted a response on December 153, 1977. The latest report
representsa major step towards meeting thad€giNative intent expressed
in the 1976-77_supplemental report, and specifics of our recommenda-
tion. The report contams nine guldelmes the five most important of
which are:

1. Enrollment allocations beyond ex1st1ng and funded capacities
which would generate the need for planning and constructing new
general instructional facilities will not be made.

. 2. Enrollment allocations at San Luis Obispo, Northridge and Long
Beach will be held at or below the level of 1977-78 (FTE academic year
enrollment).

3. No new capital outlay for general instructional capacity wﬂl be
requested for those campuses with excess capacity until it is completely
justified on the basis of system-wide needs or enrollment pressures not
amenable to redirection or diversion.

4. The addition of spec1allzed facilities and the remodeling of facili-
ties during this period is appropriate when justified. Campuses with a
current deficit in general instructional capacity may request addltlonal
capacity projects as justified.

5.-Student applications to a campus in excess of enrollment quotas
will be redirected to a campus offering a similar program to that re-



1192 /- CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 484

: CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

quested by the apphcant ‘Application will not be routinely returned to _

the appliecant, but will be routed to-the campus of second or third choice,

direetly. If no alternative:-choices are listed, the respective campuses will
provide redirection advice and counsel to the prospective applicant.

The system will track all redirected applicants within the CSUC.

The Chancellor’s Office indicates that approprlate steps are already
being taken to 1mplement the report and that * part1a1 1mplementat10n
can be expected toward the end of the academiic year.

Future Implications. The five guidelines have significant implications
for future construction of instructional facilities. By limiting enrollment
applications to existing and funded capacity, there should be a gradual
move towards balancing utilization of existing system-wide facilities. The
practlcal effect for, say, San Francisco State, which has facilities for 16,064
FTE and a 1977-78 FTE campus enrollment of 15,992 will be to hold
enrollment at the existing level. Conversely, Hayward State which has an
FTE capacity of 11,689 but a 1977<78 campus enrollment of only 6,985 FTE,
will be authorized to grow by 4 704 FTE (uptoits existing physwal capaci-
ty).

Balancing Capaczty While we support the general conclus1ons of the
CSUC response, we have certain reservations related to implementation.
Our primary concern focuses on the capital outlay implications at the
three campuses with FTE in excess of instructional capacity (that is, Long
Beach, Northridge, and San Luis Obispo—see Table 1 on page 1190).
Under the guidelines of the report, enrollment allocations at these three
_campuses are to be held at or below the level of 1977-78 academic year
- FTE enrollment. Because of the limitation on new construction (guideline
number three) applies only to those campuses with excess capacity, the
CSUS pohcy permits new construction at the three campuses We donot
support an exception for these campuses.

The CSUC guidelines are based on a policy of system-wide needs, and
we believe they should be applied consistently. We see no reason to con-
struct new general instructional facilities for Long Beach while neighbor-
ing campuses have significant excess capacity. Rather, we would
recommend that Long Beach, Northridge, and San Luis Obispo begin a
phase-down of enrollment to existing capacity. This would be consistent
with the policy covering the other 16 campuses. By adjusting the number
of freshman applicants and transfer students admitted, this phase-down
could be accomplished gradually over a four-year period, with no d1sloca-
tion of existing students.

It should be noted that this four-year reduction would average much less
than that which occurs on some campuses in one year as a result of normal
enrollment shift. For example, both the Fullerton and San Diego cam-
puses were more than 500 FTE below their budgeted enrollment ‘for
1977-78.

We stronigly beheve that ex1st1ng over-enrollments should not be used
to justify the construction of new general instructional facilities at'the
three campuses. However, we also recognize that the campuses are cur-
rently operating at a deficit of from only 2 to 11 percent of the amount of



Item 484 . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1193
space generated by a strict application of formulas, and with apparently
 no major negative impact on programs. Thus, we believe that if the Chan-
cellor’s Office and the campuses determine that continued operation at
the 1977-78 enrollment level (within existing facilities) is an option prefer-
able to enrollment reduction, they should be authorized to do so.

Loss of Instructional Capacity Space

We recommend that; prior to budget hearings on the CSUC capital
outlay program, the Chancellor’s Office provide a detailed report indicat-
ing all changes resulting in the loss of instructional capacity space which
have occurred over the past ten years. :

We recommend further that a new section in the Budget Bill be includ-
. ed requiring the Chancellor’s Office to receive approval of the Depart-
ment of Finance and to provide 30-days written notification to the
Legislature prior to changing instructional capacity space into non-in-
structional capacity space.

For the past several years, we have included in our Analysis a table
summarizing the full:time equivalent (FTE) physical capacity needs com-
pared to existing. We have not included the table this year because space
information provided by the Chancellor’s Office reveals that many unex-
plained changes in physical capacity have occurred. Information recently
provided, reflecting changes in 1976/77 and 1977/78, indicates a significant
loss of instructional capacity space. For example, reported instructional
space in recently-completed buildings does not reflect the state funded
scope of the building, and other space has been reclassified to non-instruc-
tional capacity. For the most part, the reason for such changes has not
been indicated. Table 2 provides a sampling of the problem.

Table 2
California State University and Colleges
Sampling of Lost |nstruct|ona| Capacity Space

State ,
Funded  Reported  Lost Reason
. Capacity  Capacity Capacity for
. Campus - Building (FTE) (FTE) (FTE) . Change
Bakersfield ...........iveic Science 11 . 542 B 20 None
Fu]lerton .............................. Education/ . 2,464 2,310 154 . None
: classroom »
Hayward ......cocoreeeniseccssunnns " Campuswide - - 305 Changed to uni-
v ‘ - ' dentified non-
. . capacity
Long Beach .......cocuvvrivennees Classroom/ 1,858 1,679 179 None
' Faculty Office . :
Pomona ......crcivescirnsiuninn. Science - 1,508 1,430 18 None
Total Lost: H— — 736 :

Table 2 represents a sampling and because information from prior years
is not available, we are uncertain of the magnitude of the problem.
However, table 2 is indicative that the difference between state funded
capacity and reported capacity may be substantial. The Chancellor’s C{-
fice should provide a detailed report indicating all changes over the past
10-years which have reclassifed instructional space as non-instructional



1194 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 484
' CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued - '

space. ‘Part of the Chancellor’s Office responsibility is to monitor changes
in physical space ‘at the campuses. Consequently, the requested informa-
tion should be readily available, and the Chancellor’s Office should be able
to provide the report prior to budget hearings on the CSUC Capital Out-
lay Program.

Instructional capacity space generally is justifed on the basis of enstmg
capacity versus the need demonstrated by enrollment. Therefore, it ap-

pears that many buildings are justified on one basis and 1mmed1ately upon

occupancy-are used for activities that were not presented to the adminis-
tration or the Legislature for construction funding. In order to assure that
such changes do not affect the capital outlay needs, the Department of
Finance should approve any physical space classification changes from
. instructional capacity to non-instructional capacity. This will not affect the
.campuses’ flexibility to reclassify within instructional capacity space to
meet changing program needs. Thus, we recommend addition of a new
control section requiring the Department of Finance to approve changes
from instructional capacity space to non-instructional capacity space, with
any such approval to be presented to the Legislature for a 30-day réview
prior to unplementatlon

Seismic Safety Polncy

The Supplemental Report of thé Committee of Conference Related to
the 1976-77 Budget Bill included language requesting the Seismic Safety
Commission to undertake a study to determine the need for a statewide
seismic safety program. In January 1977, the commission -transmitted a
report which included “a methodology for use in evaluating the relative
earthquake hazard from state-owned buildings.” At that time, the com-
mission indicated that additional field testing information was necessary
in order to validate or modify the proposed methodology. The commission
has nearly completed the field test program, and a final methodology
should be available prior to budget hearings.

The Trustees’ 1978-79 capltal outlay program mcluded in excess of
$6,000,000 for systemwide seismic safety rehabilitation projects. Additional
requirements for future seismic safety rehabilitation of existing bulldmgs ~
are not identified. The need to fund a seismic safety correction program
as proposed by the CSUC will depend upon the commission’s report, and
implementation of a statew1de policy.

Proposed 1978-719 Capltal Outlay Program

“The Trustees’ request for 1978-79 as amended in January 1978 mcluded
70 capital outlay projects totaling $35,856,000. The Governor’s Budget
proposes $10,399,000 for 35 projects. Item 484 discussed here contains
$4,508,000 for 24 projects. For legislative review purposes, we have sepa-
rated the projécts into eight descriptive categones in pnonty order as
reﬂected in the Trustees program.. . &



Item 484 | ’ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1195
A. Budget Language ,

The Budget Bill contains language spemfymg that the .amount appro—
priated under Item 484 is to be repaid, in part or in full, by the monies
received from the sale of the undeveloped state college site in San Mateo.
County. This site was declared surplus and authorized for sale by Section
1, Chapter 23, Statutes of 1976, as amended by Chapter 1256, Statutes of
1976. The enabling legislation specifies that the proceeds from the sale of
the San Mateo property and the Ventura County property are to be

deposited in the COFPHE for the capltal outlay needs of the CSUC sys-
tem.

The Supplemental Report of the Committee of Conference regardmg
the 1977-78 Budget Bill included language indicating that it was legislative
intent that the first subitems in the schedule of the CSUC major capital
outlay item were to be funded from the proceeds realized from the sale
of the undeveloped state college site in Ventura County. The current
Budget Bill language continues legislative intent that the proceeds from
the sale of undeveloped state college site property fund the CSUC major
capital outlay program needs. We concur with the language 1ncluded

under Ttem 484.
B. Statewide Planning Projects

This category includes three projects. A summary of these and our
recommendation for each is shown in Table 3. . :

Table 3 .
California State University and COIIeges -
Statewide Planning Projects

* Legislative

‘ Budget Analyst

Jtem > - Project Title" . Campus Bill Amount Recomzpendation
484 (1) General SEUGIES ...cocoveerrersoessanmieserrarecns Statewide - $25,000 '$95,000
484 (2)  Master Planning .............. ... Statewide 100,000 100,000
484 (3)  Preliminary Planning — Statewide 100,000 : .. 100,000
TOTAL $225,000 $225,000

General Studies. 'The $25,000 request for statewide general studies will

. fund energy and other miscellaneous studies necessary for physical plan-
ning of individual campus | needs. These funds will be d1stnbuted by the
Chancellor’s Office on an “as needed” basis.

Master Planning. The $100,000 requested for statewide master plan-
ning will provide for continuation of architectural, engineering, master
planning and consulting services. These funds will also be distributed by
the €hancellor’s Office to campusés based upon priority needs.

- Preliminary Planning. This item includes $100,000 for preliminary
planning funds. Of this amount, a maximum of $30,000 would:be available
July=1, 1978 for utility and site development projects.The remaining
-$70,000 would be available for development of preliminary plans for work-
ing drawings and/or working drawings/construction projects which are to
be included in the 1979-80 Governor’s. Budget. This funding mechanism
has been utilized since the Budget Act of 1975. Expenditure of funds in this
manner has provided improved project programing and expedited ap-

/



Table 4 o
California State University and Colleges
Projects to Make Existing and Funded Buildings Operable

Budget Legislative Estimated

. . , Bill Analyst Future
ltem Project Title o Phase* Campus Amount Recommendation. .. “Cost®
484(4) - Utilities 1978 ; ; c . Fresno $557,000 $557,000 0
484(5) Fine ‘Arts Building e Bakersfield 140,000 Pending 0
484(6) = Outdoor Physical Education Facility II .......cccconeericonece e e - Bakersfield 15000 - Pending : 0
484(7) = Physical Education Facility : : e - Domingquez Hills 109,000 Pending . 0

- 484(8)  Nursing Building Addition e " Long Beach 42,000 0 0
484(9) - Classroom Office Buildng e Sacramento 17,000 - Pending’ 0
484(10) Life Science Building.. e San Luis Obispo 635,000 - Pending . 470,000

- 484(11)  Physical Education Facility e - Stanislaus : 104,000 Pending -0

TOTAL ' :

$1,619,000 $557,000 $470,000

~ ® Phase symbol indicates: c—conistruction; e—equipment.
b Trustee's five-year Capital Improvement Program (1978-79 through 1982-83).

. penunuod—s3N3ITT0D ANV ALISHIAINN ILVLS VINHOIITVD -

AVIL0O TVLIAVD / 96LL

. P8F Wl



. Ttem:484 CAPITAL OUTLAY /,.-,1197

proved projects. We recommend approval.

B. Projects to Make Existing and Fuhded Buildings Operable

A summary of the eight prOJects in this category and our recommenda-
tions for each are provided in Table 4. .

Fresno—Utilities, 1978

We recommend approval of Item 484(4), construct utz]zbes 1.978 (Li-
brary III). :

This project will provide the necessary utility extensions and connec-
tions to make the Library III (addition) operable. Planning and working
drawing funds were provided in the Budget Act of 1977. The project is on
schedule, and construction should begin early in fiscal year 1978-79. The
estimated costs are reasonable, and we recommend approval.

_'Recommendation Withheld

We withhold recommendation on Item 484 (5) tbrougb 484(7) and
484(9) through 484(11), pending additional information. ‘

We have withheld recommendation on six projects for equipment funds
related to new buildings. We concur with the need for additional equip-
ment for the new facilities. However, the amount included in the Budget
Bill represents a substantial deviation from the Trustees’ 1978-79 capital
outlay request. We have not received information on items of equipment
that were deleted or why the deletion occurred. This information should
be available prior to budget hearings. Consequently, we withhold recom-
mendations until the approved equipment lists are available.

Long Beach—Equip Nursing Building Addmon )
. We recommend that item 484(8), equip nursing building addition, be
deleted, a reduction of $42,000.

Construction of the nursing bu11dmg addition at Long Beach was funded
from a federal grant ($321,216) and minor capital outlay funds ($100,000).
As we have indicated under our analysis of item 485, page 1205, we are
concerned with the procedures utilized by the Chancellor’s Office for
administration of the minor capital outlay program. Minor capital outlay
is to be expended on projects costing $100,000-or less. The use of minor
capital outlay funds for a project costing nearly $500,000 is inappropriate.
According to the information made available with the equipment request,
the federal grant was approved in July 1977. It is apparent that the campus
had applied for the federal grant during the time the Legislature was
considering the 1977-78 Budget Bill. It is unclear why the Chancellor’s
Office did not request legislative approval, through the budget process, to
provide the necessary funding in the Budget Bill.

According to the space data information, the Long Beach campus has
in excess of 1,100 FTE classroom capacity and adequate faculty offices.
Based on the project information accompanying the equipment request,
it appears that the nursing program could have been accommodated in
e)ustmg space. Because the project was not presented to the Leglslature
prior to construction, and because equipment for new programs is gener-



1200 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : ' Item 484
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Bakersfield Campus

We recommend deletion of Item 384 (16), a reduction of $15,000.

This project would consist primarily of two improvements to the on-site
high voltage electrical distribution system at the campus. These would
include removal and replacement of nearly all (1) exisiting electrical
cables and (2) electrical switch gear. The campus has indicated that the
basic reason for changing the electrical cable is be¢ause the Pacific Gas
and Electric Company intends to change its primary voltage from 12 KV
to 21 KV. This would require changing all campus cable to the higher level
rating. In lieu of changing cables the campus could provide an on-site
substation location for PG&E. This solution would probably be much less -
expensive, and the campus should re-evaluate this option.

The request to completely replace éxisting switch gear is based on a
desire for a more flexible electrical system. Such a change may provide a
more optimum system, but the need in view of limited dollars is questlona-
ble.

The need for some modifications to the electrical system may be neces-
sary but preliminary planning funds are available for utility projects under-
Item 419 (3) Budget Act of 1977 and under Item 484 (3) of the Budget Bill.
The Chancellor’s Office and the campus should re-evaluate this proposal
and allocate available preliminary planning funds for those portions of the
electrical modification program that are critical.

F. Projects to Eliminate Existing Instructional Deficiencies

This category contains six projects totaling $1,316,000 with an estimated
future cost of $13,089,000. A summary of the projects-and our recommen-
dation for each is included in Table 6 on page 1201.

Humboldt—Science Building

We recommend that Item 484(17), preliminary p]ans and working
drawings for a new science building at Humboldt be reduced by $157,000.

The Supplemental Report concerning the 1977-78 Budget Bill directed
the Chancellor’s Office and the Humboldt State University campus to
develop a project planning program to meet only the class-laboratory
needs of the Humboldt campus, by alteration of existing space in conjunc-
tion with any necessary new space. The Governor’s Budget includes plan-
ning and working drawing funds for a new facﬂlty totaling 20,098
assignable square feet (asf) to house physics/physical sciences (10,308 asf),
geology (7,487 asf) and engineering (5,303 asf). The project would also
include a 7,500 asf greenhouse and a 400 asf storage shed. The proposed
project is too large and we recommend a reductlon in the scope of the

roject.

P The Physical Sczences. The proposed_physical science space totals
10,308 asf which would be vacated under the physical program. This disci-
pline is currently and adequately housed in 10,405 asf. Based on our review
of the campus space, it appeared that there was a need to replace old,
obsolete equipment. However, funds for this purpose are provided in the
support and operations budget and replacement from that source should



Table 6
California State University and Colleges
Projects to Eliminate Existing Instructional Deficiencies

Budget
o _ Bill

Item Progject Title ) Phase* Campus Amount
484(17) Science Building pw Humbolt $220,000
484(18)  Art and Design Center pw Northridge 86,000
484(19) Convert Science Building ; pw Fresno 244,000
484(20)  Music Building...... pw Long Beach 286,000
484(21)\ Convert Initial Building (Fine Arts) we San Bernardino 293,000
484(22) Outdoor Physical Education Facilities ce San Francisco - 187,000

TOTAL : : $1,316,000

8 Phase symbol indicates: p—preliminary plans; 2—working drawings; c—construction; e—equlpment
b Trustee’s five-year Capital Improvement Program (1978—79 through 1982-83).
° Chancellor” s ofﬁce revised estimate.

Legislative Estimated

) Analyst Future
‘Recommendation Cost®
$63,000 $4,456,000°
86,000 1,808,000
0 . 90,000 -
286,000 - 5,564,000°
" Pending g 91,000
Pending ] 0
. $435,000 $14,717,000

P8y wol

L1021 '/ AVLLNO TVLIdVO



1202 /X CAPITAL OUTLAY ’ o Item 484

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

be considered. Consequently, we recommend. deletion of the requested
physical science space. ‘

Geo]ogy The proposed geology space totals 7 487 asf for a dlsmplme
that is currently housed in 4,600 asf. Except for the need for additional
storage space and some alterations of existing space, geology is adequately
housed.. The need for constructing new space and completely vacating
existing space is not Justlﬁed and we recommend deletion of this portlon
of the project.

Engineering. This portlon of the project totals 5,303 asf for an environ-
mental engineering program which is inadequately housed, and the addi-
tional space is justified. In addition, environnmental engineering is a
specialized program offered only at the Humboldt campus. We recom-
mend approval of this portion of the project. - '

Greenhouse. The Humboldt campus has one greenhouse that is highly
utilized and overcrowded. The requested 7,500 ASF greenhouse is justi-
fied and we recommend approval.

" In' summary, we recommend approval of a project to provide 5, 303 asf
for engineering plus a 7,500 asf greenhouse. The total estimated future cost
for a project of this magmtude would be approximately $965,000 versus the
proposed building which would total $4,676,000. The amount of funds
necessary for preliminary plans and working drawings on the reduced
project is $63,000. Consequently, we recommend that Item 384(17) be
reduced to $63,000.

Northridge—Art and Design Center

We recommend approval.

Item 484 (18) provides $86,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for a 21,000 asf facility to provide specialized laboratories for sculp-
ture, textiles and weaving, metalsmithing, ceramics and wood design. The
proposal represents a significant but appropriate reduction in similar
proposals by the Chancellor’s Office over the past several years. The
project as now conceived will provide adequate specialized laboratories
for functions that are currently inadequately and in some cases unsafely
housed. As indicated earlier, we recommend that the Chancellor’s Office
gradually reduce enrollments at Northridge to the level of existing and
funded capacity. However, the need for the proposed facilities is based on
(1) specialized laboratories and (2) replacement of inadequate and unsafe
conditions. We concur with the proposed project and estimated costs, and
we recommend approval.

Fresno—Converted Science Building

We recommend that Item 454(19), pre]zmmary plans and working
drawings to convert the science buz]dmg at Fresno, be deleted, a reduc-
tion of $244,000.

This proposal is to convert approximately 9,378 asf of general class-
laboratory space for health sciences, psychology, criminology; anthropolo-
gy, nursing, and geology. The project would include alterations of several -
laboratories and relocation of the various departments In general, we
concur with the proposed relocations, especially in the case of nursing.



- Item 484 : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1203

However, the identified needs in this request can be met in existing
laboratories with minimal alterations. In fact, nursing could be relocated
immediately at little or no cost, and the campus should consider expedit-
ing this portion of the project. Modifications for nursing and other depart-
ments, if necessary, could be accomplished through the minor capital
outlay program in the current year or the budget year.

Long Beach—Music Building

We recommend approval.

This proposal includes planning and workmg drawing funds for a 40,075
asf music building at the Long Beach campus. Funds for this purpose were
added to the 1977-78 Budget Bill but vetoed by the Governor.

The project consists of music laboratories, music practice rooms, audi-
toria for recital, choral and orchestra rehearsal, etc. The estimated total
project cost is $5,850,000, reflecting an estimated building construction
cost of $67.58 per square foot.

Asindicated earlier we have recommended that the Chancellor’s Office
gradually reduce enrollment at Long Beach to the level of existing and
funded capacity. However, the proposed Long Beach music building will
provide specialized instructional facilities and ancillary spaces for music
which are either not available on the campus or are inadequately housed.
The proposed facility provides essential facilities for the Long Beach music
program, and is justified based upon specialized needs which are not
impacted by the proposed gradual reduction in enrollments. In addition,
the existing facilities occupied by the music program will be converted,
through the minor capital outlay program (for under $100,000 total) to
provide an instructional resources/radio television facility. This secondary

effect has resulted in the Long Beach campus deleting from its master
- plan a $2.8 million new instructional resources building. We believe the
campus has responsibly evaluated its programatic needs and existing
physical facilities, resulting in a prudent solution to its instructional and
physical facility requirements. We recommend approval.

- San Bernardino—Convert Initial Building (Fine Arts) )

We withhold recommendation on Item 484(21), working drawings and
* construction for conversion of initial building (Fine Arts); pending receipt
of additional information.

This project will alter one of three original structures on the San Bernar-
dino campus to provide improved space for the arts and to provide ten
new faculty offices. In general, the proposed alterations appear justified.
However, the proposed relocation of an existing 837 square foot art gallery
at an approximate cost of $50,000, is not justified. The existing art gallery
provides for a variety of exhibits ranging from annual student and faculty
shows to traveling museum exhibits and exhibits of major artists. The need
to improve and/or relocate the gallery is not evident, and we recommend
that this portion of the project be deleted. In addition, the project includes
development of ten new faculty offices. According to the space data pro-
vided by the Chancellor’s Office, the San Bernardino campus has an excess
of 20 faculty offices. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the addi-
tional faculty office space. The remainder of the project is appropriate.



1204 / CAPITAL OUTLAY o ' - Ttem 484

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

The campus is in the process of preparing prehmmary plans and cost _
estimates. This information should be available prior to budget hearings.

San Francisco—Outdoor Physlcal Education Facilities

We withhold recommendation on Item 4584(22), construction equ out-
door physical education facilities in San Francisco, pending additional
Information.

The Budget Act of 1977 included $13,000 for preliminary plans and
working drawings for this project. The project as approved will develop

- a general purpose turf-field area of approximately three acres plus a toilet-

_storage building and seven open (three-wall) handball-racquetball courts.
The project has not proceeded, and preliminary plans and/or working
drawings are unavailable. Until such information is developed, we cannot
recommend the adequacy of the requested amount. -

G Projects to Eliminate Existing Support Deficiencies

We recommend approval. :

This category contains one project, Item 484 (23), to construct a corpora-
tion yard at the Bakersfield campus. The Budget Act of 1977 contained
$20,000 under Item 419(25) for working drawings for this project. The
project has procéeded on schedule, and working drawings are in progress.
The scope of the project is identical to that approved in the Budget Act
of 1977, and will provide 14,000 square feet of module buildings plus a
service yard The estimated total project cost is reasonable and we recom-
mend approval.

H. Projects to Provide a Complete Campus

We recommend deletion of Item 484(24), working drawings and con-
struct utilities 1978 at the Long Beach, campus, a reduction of $220,000.
This request is basically a maintenance-type project to eliminate prob-
lems created by the location and inadequacy of an existing sewage pump--
ing plant. The campus has been considering relocation of the pumping
plant for several years. The current funding request reflects an attempt
. to take advantage of a larger sewage improvement project being under-
taken by the Los Angeles County Sanitation District. The district’s project
is funded under a federal grant that requires the entire project to be under
construction prior to July 1, 1978. It is our understanding that in order for
the campus to take advantage of the district’s project, state funds must be
committed prior to advertising for construction bids. In view of this and
because the project is mainly a maintenance project, the Chancellor’s
Office should allocate support and operations maintenance funds from
current year monies. The proposed funding under Item 384 appears to be
both untimely and inappropriate and we recommend deletion.



Ttem 485 ‘ : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1205

- CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 485 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Educatlon _ . Budget p. 901
Bequested 1978=T79 ...ocivvvivvvieireirinns rrverennsaes rereiversesmsrennesnessisneressent $4,400,000
Recommendation pending .......... tutarie st et s st asssnataerbuebaert $4,400,000
R ' ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Projects. Withhold recommendation pending re- 1205
ceipt of additional information. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Projects

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of additional informa-:
tion.

Th1s request represents a lump-sum appropriation to be allocated for
minor construction and improvements at each of the 19 campuses.

Projects under this item, except those related to capacity space and new
space, are reviewed on a post-audit basis. All capacity related prOJects and
projects which provide new space must be submitted for review prior to
inclusion in the budget. Any proposed changes in approved projects must
be approved by the Department of Finance and reviewed by the Legisla-
tive Analyst.

~Beginning in the budget act of 1970, the authority to make final decision
with respect to the need for minor capital outlay project requests by
individual campuses was delegated to the Chancellor’s Office. This was to
‘give the Chancellor’s Office flexibility to meet the changing needs of
campuses in a more timely fashion and reduce the administrative efforts
required in the Department of Finance. A post-audit report is provided
to assure that the funds are administered wisely. The report for 1977-78
minor capital outlay expenditures has not been submitted. However,
based on our review of the reports for 1975-76 and 1976-77 it appears that
in many cases the funds are not administered wisely.

In our analysis of the 1976-77 Budget Bill we indicated our concern
regarding the expenditure of CSUC minor capital outlay appropriations.
At that time, the procedures for administering the minor capital outlay
program included allocating a lump-sum amount to each campus plus an
additional allotment based on campus annual FTE students with minimal
project approval at the Chancellor’s Office level. Therefore, the Legisla-
ture included language in the 1977-78 Supplemental Report directing the
Chancellor’s Office to revise its procedures for administering the minor
capital outlay program to assure that campus proposals are reviewed prior
‘to allocation of funds and that funds are allocated to campuses on a system-
wide project priority basis.

The Chancellor’s Office has recently modified its procedures for admin-
istering this program. However, the proposed “tentative fund allocation



1206 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 486

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

formula” would still for the most part allocate funds on a lump-sum basis
plus an allotment based on campus annual FTE students. The revised
administrative procedures do include the requirement that prior to fuind
allocation the Chancellor’s Office must review proposed minor capital
outlay programs from each campus. It is our understanding that the Chan-
cellor’s Office will complete this review prior to budget hearings. Until we

“have had  an opportunity to review the Chancellor’s methodology for
review and application of the “tentative fund allocation formula” and
until we have received the 1977-78 post-audit report we withhold recom-
mendation of the CSUC minor capltal outlay request.

—

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 486 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education - Budget p. 908
Requested 1978-79 .......... O .~ $1,180,000
Recommended approval.........c..coeuivmerinirnnnnes persessires st 1,180,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

1. Sale of Property. Recommend when property isto be sold 1207
and the proceeds used for capital outlay purposes, the sale
terms be based on a lump-sum amount rather than time
payments. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Corporation Yards—San Jose State University

We recormmend approval,

" This item includes one project for the construction of anew corporatlon
yard at San Jose State University. Working drawings for this project were
originally appropriated in the Budget Act of 1973, and reappropriated in
the Budget Acts of 1976 and 1977. The present corporation yard is located
in the central portion of the campus on the site of a proposed new library.
The new 24,545 . asf corporation yard facilities will be located on the north
edge of the campus.

Originally, the campus planned to move the corporatlon yard to a ware-
house building owned by the state and located approximately two miles
south of the campus. After a through re-evaluation of that proposal, it was
determined that it would be more economical to build permanent corpo-
ration yard facilities on the main campus. Thus, Chapter 1391, Statutes of
1976, authorized the sale of the warehouse and stipulated that the pro-
ceeds from the sale were to be used for the construction of the corporation
yard. ‘

Working drawings for the new facility have been started, and construc-
tion should begin early in the budget year. The project location and scope



Ttem 487 ' : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1207

are identical to that previously approved by the Legislature, and we rec-
ormmend approval.

Sale of Property

We recommend that in the future when property Is to be sold and the
proceeds used for capital outlay purposes the sale terms be based on a
lump-sum amount rather than time payments.

In August 1977, the State Public Works Board approved the sale by the
Director of General Services of the aforementioned warehouse. The sale
price was $859,918, to be liquidated by a $95,991.80 down payment and the
balance in 120 equal monthly payments including interest at 8.5 percent
per annum. Under the terms of this sale, the COFPHE must fund approxi-
mately $1,084,000 ($1,180,000 minus $95,991.80) which will be reimbursed
over a ten-year period. For the past several years, construction costs have
been increasing at a rate of eight to ten percent annually, and this trend
is expected to continue. Consequently, the sale of property under terms
similar to the San Jose transaction are uneconomical. This is not a major
concern for the San Jose situation, but the sale of the surplus, undeveloped
college sites in San Mateo and Ventura Counties should produce revenue
in excess of $7,000,000. This amount should be available as soon as possible,
in order that it can be used at an early date and minimize the inflationary
costs of construction. ' ‘

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 487 from the Capital' Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education Budget p. 901
Requested 197879 .....oocevreesvooerssiesreoe S $311,000
Recommended approval............ooc.es e vt nreates 211,000

- Recommended reduction ... 4,000
Recommendation pending ........c.civiienesesneerseeses SRR 96,000
i . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘page

1. Statewide. Withhold recommendation on modification of 1208
fume hoods to meet safety code.

2. Pomona. Reduce by $4,000. Recommend deletion of 1208
working drawings vacuum system modifications.

3..Pomona. Withhold recommendation on water and energy 1209
conservation system.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item includes working drawing funds for nine projects. These in-
clude a theater arts building at Sonoma, five related to correction of code
deficiencies, two utility projects, and one for water/energy conservation.
Construction funds for the Sonoma theater arts building were included in
the final version of the 1977-78 Budget Bill, but vetoed by the Governor.

[



1208 / CAPITAL OUTLAY " Item 487

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Workmg drawmgs for the theater arts building have not been scheduled
We concur in the need for this project, and encourage the Chancellor’s
Office to undertake the working drawing phase as soon as possible in order
to assure that construction can proceed as soon as possible. All of the
remaining projects, except for three, are justified because of need to
correct code deficiencies or provide desirable utility systems.

Federal Funds

Budget Bill language under this item indicates that funds are provided
for these projects in anticipation of federal funds being available for con-
struction. During the current year, federal funds were made available to
the state iinder the Public Works Employment Act of 1976 (PWEA). The
Legislature was advised of these funds and proposed expenditures
through the requirements of Section 28 of the Budget Act of 1977. Howev-
er, because of specific federal requirements and state administrative
procedures, the Legislature did not have adequate opportunity to review
the proposed expenditures. In addition, because proper planning was not
undertaken for many projects, several did not proceed or were not com-
pleted as originally proposed because sufficient fundmg had not been
requested. (A summary of the federal PWEA program is included under
the Capltal Outlay summary page 1105.)

It is 6ur understanding that the Department of Finance has included
this item and the Budget Bill language in order to (1) provide adequate
legislative review and (2) assure that proper planning has been undertak-
en, so that adequate federal funding is requested when such funds are
available. We concur with this proposal and, except for the following three
projects, we recommend approval of the requested amount.

Statewide Proposal to Modify Fume Hoods to Meet Safety Code

We withhold recommendation on item 487(3), working drawings to.
modify fume hoods to meet safety code, pending additional information.

The Trustees’ 1978-79 Capital Outlay Program identifies four projects
entitled “Modify Fume Hoods to Meet Safety Code Requirements” at four
campuses. Information provided regarding these projects was limited, and
only indicated that existing hoods on the campuses did not meet Cal-
OSHA requirements. The information does not indicate the proposed
method and related costs required to bring the fume hoods within code
requirements. In addition, the Budget Bill specifies that the working
drawing funds are for system-wide needs. Consequently, the total
proposed project is unclear and the number of fume hoods and code
deficiencies has not been identified. Until this information is available and
the work necessary to correct the deficiencies is identified, we cannot
recommend approval of the requested amount.

Pomona—Science Building Vacuum System to Meet Safety Code
We recommend that Item 487 (4), working drawings for science bw]d—
_ Ing vacuum system modifications to.meet safety code be deleted, a reduc- :

tion of $4,000. .
This project would provide a centralized vacuum system throughout



Item 488 : . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1209

the new science building and installed in accordance with current Cal-
OSHA and Fire Marshal regulations. The total estimated project cost is
$162,000. A centralized vacuum system was originally included in the
funds provided for construction of the new science building. However, the
consulting architect apparently installed a system which does not meet
current code. Based on the information made available, it appears that the
architect has made a design error and should be responsible for correcting
this problem. Consequently, we recommend that the Chancellor’s Office
require the architect to make the correction at no state cost. '

" Pomona—Water and Energy Conservation System
We withhold recommendation on item 487(6), working drawings for -
water and energy conservation system, pending additional information.
This project will connect the University’s irrigation water system to the
- City of Pomona renovated water system. This will allow the university to
irrigate approximately 300 acres of agricultural and landscaped areas with
renovated water (tertiary treated sewage water) rather than domestic
(drinkable) water. The total estimated project cost is $551,000. The pro-
posal appears reasonable. However, the Chancellor’s Office has recently
employed an energy consultant. It is our understanding that the consult-
ant has not had an opportunity to review this project. Until that review
is complete and we have received the consultant’s evaluation, we with-
hold recommendatlon on the request.

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY

Ttem 488 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education _ . Budget p. 922
REQUESLEA 1978-T9 ..ovvvvrroeseeeeeeesoslessesecsessmsemsessssssssssesssesssssssons $742,600
Recommended reduction ...........coeeiveeeee. R 742,600

, Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1.- Radar and Computer Laboratory Addztzon Reduce by 1210
$504,600. - Recommend deletion of new laboratory space.

2. Solar Heating. Reduce by $238,000. Recommend dele- 1211
tion of solar heating proposals.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Maritime Academy recently completed a capital outlay program in
excess of $6 million to provide additional physical facilities necessary to
offer the academic program and house the master plan enrollment of 468
students. During the current academic year, the academy will sustain the
master plan student enrollment and will occupy the new facilities.

The proposed capital outlay program for the California Maritime Acade-
my totals $767,600 from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Educa-
tion (COFPHE). Item 488 contains $742,600 for major capital outlay and



1210 / CAPITAL OUTLAY L ' " Item 488

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—Continued

Item 489 (page 1211) includes $25,000 for one minor capital outlay pro_yect
The major capital outlay proposals and our recommendatlons follow

Radar Simulation and Computer Science Laboratory Addition

" We recommend deletion of Item 488(1), preliminary plans, Workmg
drawings, construct and equip Radar Simulation and Computer Science
Laboratory addition, a reduction of $504,600.

Funds ($4,500) to plan alterations to existing facilities for a radar simula-
tion laboratory were provided in the Budget Act of 1977 under Item
423(6). The academy and the Office of the State Architect (OSA) have
expended a portion of the available funds, and have indicated that existing
facilities cannot be altered to meet current requirements. Consequently,
the budget proposes funding for a new facility to house the laboratory.
This proposal would provide a 3,600 square foot single-story addition to the
existing faculty office building. The addition would contain a radar simula-
tion laboratory (2,000 square feet) and a computer science laboratory
(1,600 square feet).

Amount of Existing Space is Saﬁ‘” cient. Based on information made
available by the academy and OSA, we do not believe that sufficient
consideration has been given to the potential for altermg existing facilities
to meet the academy’s needs. :

. Existing facilities are fairly well utilized when scheduled for institutional
use. However, most of the facilities are not scheduled during the hours of
11 am. to 1 p.m. and after 5 p.m. In addition, a large classroom in the new
classroom/auditorium building was only minimally scheduled for instruc-
.tional use in the fall 1977 trimester. Thus, it appears that there is sufficient
physical space to serve the academic program, although the purchase of
additional equipment and related building alterations may be necessary.
If a radar laboratory is needed, the academy should reevaluate the feasibil-
ity of altering existing space that is underutilized. For example, room 202 .
(2,294 assignable square feet) in the classroom building is scheduled on a
limited basis. It is presently used, in part, for instruction in radar, naviga-".
tion and graphics. However, the room is underutilized on an hourly basis
(51 percent use, 8 am-5 p.m.) and a station occupancy basis (25-55 per-
cent occupancy)

In view of the current academy. mstructlonal facility schedule and in
particular the current and potential use of underutilized space such as
room 202, it appears that construction of new facilities for the radar simula-
tion laboratory is unnecessary.

Computer Science Laboratory. The academy currently has a com-
puter science laboratory that shares a portion of a physies laboratory.
Modifications to the existing facilities may be appropriate in order to
provide 1mproved space and more isolated areas. However, based on the
information provided, the need for additional space is not justified, and we
cannot recommend approval of funds for a new computer laboratory.

Costs not Adequately Justified. The academy estimates that the cost of
the building addition would exceed $65 per square foot, excluding group
1 (built-in) eqmpment This is higher than normal. However, schematic



Item 489 . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1211

or preliminary plans have not' been prepared, and consequently the
adequacy of the requested amount cannot be substantlated

Solar Energy Projects

We recommend that Item 488(2), preliminary plans, working drawings,
and construct solar heating for residence ba]]s gymnaszums and pools be
deleted, a reduction of $238,000.

This proposal would provide a solar water heating system for the swim-
ming pool and domestic water in the residence hall complex and gymna-
sium. A solar energy feasibility study for this proposal has been completed.
However, schematic or preliminary plans have not been developed. Based
on information developed in the feasibility analysis, the energy savings to
“pay back” the cost of the project would exceed 30 years, which is longer
than the life expectancy of the solar heating system. Consequently, we’
. would consider the proposed project inadvisable. In our review of other
energy savings proposals (i.e., University of California and California State
University and Colleges) we have consistently recommended that, as a
guideline, such proposals should not be considered for funding unless the
anticipated payback period is less than seven years. Longer payback peri-
‘ods are indicative of marginal energy savings, at best. In our opinion; with
limited COFPHE funds available, funds should be expended for energy
savings projects which provide maximum energy savings.

The consultant who developed the solar energy feasibility study for the
OSA has recommended that other energy conserving measures should be
implemented. To our knowledge, most of the recommended changes have
not been accomplished although it appears from the brief description that
they-could be at minimal cost. These include (1) installation of low-flow
shower heads; (2) insulation of all pipes carrying hot water, and (3) instal-
lation of a. swimming pool cover. In addition, we suggest that the academy
could reduce the water temperature of the swimming pool (presently

" maintained at 75°-78" F) and/or during some months of the year provide
no heat to the swimming pool water.

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY

Item 489 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public ngher

Educatlon ' ’ ‘Budget p. 922
Requested 1978-79 .......cccorerviriiunn, s reerionsesantasrresenerstas e $25,000
Recommended reduction ........cocceecvevvreienennnee. eeeerese s rnereeenes 25,000

, o ‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Capztal Outlay. Reduce by $25 000. Recommend de- 1212
: letion of minor capital outlay. :
Higher Education. . N



1212 / CAPITAL OUTLAY _ ' Item 490
CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—Continued '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMEN‘DATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend deletion of Item 489, a reducbon of $25,000.

This item includes one minor capital outlay project for modifying the
irrigation water system at the academy. The proposal is for (1) anew well

B 300-400 feet deep, (2) new underground water pipe and (3) a 5,000 gallon

underground water reservoir.

The objectives of this request are to reduce (1) the use of domestic ,
(drinkable) water and (2) the water and sewage bills. The academy has
indicated that sewage disposal charges are based on water consumption
rather than sewage output. Consequently, if irrigation water is removed
from the metered water system then sewage disposal charges would be
less. The academy has not identified the total amount of work required
(i.e.; necessary piping, valves, etc. for isolating the irrigation water system,
lo_catlon of reservoir and connection costs, etc.), and the amount of funds
requested is inadequate to achieve the project objectives. For these rea-
sons, we recommend deletion of the requested amount.

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Item 490 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public ngher _
Educatlon » ‘ ‘Budget p. 931

Requested 1978-T9 .....viiivioivinniesinniressssnisisssssssssssssssssssses $16,096,400

- Recommended approval ......c..ieveenniinsionmnesinesereesesseses 16,096,400

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 59 projects scheduled under this item represent a total community
college capital outlay program of $30,677,628. The state part101pat10n
(sharing ratio) in approved community college capital outlay projects is
based on the formula established by Chapter 1550, Statutes of 1967, which
takes into account the ratio of weekly student contact hours and assessed
valuation district-wide and state-wide. Based on this formula, the state
share of the total program is $16,096,400 (52.5 percent) with the remaining
$14,581,228 (47.5 percent) required to be funded by the individual dis-
tricts.

Prior to the Budget Act of 1975, the entire state share of the community
college capital outlay program was funded from bonds. However, a
proposed bond issue was defeated by the electorate in 1976. Consequently,
beginning with the Budget Act of 1975, the state’s share has been funded
from both bond funds and the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher
Education. Because the bond funds are depleted, the proposal contained
in the Budget Bill is entirely from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public



Item 490 -  CAPITAL OUTLAY /1213

Need for Instructional Capacity Space

Enrollments in all of higher education are projected to peak in the early
1980’s and then fall below current enrollments. It is not expected that the
current level of enrollment will be reached again until the mid-1990’s. For
the past several years, we have proposed that projects should not be -
funded which would provide capacity in excess of 1975-76 enrollment
needs. Based on the latest enrollment projections by the Department of
Finance, we believe that policy is still appropriate for a large portion of
the community college districts. However, in some cases the projections
indicate a continued growth or a rate of enrollment decline that does not
go below current enrollments. In these instances, we believe capacity
space should be provided to meet the needs of those specific districts
where long-term projections are not expected to fall below current enroll-
ments. On this basis, we have evaluated the proposals in the Budget Bill
and each falls within our proposed criteria.

Proposed 1977-78 Capital Qutlay Program

We recommend approval. The 59 projects have been included in the
Budget Bill in the same priority order as proposed by the Chancellor’s
Office—California Community Colleges. We have grouped the projects
into four categories, and have provided a discussion of each category. The
cost estimates in each category are in line with similar projects in the
California State University and College campuses. The totals shown repre-
sent the state’s share only.

1. Equipment—$3,346,300 '

This catetory contains 33 projects and represents 20.8 percent of the
proposed state participating program. The buildings to be equipped in-
clude facilities for general academics, vocational, technical, and libraries.
The requested equipment funding is necessary in order to make the build-
ings operable, and we recommend approval.

2. Utility and Code Corrections—$2,452,400

This category contains 8 projects and represents 15.2 percent of the
proposed state participating program. This category consists of projects to
provide necessary utilities to new campus sites, remove architectural bar-
riers to the handicapped, modify existing utility systems, and correct Cali-
. fornia Administrative Code deficiencies. The projects are appropriate,
and we recommend approval.

3. Instructional Capacity Related Facxht1es——$7 503 400

This category contains 14 projects representing 46.6 percent of the
proposed state participating program. The projects represent a diversity
of instructional capacity néeds, including remodeling of existing space,
new general academic and vocational facilities. We recommend approval.

4. Libraries/Learning Resource Centers—$2,794,300

This category includes four projects representing 17.4 percent of the
proposed state participating program. The facilities are justified based on
current state guidelines, and we recommend approval. :



1214 / CAPITAL OUTLAY " Items 491-492

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Item 491 from the General

Fund . _ Budget p. 965
Requested 1978-T9........vcevesiveenienenene ioerevereinaeiaenerestniseesensranens - $10,000
Recommended approval............ciierernescivensinssesensersessssensees 10,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recormmend approval,

Minor capital outlay for the Agncultural Labor Relations Board consists
of building alteration projects in Sacramento (Office Building No. 1) and
San Diego. Three large work areas in Sacramento and one in San Diego
will be remodeled to provide improved offices for several attorneys and
a regional director. The prOJects costs are reasonable and we recommend
approval

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
Item 492 from the General

Fund : » Budget p. 998
Requested 1978-T9 ... rieniensssssrsesssnssns rereeererereiennes $931,350
Recommended approval ... 422,050
Recommended reduction ......... rerevbertesaereiashesaessinars Feresisessernensinee 50,500
Recommendation PENding ...........eeevvnrennennnenseseresnssisnsesiassenes 458,800

Analysis‘
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

-1. Convert Laboratory to Office Space. Withhold recom- 12 14
mendation pending receipt of revised cost estimate.

2. Truckee Inspection Station, Phase II. Reduce by $22,500. 1215
Recommend reduction of construction estimate.

3. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $25,000. Recommend 1216
deletion of project. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Chemistry Laboratory Conversion

We withhold recommendation on Item 492 (c) to remodel chemistry
laboratory space to office space, pendmg receipt of a revised construction
estimate.

The budget mcludes $458,800 to convert the chemistry laboratory at the
Agriculture Annex Building, Sacramento, to office space. The Budget Act
of 1977 included $25,000 for preparaticn of construction documents for this
project. These funds have not been used, and the department has not
prepared preliminary design documents. Consequently, we have received
no information justifying this proposal. It is our understanding, however,
that plans and estimates are being prepared and will be available prior to



Item 492 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1215

budget hearings. Until we have reviewed this information, we withhold
recommendation.

Truckee Inspection. Station

We recommend Item 492(b), to recondition the Truckee Inspecbon

Station (Phase II), be reduced by $22,500. .
- The budget proposes $250,150 for. Phase II of the rehablhtatlon work at
the Truckee Inspection Station. Phase I, funded in the Budget Act of 1977
($92,650) . consisted of replacing the heated slab for the drive-through
inspection area, and reroofing and repainting the inspection building.
Phase II includes construction of a new truck office, two by-pass lanes, a_
secondary outside inspection area, and a new sewer line. The Office of the
State Architect (OSA) would design and administer the construction con- .
tract for the truck office. The remainder of work would be contracted
through the Department of Transportation (Caltrans). The budget re-
quest includes $30,000 for Caltrans construction engineéring (contract
adminstration and 1nspect10n) which is 16 percent of the estimated Cal- -
trans contract. '

The limited amount of paving proposed (17,000 square feet) does not
require the extensive administration and inspection generally provided by
Caltrans, and OSA could inspect the paving work in conjunction with its
administration of the contract for the new truck office.. OSA generally
charges 4 percent of the construction estimate for construction engineer-

- ing. We believe 4 percent is a reasonable charge, and recommend that
OSA provide these services. This would reduce funds needed for construc-
tion engineering from $30,000 to $7,500.

Meadowvuew Road

‘We recommend’ approval of Item’ '492(a).

The budget proposes $62,000 for the acquisition of 20 acres of vacant
property adjacent to the department’s operations center on Meadowview
Road. The property will be used for the development of a biological pest
control program. The request is reasonable, and we recommend approval.

Relocation of San Gabriel Laboratory .

We recommend approval of Item 492(d).

The budget proposes $97,800 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for the relocation of the department’s San Gabriel diagnostic labora-
tory. The laboratory provides testing facilities and services for the
diagnosis of diseases in poultry and livestock.

‘Because there has been a major shift of animal and dairy industries from
Los Angeles to San Bernardino and Riverside Counties, the department
wishes to relocate the laboratory on a leased site at the National Orange
Show in the City of San Bernardino. In view of this, and because the
existing facilities are inadequate, we believe the proposal is reasonable and
we recommend approval



1216 / CAPITAL OUTLAY \ Itern 493
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—-Continued

Lorig Valley Inspection Station

We recommend approval of Item 492(e).

The budget proposes $34,600 for preliminary plans and workmg draw-
ings for a permanent agricultural inspection station at Long Valley. The
proposed building would replace a temporary facility used since 1976. A
building site is available within the right-of-way of U.S. Highway 395.
Consequently, there will be no property acqmsmon costs. We recommend
approval , ,

Mlnor Capltal Outlay
" We recommend that Item 4.92(f), minor capital outlay, be reduced
- $28 000 by deletion of a drainage alteration project. -
The budget proposes $28,000 for drainage alterations at the depart-
ment’s operations center. The scope and magnitude of the project are
uridefined. Thus, we cannot substantiate the need for the project or the
" requested amount and we recommend deletion.

DEPARTMENT OF-INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Item 493 from the General

Fund . : 7 ‘ Budget p. 1017

* Requested 197879 .........coooveevorr, T $63,000

Recommended approval............iivensinnnennnennnns rereeretseeeneinne 25,000

Recommended reduction .........icironneerennssesssnes 38,000
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. . Reduce by $38,000. Recommend re- 1216
duction of construction estimates.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

We recommend the budget request. be reduced in tbe amounts o{'
$23,000 (Fresno) and $15,000 (San Diego). :

The Department of Industrial Relations proposes remodelmg projects
at its San Diego and Fresno offices. Table 1 summarizes the budget re-
quests

) Tablex1
Department of Industrial Relations
Minor Capital Outlay

Square feet Budget Legislative Analyst Recommended

Office to remodel request recommendation reduction
Fresno. 1,400 $38,000 $15,000 . $23,000

San DIego ....ccrreesssesminicsscsimens 900 25,000 10,000 15,000



Ttem 494 ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1217.

In our opinion, the construction estimates in the budget request are
overstated. Remodeling work of this nature generally costs approximately
$10 per square foot of area to be remodeled. The department s estimates
are more than double that figure.

MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Item 494 from the General

Fund Budget p. 1039
Requested 1978-T9 .......ceeerereseer s nessesesessssssssssssssasans $797,200
Recommended approval i.....c..cceeecereveveereerenrennsserivnessenserens + 223,200
Recommendation pending ............ccceveneerireverennenssisisnene reereaivens 574,000

) » : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Armory Building—Fresno. Withhold recommendation 1217
pending receipt of additional information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Preliminary Planning and Working Drawings
- We recommend approval.

Item 494 (a) of the budget proposes $164,900 for prehmmary plans and.
working drawings for federally funded construction projects. With the
exception of armory construction, the Military Department receives fed-
eral funds for nearly 100 percent of its capital outlay program. Projects
eligible for 100 percent federal funding include maintenance shops; com-
munication facilities, gun ranges, etc. However, federal funds do not en-
tirely “finance the = architecture and engineering = (A&E) fees.
Consequently, this request provides $164,900 for the states’ share of A &
E costs, and is related to 11 projects totaling $3,174,000. We concur with

this proposal and recommend approval.

Armory Building—Fresno

We withhold recommendation on Item 494(b) ($574,000) pendmg re-
ceipt of additional information.

The budget proposes $574,000 from the General Fund to finance the
state’s share of an Armory Building in Fresno. Table 1 summarizes the
- budget request. :

Table 1
Military Department
Armory Building—Fresno

Item State Funds Federal Funds Total
Construction ............ $407,000 $1,063,000 $1,470,000
(28%) (12%) (100%)
A&E .enreeenr 167,000 : 54,000 221,000
: (76%) (24%) (100%)
TOTAL.coeeerrserrseranes 574,000 1,117,000 . 1,691,000

(34%) (66%) ©(100%)



1218 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 495

MILITARY DEPARTM ENT—Contlnued

We have asked the department to provide: a report explaining why
armories receive-a different proportion of federal funds than other capital
outlay projects. In addition, the Office of the State Architect is preparing
the plans and construction estimate, and expects to complete them prior -
to budget hearings. Until this information is received, we cannot deter-
mine the adequacy of the requested amount. We withhold recommenda-
tion pending receipt of this information.

Minor Capital ‘Outley

We recorrimend approval.

The budget includes $58,300 for five minor capltal outlay projects. The
work proposed includes expansion of a storage facility, placement of mis-
cellaneous paving, and installation of curbs and gutters. The requested
improvements and associated costs are appropriate and we recommend -
approval ‘

1

STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER-

Item 495 from the General L :
Fund ) _ , Budget p. 1076 -

ReqUEStEd 19T8-T ..........iveoeeerevooessessesseeeeseesssssseassessssssserssssssseseans $65,000

Recommended apprOval ..... reeeeeniteie e eenreeaeind reserssast e ensiasrans 65,000

o ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. .

The budget proposes one project of $65 OOO for the State Pubhc De-
fender. The work will consist of remodeling the agency’s Los Angeles
office to provide additional attorneys’ offices. We believe the project is-
warranted and the proposed costs are reasonable Accordingly, we recom-
mend approval.



Item 496 ’ v CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1219

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 496 from the General

Fund . . Budget p. 1113
Requested 1978-79 ........ rinsereeessinisestsesresssbinns oo eanessaensraserasens ~$300,000
Recommended approval ..........ccomieeenenieneiseesinesinininnionenes © $300,000

: . - . : Analysls
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page.

1. Improve Capital Outlay Budget Procedures. We recom- ~1219
~mend that the Department of Finance implement State
Adrmmstratlve Manual procedures for capltal outlay budg—
eting,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Budget Bill has historically included an item that provides for
prehmmary plans for projects proposed to be funded from the General
Fund in the ensuing fiscal year. Allocations from the amounts are
proposed by the Department of Finance. The Governor’s Budget indi-
cates that the amount included for the budget year will be used, in part,
to allow for additional planning and schematic development on selected
projects which are included in the Governor’s 1978-79 Budget. A similar
process has been used beginning in the Budget Act of 1975 for preliminary
planning funds appropriated to the University of California and the Cali-
fornia State University and Colleges systems. The procedure has allowed
development of proper budgeting information and has expedited ap-
proved projects by six to eight months. We concur with the proposed
change in allocating the funds. The requested amount is reasonable and
we recommend approval. : : S :

Improve Capital Outlay Budget Procedures

We recommend that the Department of Finance implement State Ad-
ministrative Manual procedures for capital outlay budgeting. :

In November 1976, our office contacted representatives of various state
- agencies concerned with capital outlay and established a task force for the
- purpose of reviewing the capital outlay process. The objectives of the task
force were to review all elements of the procedures in an attempt to
streamline the process to expedite approved projects and reduce costs.
One finding of the task force which was unanimously agreed to was that
adequate budget information must be developed and appropriate and
timely project scope meetings must be held. Requirements have been
incorporated in the Governor’s Budget which implement a portion of the
task force recommendation and should provide appropriate budget infor-
mation. However, there is no indication that the necessary scope meetings
will be held.

The capital outlay budgetmg procedures outlined in the State Adminis-
trative Manual indicates that before any capital outlay project may be
included in the Governor’s Legislative program there must be agreement
upon salient aspects of the project and copies of the written project pro-



1220/ CAPITAL OUTLAY o : Item 497

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

gram are to be distributed to the Department of Flnance the Legislative
Analyst, the department submitting the project, its agencies (if applica-
ble) and the Office of State Architect (OSA) if OSA would normally be
assigned to do the construction. If necessary, the Department of Finance -
is to call a scope conférence of the above parties to determine the need’
for and scope of the project. This process has not been followed and'in

- most cases (other than projects proposed by the University of California,
California State University and Colleges and California Community Col-
leges) our office has received inadequate project program descriptions. As
a result, the scope and associated costs of many projects are unresolved
and the projects do not proceedin a timely manner. Unlessthe procedures
outlined in the State Administrative Manual are followed capital outlay
projects will continually be delayed, and the scope and costs will be uncer-
tain when presented to the Legislature. Consequently, we recommend
that the Department of Finance unplement the State Administrative
Manual procedures. (This problem is also d1scussed under the Capltal
Outlay Summary, page 1104.)

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 497 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public ngher

Educatlon _ L . " Budget p. 1114
Requested 197879 ................. eesssmssssssse e tesenis s saeeigssine $5,000,000
. Recommended reduction ..........inninionciininrinissnesesesssens 5,000,000
) ' ’ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS *  page

1. Construction Cost Increase. Reduce by $5,000,000. Recom- 12 20
mend deletion of Item 497. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION -

We recommend deletion because the current COFPHE reserve for
augmentations is adequate ‘

This proposal is for a lump sum appropriation to be allocated by the
Department of Finance in accordance with Section 16352 of the Govern-
ment Code. This allows augmentation of capital improvement projects
funded from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COF-
PHE), subject to approval of the State Public Works Board. Projects in-
cluded in the Budget Bill are-based on an Engineering News Record
(ENR) cost index of 2850 as of July 1, 1978, an increase of 6.3 percent over
January when the ENR index was 2680. Consequently, construction costs
would have to increase by approximately one percent per month in order
for the budgeted index to be realized. A one percent per month inflation-
ary increase is slightly higher than anticipated. However, applying such
an increase to previously approved projects and to construction projects
requested in the Budget Bill reflects a potential need for slightly less than
$5 million.



Items 498-502 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1221

The Controller’s 1976-77 Annual Report indicates that as of June 30,
1977, there was a reserve for unallocated capital outlay of $14 million (page
180). These funds are available for augmentation of capital improvement
projects funded from COFPHE. This amount is more than adequate for
current projects and projects proposed in the Budget Bill and we recom-
‘mend deletion of the request for an additional $5 million.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Sections 2.5 (Items 498-500) 2.6
(Items 501-502) from various
park bond funds

Requested 1978-79 (Total of all above items) .................. s $1,658,097
Recommendation pending .........c.icceecioeeiioneeressseessiesnnssssisssnns 1,658,097

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ) ) _

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information is need-

-ed for evaluation of the requested capital-outlay projects.

The items listed below are budgeted by the Department of Parks and
Recreation for capital outlay projects.

Additional - information is needed for evaluation of the individual
projects. In most cases, information on the projects was either not received
in time or was insufficiently detailed to permit evaluation or formulatlon A
of recommendations for inclusion in the Analysis. o

, , Requested
Item = Description Fund Appropriation
Section 2.3
493 State park planning, design and construc- RS
: tion projects. State Beach, Park, Recrea- $1,439,155
tional, and Historical Facili- .
ties Fund of 1964
499 ~ Reappropriations of state park acquisition
and development projects...........ccoen State Beach, Park, Recres- -
tional, and Historical Facilties
Furid of 1964
500 Reversions of local assistance grant :
projects State Beach, Park, Recrea- -
) tional, and Historical Facili- :
ties Fund of 1964
Section 2.6 .
501 * . State park planning, design and construc-
tion projects. Recreation and Park and 218,942
Wildlife Enhancement Fund v
“of 1970
502 Reappropriation of state park develop- R )
ment projects Recreation and Park and -

Wildlife Enhancement Fund»
of 1970




1222 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Items 503504
'DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

| Item 503 from the State Beach,
- Park, Recreational and His-

~ torical Facilities Bond Fund of 1974 - ~ Budget p. 484
Requested 197879 .......ooooveeveeeen. T —— s $10,517,710
Recommendation pending .........c.cccovrerurnrnes et saereseesesresens 10,517,710

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information is need—
ed for evaluation of the requested capital-outlay projects. .

This item includes design, construction planning and development for
13 capital projects for the state park system.

Addition information is needed for evaluation of the individual pro;ects
In most cases information was éither not received in time or was insuffi-
ciently detailed to permit evaluation or formulation of recommendations
for 1nclu51on in the Analy51s

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD

Item 504 from the State Beach,
Park, Recreational and"
. Historical Facilities Bond

Fund. ' Budget p. 433
~ Requested 1978-T9 .......oovoooorevoeevivrisevsrsersssis eeeeeeeeeseseeessesessesserens ~ $40,000
Recommended approval........cceererinnesisinnneicnnininensersesens 40,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recornmend approval, ’

" The State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Historical Facilities Bond Act
was passed by the electorate in the June 1974, primary election. The act
provides $10 million for the acquisition and development of wildlife areas
in accordance with the Wildlife Conservation Law of 1947. Appropriations
from this source are subject to legislative approval. The budget proposes
$40,000 for plans, studies, surveys, and title reports necessary to complete
the acquisition program. Approval of this request will substantially de-
plete the $10 million.



Item 507 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1223

RESOURCES AGENCY

Itemns 505, 506 from the State
Beach, Park, Recreational and
Historical Facilities Fund of

1974, Budget p. 484
Requested 1978-T9 ......cccocvvecvvernecnrerenen Reappropriations and Reversions
Recommendation pending - ........cccceceuvee. Reappropriations and Reversions

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

" We recommend approval be withheld, Addzbona] information is need-
ed for evaluation of the requested reappropnabons and reversions for
capital-outlay projects.

Item 505 contains requests for reappropnatlons for 49 capltal-outlay
acquisition and development projects for the Department of Parks and
Recreation and 4 acquisition projects for the Wildlife Conservation Board.

Item 506 contains requests for reversions of 2 capital-outlay acquisition

projects for the Department of Parks and Recreation.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 507 from the State Beach,
Park, Recreational and His-

torical Facilities Fund of 1974. : : Budget p. 462
Requested 1978=T9 .......ccccovviiinnninnnsererernieseresesnsressessseosessssnns $192,489
Recommended approval ... 192,489

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item provides $192,489 for administration of local grants projects
financed from the 1974 Park Bond Fund. This item is a reimbursement to
the department’s general support budget Item 217.



1224 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - 2 Items 508-509

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATI‘ON

Item 508 from the State Beach,
Park, Recreational and His- ' o
torical Facilities Bond Fund of 1974. S Budget p. 462

Requested 1978-79 ..., S $3,206,121
+ Recommended approval.........ccciveecersennssinsses e esssiesens -3,206,121\

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

We recommend approval, '

The 1974 State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Historical Facilities Bond
Act authorized a $90 mllhon grant program to local governments. The
purpose of this program was to provide funding allocated on a per capita
basis for local parks as determined by local agency priorities. Local govern-
ments utilize some of the grant funds in combination with federal match-
ing funds.

This item would appropriate $3,206,121 for 66 prOJects as enumerated;
under Item 508 on pages 154 to 158 of the Budget Bill as introduced. The
grants are locally approved as prescribed in the bond act and represent
decisions made by local government.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

- Item 509 from the State Beach,
- Park, Recreational and His-

torical Facilities Bond Fund of 1974 7 - Budget p. 462
Requested 1978=T9 .....c...iviiriisisrcinisioseersnneons Saireeiviesinoras e - Reversions
Recommended approval ..........c.icoiisenneeinrnennensionsnsnessionivens Reversions

LANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. '

This item is for reversion of 28 local grant prOJects These reversions
represent local government decisions.



Ttem 510 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY /1225

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD

Item 510 from the State Urban o \
and Coastal Park Bond Fund S Budget p. 432

Requested 1978-79 ....vevererieeneninnrerennns eveseinsrnsiessarsaesesssmarers $14,900,000

Recommendation pending ............ccvieineinineinnncinsninnnenis 14,900,000
' ' ‘ Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Acquisition Projects.  Withhold recommendation pendmg 1225
receipt of additional information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- 'In the November 1976 General Election, the electorate approved the
sale of $280 million in state, general obhgatlon bonds under the Nejedly-
Hart State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Act of 1976 (Proposition 2). This
act provided $15 million for the acquisition or development of areas to
sustain wildlife, provide recreation, and furnish public access to lands or
waters for fishing and hunting. At least $10 million of this amount is to be
used for planning, interpretation, and acquisition of coastal projects. The
act provides that funds are to be appropnated by the Legislature through
the budgetary process.

" Acquisition Projects

‘We withhold recommendabon on Item 510 pending receipt of. addzbon-
al information. ,

The budget requests $14,900,000 to complete the acquisition of various
lands and habitat relating to the 1976 Bond Act. The requested funds are
distributed to the following general priority areas: =~ = -

1. Coastal Wetlands Acquisition Project, Phase IT

.. Priority areas include Lake Earl and the Smith River . .
Delta, Mad River Delta, Petalurna Marsh, Napa Marsh,
Elkhom Slough, and Buena Vista Lagoon.. ........... rveereesenes $10 000,000

2. Big Game Habitat Acquisition Project '

The board is pursuing acquisitions in Slinkard and thtle ‘
.~ Antelope Valleys in Mono County.........cvecveeereerersienvenannee 2,400,000
3.  Riparian Habitat and Interior WetIands Acquisition

Project, Phase IT

Interior marshes and riparian habxtat areas being pur-

sued are in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and river

systemns, and along the Colorado and Santa Ana Rivers. 1,500,000
4. Wild Trout, Salmon and Steelhead Habitat Acquisition

Project, Phase II

Priority areas being pursued include the Truckee River,

~West Carson River, Battle Creek Sierra Meadows,
Mereed River, Russian River, Rubicon River, East Car- - ‘
son River, and the Yuba River. ......ccorveernneeceeienene ~ 1,000,000

In our opinion, this $14.9 million appropriation request merits consider-

)



- 1226 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - Items 511-512

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—Continﬁedv
able review, and should be made on a site-by-site basis. ;
We have asked the Wildlife Conservation Board to provide a detailed
report addressing:
1. Specific sites proposed for acquisition and their appraisals; and

2. appraisals made on potential sites.
Upon receipt of this information, we will recommend specific, 51te-by-s1te

. appropriations.

L RESOURCES AGENCY .
Items 511-512 from the State, A

Urban, and Coastal Park Bond : ‘ ,
Fund of 1976. _ o Budget p. 442 and 484
Requested 1978-79 (Total all above 1tems) ......... revierrareeneesese $26,643,582

Recommendatlon PENAING ...cociivnriiinenreierieeresesresssivrsesessseseassees $26,643,582 -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

“We recommend approval be withheld, Additional information is need-
ed for evaluation of the requested capital-outlay projects.

- Items 511 and 512 are budgeted to the Department of Nav1gat10n and
Ocean Development and the Department of Parks and Recreation for
capital outlay projects.

Additional information is needed for evaluatlon of the md1v1dua1 capital
outlay projects. In most cases, information on the projects was either not
received-in time, or was insufficiently detailed to permit evaluation and
formulation of recommendations for inclusion in the Analysis.

Item Description ' ' - Requested
511  Department of Navigation and Ocean Development—boatmg facnhty prelimi- :
nary planning. ; $1,752,000
512 - Department of Parks and Recreation—state park facility design, construction,
planning and development projects . 24,801,582

$26,643,582



Item 513 S ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1227

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 513 from the State Urban : S ’ ,
and Coastal Park Bond Fund Budget p. 512

Requested 1978-79 ........ SOOI S $2,200,000
Recommended approval ... 406,000
Recommended reduction .............coceeeeecnnsivonnnneesmnreneiennenerens . 1,794,000
: Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Frenchmen's Flat Recreation Lake. Reduce by .$1,794,000. 1227
Recommend funding of planning and workmg drawmgs
only. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

California Aqueduct Bikeway

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $250,000 for improvements along the Cahforma
Aqueduct Bikeway. The improvements will consist of sanitary stations,
vista points, and new pavement. The proposed improvements and as-
‘sociated costs are appropriate and we recommend approval.

. Frenchmen s Flat Recreation Lake

We recommend that Itemn 513(b), design and construction of French-
men’s Flat Recreation Lake be reduced $1,794,000 by ﬁmdmg p]annmg
and working drawings only.

The budget proposes $1,950,000 for constructlon of Frenchmen’s Flat
Recreation Lake. The 39 acre lake would be north of Los Angeles. The
budget proposal would fund an earth-filled dam 75 feet high and 250 feet
wide.

We have received inadequate information to determme an appropriate
level of funding for this project. The budget request is based on prelimi-
nary information that is subject to change in the environmental impact
report (EIB) and design stages of the project. Preparation of working
drawings is not scheduled to begin until July 1978. Construction would
follow in May 1979. This schedule assumes all environmental documenta-
tion will be completed by July 1978. Projects of this scope and magnitude
typically experience delays in the EIR and design stages, which equally
delay the start of construction. We recommend funding only planning and
working drawings in the budget year. An accurate request for construc-
tion funds based on the working drawings could then be made for 1979-80.
Assummg 8 percent of the estimated project cost for planning and work-
ing drawings, we recommend an appropriation of $156,000 which reduces
the budget request by $1,794,000.



1228 / CAPITAL OUTLAY o Items 514-516
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD

Item 514 from the. State, Urban,
and Coastal Park Bond Fund ; s
of 1976. , , Budget p. 434

Requested 1978-T9 . ... rvrercrnnenersessieesssenerenseseinns Reappropriation
- Recommended approval ....... ceeertee e tenees st re e sansarerine Reappropriation

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. '

This item would reappropriate $100000 approprlated to the Wildlife
- Conservation Board under Item 441 (a) Budget Act of 1977, to prov1de for
planmng of wildlife conservation projects.

The reappropriation is needed to permit continuance of the planmng

work into the budget year.
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Items 515-516 from the State, .
Urban, and Coastal Park Bond

Fund of 1976. ’ ‘ Budget p. 484
Requested 1978-79 . .......cccivviverencrennens Reappropriation and reversion

Recommendation pending ................... Reappropriation and reversion

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -
- We recommend approval be withheld, Additional mformatmn Is need—
ed for evaluation of the requested reappropriation and reversion for eapi-

tal outlay projects.
Item 515 contains a request for reappropnatlon of a capital outlay devel-

opment: project.
Item 516 contains a request for revision of a cap1ta1 outlay acqu1s1t10n

project.



Ttems 517-518 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1229

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 517 from the State, Urban, -
and Coastal Park Bond Fund -

of 1976. - * Budget p. 462
REQUESEEA 1978-T9 ...ooveveeoemersieeseeereersissessssssssesssismmmssesessesssiossennes - $247 552

Recommended approval...........cccoveenee ererberesresaseresaeseerrereresanintane oo $247,552

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- We recommend approval
" This item provides $247,552 for admmlstratlon of local grant prOJects
financed from the 1976 Park Bond Fund. This item is a reimbursement to
the department’s general support budget Item 217. :

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND,RECREATION

.Item‘518 from the State, Urban,
and Coastal Park Bond Fund

of 1976. . -~ Budget p. 462
Requested 1978-79 eeerevisereneseesenrssssrasissssasaeissesaenesesinessrontisnsasaasartons $17,803,846
Recommended approval i.......ieesiinninnsionsisiosesniis everrieoes $17,803,846

ANALYSlS\AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The 1976 State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Act (Chapter 259, Stat-
utes of 1976) provxdes $85 million for grants to counties, cities, and dis-
‘tricts. These grants will be for the acquisition, development or restoration
of real property for urban parks, beaches, recreation, and h1stor1c preser-
vation projects.

This item would appropnate $17.,803,846 for 259 projects as' enumerated
- under Item 518 on pages 164 to 178 of the Budget Bill as introduced. The
grants are locally approved as prescribed in the bond act and represent
decmons made by local govemment :



1232 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - o / - Item 521 -

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 521 from the Health
Sciences Facilities Construc-

tion Program Fund (bonds) ' Bhdgét p. 860
Requested 1978-79 .......ooooorrvereerrerseosecerereeeeeeeesen eeeeseeeeseseseseeseneee $6,300,000
Recommended approval ..., 2,387,000
Recommended reduction ......... rreveriesererestsnanerensassnsasnsend reeneronroses 817,000
Recommendation pending ............ceeeiueeveseeresosresnseessessasnseens 3,096,000

. o - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Bond Fund Status Report. Recommend the university pro- . 1232
' vide a status report of the condition of the Health Sciences
Facilities Construction Program Bond Fund prior to budget
hearings.

2. University-wide. Pro;ect programing and. preliminary 1233
plans. Reduce by $50,000. Recommend- deletion of
project programing and preliminary planning funds.

3. Davis. Withhold recommendation of working drawings 1234
and construction of medical science alterations, pending

* additional information.

4.. Davis—San Joaquin Valley Clinical Facility. Reduce by 1234

~ $250,000. Recommend site acquisition for the San Joaquin
Valley Veterinary Clinical facility be reduced. ’

5. Davis—San Joaquin Valley Clinical Facility.- Recommend 1234
control language regarding veterinary medlcme student
class size.

6. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on construction, reno- 1236
vation and improvement alterations to buildings 1 and 53
(UCIMC) pending additional information.

7. San Diego. Reduce by $517,000. Recommend deletion 1238
for working drawings and construction of library expansion.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

In the 1972 general election, the electorate approved a $155 9 million
Health Sciences Facilities Construction Program Bond Fund to provide
expansion, development and construction of health sciences facilities at"
the University of California. This item provides $6.3 million from the
Health Sciences Construction Program Fund for one Universitywide allo-
cation project and 12 projects at four campuses.

Uncertain Status of Bond Funds

We recommend that the University provide a status report on condition
of the Health Sciences Facilities Construction Program Bond Fund prior
to budget hearings on Item 521.

The Governor’s Budget indicates that if the budget is approved as
proposed there will only be $201,888 remaining in the bond fund, This
balance takes into account (1) the original bond amount, (2) estimated



'v Item 521 . - v , CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1233

interest income through July 1, 1979; (3) appropriated and encumbered
amounts, and (4) funds set aside for inflationary increases in construction
costs. However, the information provided by the University indicates that
the estimated interest income through July 1, 1979 may be low and at least
$1:1' million additional interest income should be available after July: 1,
1979. In-addition the total amount of appropriated funds which has been
encumbered and the amount set aside for inflationary costs is unclear. In
order to properly assess the adequacy of bond funds to provide for future
healthisciences capital improvement needs, the status of the fund must be
clear: Thus, we believe it is essential that the University provide a sum-
mary-report prior to budget hearings on this item. The report should
include .at a minimum, the following information:

(1) ‘Status of appropriations for each approved prOJect including unen-
:eumbered balance.
(2) Total amount set aside for 1nﬂat10nary mcreases and bases for calcu-
. lation,
(3) Estimated annual interest for each year for which such income is
.-’‘anticipated and the basis for the estimate.

Capital Oufiay Program for 1978-79

- A. Universitywide Projects

We recommend that Item 521 (1) for project programing and prelimi-
nary planning Universitywide be deleted, a reduction of $50,000.

This'category contains one project for programing studies, completion
of 'schematic plans and design. development for health science projects
which will be required after 1978-79. Because of the limited funds remain-
ing in'the bond fund any new project proposal planned for the health
sciences will have to be funded from the capital outlay funds for public
higher education, or other sources. Amounts remaining in the bond fund
after:1978—79 will be needed to complete projects which have already
been planned. Future proposals for the health sciences can be funded
under Itern 479(1) of the Budget Bill (COFPHE)

B. Davns Campus

The proposal for the Dav1s Campus includes three projects. The projects
and our reeommendatlons are summarized in Table 1. In addition, there

Table 1

University of California-
Davis Health Science Projects

Budget Legidative Estimated

o SR Bil Adlyst Futare
Iem - Project Titk _ Phese®  Amomt  Recommendation.  Costs®
521(2) - Medical Science Alterations ........owemmerees we - $386,000 - Pending 524,000
521 (3): ... Veterinary Medicine Unit 2 ............ ereasianense e 663,000 663,000 0
1(4) ,Vetermary Medicine expansion, San ]oa- ’ ‘
S quin Valley clinical faclllty .................... a 400,000 150,000 2,485,000 ’
_TOTAL...... $1,449000  $813000  $3,009,000

. , symbol ,mdlcates a—site acquisition; w—working drawings; c—construction; e—equipment. .
U vers1 ir




1234 / CAPITAL OUTLAY | Item 521

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

are two projects for the Sacramento Medical Center, one each, under Item
479(5) and Item 481. These projects are discussed on page 1181.

Medical Science: Alterations

We withhold recommendation on Item 521 (2) Workmg dra wings and
construction of medical science alterations pending addzbona] mfonna-
tion.

This. proposal represents the initial phase of a multi-phase project to
alter space in the new medical sciences unit I building to satisfy the
programatic needs of the School of Veterinary Medicine. This phase will
alter approximately 8,600 asf while the total alterations program will affect
31,000 asf.

The medical science unit I building was programed and designed as the
permanent basic science facility for use exclusively by the School of Medi-
cine. For a variety of reasons the Medical School class size, which was
planned to be increased to 128, will remain at 100 students. However, as
originally planned the Veterinary Medicine class sizé will increase from
100 to 128 students beginning in 1978-79. Because of this, the University
determined and the administration and Legislature concurred, that
veterinary medicine would occupy a portion of medical sciences unit I. -
However, the facilities designed for the Medical School are insufficient to
meet the combined needs of medicine and veterinary medicine. This
project and the remaining phases provide the necessary conversions, utili-
ties and fixed equipment to adapt the facilities to meet the modified
needs. The project has been phased because of logistics and the need to
continue maximum utilization of the building during alterations.

We concur with the proposed project. However, the University has not
completed the preliminary plans, specifications and cost estimates.. This
information should be available prior to budget hearings.

Veterinary Medicine Unit Il

This request represents the initial and only phase of equipment funding
for the new 28,000 asf veterinary medicine unit II facility on the Davis
‘campus. The building contains centralized clinical, research and hospital
research laboratories. Upon completion this building plus previously fund-
ed projects will provide adequate physical facilities for a Veterinary Medi-
-cine class size of 128. The project will be under construction in the Spring
of 1978 and the requested equipment funds are reasonable. We recom-

mend approval.’

San Joaquin Veterinary Medlcme Clinical Fac:hty

We recornmend that Item 521 (4) for site acquisition, San Joaquin Valley
clinical facility be reduced by $250,000.
- We recommend further that control Imguage speczf}qng that the uni-
versity maintain rather than increase the student class size unless specifi-
" cally approved in the future by the Legislature.

The proposed veterinary clinic in the San Joaquin Valley would fulfill
a need for instructional facilitiés for food animal veterinary medicine. The
absence of adequate food animals in the Davis area is one reason few



Ttem 521 o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1235

veterinary medicine graduates presently elect careers in food animal
practice. The San Joaquin Valley facility would provide ample opportunity
for clinical experience and the University estimates that the number of
graduates entering food animal practice would increase from the current
8-or 9 to 20 or more per year. We believe this end result is desirable and
the state should encourage development of this program.

Project Status and Costs. The proposed clinic would contain (1) a 7,900
asf hospital building, (2) 7,900 asf support space, (3) 8,600 asf barn space
- plus (4) corrals, paddocks and irrigated pasture. These facilities would be
used to provide clinical training for fourth-year food animal veterinary
students. The training would be primarily in five clinical services, in the
approximate proportions indjcated below:

1. Emergency Field Service .........iloiivninneneseine 20%
2. Programmed Herd Health Service................... iereesererereaieesenesanes 40%
8. IN-HOUSE SEIVICE ..ccovevvvecirreeernrnrniniseniersisssesessnsssscsesessassesssssesessssnsaens 15%
4. Field Problem Solving and Consultation Service ...........cccec.... 10%
5. Diagnostic Laboratory Service .........cooeeeveeioenrrererriornrsescnes e 15%

" Planning funds for this project are available to the Un1vers1ty and should
be used immediately. Current estimates indicate a future capital cost of
$2.5 million. Because of limited funds in the Health Science Bond Fund,
this future amount would probably be from the Capital Outlay Fund for
Public Higher Education or other sources. The University also estimates
that annual support and operating costs for the San Joaquin Valley clinic
will be approximately $400,000. Clinic revenues will partially off-set state
~costs '

- Site Acquisition Cost Too High. The budget includes $400,000 to ac-
‘quire a site in the San Joaquin Valley. The University has indicated that
northérn Tulare County is best suited to meet the programatic needs of
‘the clinic. The location has not changed from the proposal presented to
the Legislature during budget hearings on the 1977-78 Budget Bill. At that
time the University requested, and the Legislature approved, $150,000 for
site acquisition. These funds were subsequently vetoed by the Governor.

‘However, we have received no information indicating that the originally -

requested  $150,000 was inadequate to purchase a sufficient amount of
land. The clinical program has not changed and we recommend that the
‘site acquisition amount be reduced to the prior year request of $150,000.
. Maintain Veterinary Class Size at 128. ‘'The University’s report dated

December 29, 1975, in which it proposed to establish the clinic, also recom-
mended an increase in class size from 128 to 140 students. The Regents
1978-79 capital improvement budget also indicates a potential class size of
- 140 if the San Joaquin facilities are provided and if the state concurs. The
Legislature in the Supplemental Report of the Committee on Conference
related to the Budget Act of 1976 indicated that any increase beyond the
128 class size would require specific legislative review and approval. There
is no apparent need for additional veterinarians beyond the class size of
128 and we recommend that control language be included with the funds
for the San Joaquin Valley Clinic which indicates that (1) the class size
should not be increased, and (2) support and operations costs for a class
size above 128 will not be provided in the future unless an increase in class

\



1236 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Itein 521
UN|VERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Contmued ) . .
size is specifically approved by the Leglslature in advance

C. Irvine. Campus _
The request for the Irvine Campus contains two prOJects as summarlzed,
in Table 2. .
Table 2

University of California
Irvine Health Science Projects

Budget
: Y7
Jtem Project Title Phase® Aniount
521(5) © Medical Surge alterations .................... e $110,000
521(6)  Renovations and improvements, al-
teration to buildings 1 and 53 :
(UCIMC) ¢ 2,600,000
Total $1,710,000

2 Phase symbol indicates: c—construct; e—-—equxpment
University estimate - . . /

Medical Surge Alterations

We recommend approval of Item 521 (5), equip medical surge a]tera-
Hons.

The planning and construction phase of this project was funded in thé
Budget Act of 1977. The project has proceeded on schedule and the re- -
quested equipment funds are appropriate. Alterations of the medical
surge facility was necessary to expand the capacity of existing teachmg
laboratories to assist in accommodating the 96 students MD class size.

Renovatlons and Improvements, Alterations to Buuldmgs 1 and 53

. We withhold recommendation on 521 (6), construction, renovation, and _
improvement alterations to buildings 1 and 53 at tbe Uni Verszty of Califor:
nia, Irvine Medical Center.

Funds to prepare working drawings for this prOJect were appry
in the Budget Act of 1976, and in June 1977 the State Public Works
allocated the funds. However, the working drawings have not bee )
pleted and the University’s project schedule indicates a June ¢
date. This is an extremely long time frame for completion of the
- Because the information should be available to the Legislature ri

appropriation of construction funds we urge the UmverS1ty to mp
the project. ;
The proposed prOJect will alter Bu11dmg I (the ongmal hospital:build-
.ing) for pathology, therapeutic, radiology, nuclear medicine, administra-
tion, surgery and pediatrics. Building 53 will be altered for administration
and ﬁscal activities. Because the project was identified in general terms
only when working drawing funds were appropriated. there havexbeceﬂn
significant modifications to the previously approved project. Although the

. functions to be accommodated have not changed, the amount of.space
proposed for alterations has increased from 28,300 asf to 39,550.asf.
University’s documentatlon mdlcates that if the alterations prove:tol e




Ttem 521 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1237

more costly than estimated, the alterations to accommodate therapeutic
radiology and nuclear medicine may not be made. Prior to appropriating
the construction amount, the Legislature should be appraised of (1) the
scope of the project and (2) accurate cost estimates. If the therapeutic
" radiology and nuclear medicine alterations are necessary the University
should indicate the related costs and the Legislature should consider fund-
‘ing those needs on their merits. However, it appears that therapeutic
radiology and nuclear medicine are of a low priority and should be deleted-
from the project. In view of this we withhold our recommendatlon until
the appropriate information is available.

D. San Diego Campus :

The program for the San Diego Health Science Campus includes four
projects totaling $902,000. A surnmary of the program and our recommen-
dations for each project are included in Table 3. .

" Table 3
University of California
San Diego Health Science Projet/.:ts

Budget Legishtive  Estimated

. ] Bl Analyst Future
Ttem Project Title : Phase® Amomnt  Recommendstion  Costs®
521(7) University hospital remodel released clinic _
areas. First floor. ....cocoeeverenmrenessrnisennne e $114,000 $114,000 30
521(8) University hospital, relocate nuclear medi-
cine ' e 14000 14,000 0
521(9) University hospital radiation therapy ex- .
. PANSIon, StEP 3 ..omrcnrrrisecernnssscnssssnnes c . 257,000 257,000 0
521(10) UCMC, San Diego library expansion ........ we 517,000 0 59,000
TOTAL $902,000  $385,000 $59,000

~ ®Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction; e—equipment.
University estimates.

Eqmpment Projects

We recommend approval of Item 521 (7) and 521 (8) for equipping areas
within the University Hospital.

" The budget includes two items for equipping space within the Univer-
sity Hospital. These include $114,000 for remodeled clinic areas on the first
floor and $14,000 for nuclear medicine. The construction phase of each
project has proceeded and the altered areas should be available for occu-
pancy early in the fiscal year. The requested equipment and associated
costs are reasonable. We recommend approval.

University Hospital—éﬂadiation Expansion, Step Three

We recommend approval of Item 521 (9) to construct University Hospi-
tal, radiation therapy expansion, step 3.

ThlS project will provide for alteration of approximately 4,500 asf in the
basement of University Hospital to provide expanded and unproved facili-
ties for radiation therapy services. Working drawings for this project were
appropriated in the Budget Act of 1976. However, the project has not
proceeded because approximately one-third of the space to be assigned to
radiation therapy is currently occupied by nuclear medicine. The project



1238 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : Item 521
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORN!A—Continued

to relocate nuclear medicine is underway and the space should be vacated
and ready for alterations early in the fiscal year. The proposed alterations
are necessary to achieve full utilization of the hospital’s treatment equip-
ment and will improve the teaching environment. We concur w1th the
request and recommend approval. - /

lerary Expanslon

We recommend that Item 521 (10), for working dra wings and-construc-
tion of UCMC, San Diego, library expansion be de]eted a reduction of
$517,000. ,

The Budget Bill includes $517,000 for development of a 7,100 asf library
facility near the University Hospital of San Diego County. Planmng docu-
ments are unavailable for this proposal.
~ The Regents budget included a request for $872,000 to develop an 8,700

asf library facility near the University Hospital. The university’s proposal
would nearly triple the 3,054 asf library space currently available at the
hospital. A summary of the university’s proposal and existing hbrary space
follows: .

Library Function ’ - Existing (asf) Propafed (a.sf) :
_ Book stacks 1,779 TR0
Microform, slides etc. ’ 25 o BOY
Study areas 700 - 4340
Staff work areas 850 - C2200
TOTAL 3054 8700,

We have no mformatlon on the space reductions 1ndlcated by the Gov-
ernor’s Budget. In any case, the library at the San Diego University Hospl-
tal appears to be reasonably adequate when compared to facilities at the
Sacramento Medical Center (4318 asf) and the Irvine Medical Center
(2396 asf). Alterations to space adjoining the existing library within uni-
versity Hospital may be appropriate. However, construction of an entirely
new library remote from the hospital does not appear reasonable.

Prior Funding. The Budget Act of 1973 appropriated funds for, expan-
sion of the existing library within the hospital. However, because. of lim-
ited availability of bond funds and the low priority need for this pro_]ect
the Legislature, at the request of the University, reverted the 1973 appro-
priation. As indicated earlier the Health Science Bond Fund is nearly
depleted and the available funds should be used to complete projects.for
which funds have already been appropnated and/or to complete high
ppriority projects. Consequently, in view of the apparent low priority of this
project and the limited amount of bond funds available for health smences
needs, we recommend deletion of Item 521(10). :

E. San Francisco Campus

The proposal for the San Francisco Campus contains three pro_]ects
which are related to the dentlstry program. A summary of the projects and
our recommendation for each is cox_ltamed in Table 4.

Equnpment Requests

The construction of the facﬂltles for Wthh equipment is requested was
approved in prior Budget Acts. The School of Dentistry Building is sched-



Item 521 . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1239

Table 4
University of California
San Francisco Health Science Projects

“Budget  Legislative ~ Fstimated

C Bill Analyst Future
ftem Project Title Phase®  Amount Recommendation Costs®
521 (11) Dentlstry DUIIAING oovvvresnveeesrarnsesesnseens e $1,009,000 $1,009,000 0

521(12) Clinics and medlcal science building
: alterations, Step 2 .......cccevvrmevmueeenns e 22,000 22,000 0
521(13) - _, Clinic and medical services building ,
i - alteration, Step 3 .cccovvecrreimsasnnenne pw 158,000 158,000 2,058,000
TOTAL $1,189,000 $1,189,000 $2,058,000

a Phase symbol indicates: p—preliminary plans; w—working drawings; e—equipment
b.University estimates. .

uled for completion in the summer of 1979 and the alterations prOJect is
scheduled for completion in the fall of 1978. Although the dentistry build-
ing will not be completed until mid-1979 the request for equipment fund-
ing at.this time is appropriate in order to assure that the building is
operational for the 1979 fall academic program. The requested equipment
amount for each project is appropriate and we recommend approval.

Clmlc and Maedical Services Building Alterations, Step 3

This proposal is for planning and working drawings for the third and
final step of alterations to on-campus space reassigned to the School of
. Dentistry. Upon completion of the new dentistry building and the various
alteration projects the School of Dentistry will have a total of approximate-

-~ ly 162,000 asf. The space includes 67,000 asf in existing on-campus space,

68,000 asf in the new dentistry building, 14,000 asf at San Francisco General
Hospltal 10,000 asf in the community dental clinic at San Francisco Exten-
sion Center and 3,000 asf at off-campus community hospitals. The request-
ed planning and working drawings project is consistent with the approved
dentxstry physical facility plan-and we recommend approval.

CONTROL SECTIONS

Sectlons 4 through 37 of the Budget Bill are the so-called “control sec-
tions” which place limitations upon the expenditure of certain appropria-
tions, ‘extend or terminate the availability of certain specified prior
appropriations, define the authority of the Director of Finance with re-
spect' to reductions and transfers within and between categories of ex-
‘penditure and contain the usual severability and urgency clauses.

~Although significant fiscal policy is contained in these sections, particu-
larly with respect to extending the availability of prior appropriations,
“these seetions have not been received by us in time to permit adequate
‘review for purposes of recommendations to be incorporated in this analy-
sis. These control sections will be analyzed and a recommendation thereon
made to the committees in hearings on the Budget Bill.





